PROJECT DATA

: NEW SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE BUILDING INFORMATION

DESCRIPTION EXISTING PROPOSED
PARCEL # 4176029011 -
PROJECT ADDRESS 2800 OCEAN DRIVE MANHATTAN BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90266

NUMBER OF STORIES

-- 3 + BASEMENT

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

- V-B (SPRINKLERED)

CODE CYCLE

2022 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE 24

OCCUPANT USE

- R-3/U

AUTOMATIC FIRE
SUPPRESSION SYSTEM

- NFPA-13D

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

SUPERSTRUCTURE OF BUILDING THROUGH ROOF INSPECTION WAS PREVIOUSLY
COMPLETED UNDER PERMIT 18-02269

MAIN RESIDENCE (GROSS FLOOR AREA)

DESCRIPTION EXISTING (SF) PROPOSED (SF) GRADING DATA

INSIDE FOOTPRINT GRADING / SITE WORK (CU YDS)
BASEMENT - 761 SF CuT 30 CU YDS
1ST FLOOR - 200 SF FILL 0 CU YDS
2ND FLOOR - 661 SF NET EXPORT 30 CY YDS
3RD FLOOR - 584 SF

GARAGE - 420 SF

DECKS OVER 30" - 198 SF

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE ADU (GROSS FLOOR AREA)

(GROSS FLOOR AREA) [ | ATTACHED [ | DETACHED []ATTACHED [ ] DETACHED

DESCRIPTION EXISTING (SF) PROPOSED (SF) DESCRIPTION EXISTING (SF) PROPOSED (SF)
INSIDE FOOTPRINT INSIDE FOOTPRINT | - -
BASEMENT - - BASEMENT - -

1ST FLOOR - - 1ST FLOOR - -

2ND FLOOR - - 2ND FLOOR - -

3RD FLOOR - - 3RD FLOOR - -
GARAGE - - GARAGE - -

DECKS OVER 30" -

- DECKS OVER 30" - -

JADU (GROSS FLOOR AREA) EXTERIOR DECK, PORCH, PATIO
[] ATTACHED (GROSS FLOOR AREA)
DESCRIPTION EXISTING (SF) PROPOSED (SF) DESCRIPTION EXISTING (SF) PROPOSED (SF)
INSIDE FOOTPRINT EXTERIOR FOOTPRINT
BASEMENT -- -- PORCH -- --
1ST FLOOR - - COVERED PATIO - -
2ND FLOOR - - PORTICO - -
3RD FLOOR - - DECK - 198 SF
GARAGE - -

DECKS OVER 30"
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PACIFIC
OCEAN

VICINITY MAP

PROJECT SITE

PROJECT TEAM

OWNER DJM FAMILY TRUST
4631 N 61ST PLACE
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85251
916.521.8177

ARCHITECT MICHAEL GROVES
THE CONSTRUCTION ZONE LTD
1729 E OSBORN ROAD
PHOENIX, AZ 85016
602.230.0383

CONTRACTOR RJ SMITH CONSTRUCTION
901 MANHATTAN BEACH BLVD
MANHATTAN BEACH, CA 90266
310.648.8353

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SEAD MESINOVIC
M.S. STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
3719 EMERALD STREET, UNIT A
TORRANCE, CA 90503
310.809.7061

ENERGY CONSULTANT MELISSA ALAVES
MELISSA ALAVES DRAFTING
922 COQUINA LANE #3
VERO BEACH, FL 32963
562.362.7922

GEOTECHNICAL TONY LEE

CONSULTANT T.I.N. ENGINEERING CO.
17834 BAILEY DRIVE
TORRANCE, CA 90504
310.371.7045

APPLICABLE CODES

THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING 2022 CALIFORNIA CODES:
2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)

2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC)

2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)

2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)

2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)

2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CENC)

2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC)

2022 CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE (CEBC)

2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CGBSC)
MANHATTAN BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE

ORDINANCE 22-0008 AMENDMENTS TO BUILDING CODE
ORDINANCE 22-0009 AMENDMENTS TO FIRE CODE

SEPARATE PERMITS REQUIRED

STREET USE OR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT FOR WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY
FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

BASEMENT MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM

GARAGE MECHANICAL EXHAUST SYSTEM

SEWER EJECTOR PUMP SYSTEM

SUMP PUMP SYSTEM

ELEVATOR

PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM

NOTE: PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM MUST BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION

N.T.S.

BUILDING IN CURRENT WEATER-PROTECTED STATE
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION THREE STORY SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE WITH = = - =
BASEMENT AND GROUND LEVEL GARAGE. ot © o em
INCLUDES ALL NECESSARY SITE WORK. PROJECT — o =
WAS BEGUN UNDER PERMIT 18-022609. s - N ™
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PARCEL # 4176029011 S e« NN~
- e e & =
PROJECT ADDRESS 2800 OCEAN DRIVE e < O ©
MANHATTAN BEACH CALIFORNIA 90266 i
» v .
LEGAL DESCRIPTION PECK'S MANHATTAN BEACH TRACT SE 40 FT OF = & >
LOT 11, BLOCK 7 = a =—
ZONING RH = =@
e @ e
ﬂ N = —
. - <
AREA DISTRICT: 1 =~ =a %
L — T — I

MAX HEIGHT

ALLOWED / PROPOSED

SHEET INDEX A~
GROVES
AO00O PROJECT DATA
AO001 GENERAL NOTES AND LIFE SAFETY
A002 PLANNING CALCULATIONS / LANDSCAPE PLAN
A003 GENERAL SITE NOTES
- SURVEY
A100 SITE PLAN
A200 BASEMENT AND GROUND LEVEL FLOOR PLANS
A201 UPPER LEVEL FLOOR PLANS
A220 REFLECTED CEILING PLANS
A221 REFLECTED CEILING PLANS
A230 ROOF / PATIO PLAN
A300 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A301 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A400 BUILDING SECTIONS
A401 BUILDING SECTIONS
A800 GLAZING ELEVATIONS
S.001 FOUNDATIONS PLAN + GENERAL STRUCT. NOTES
S.002 FRAMING PLANS
S.01 STRUCTURAL DETAILS
S.02 STRUCTURAL DETAILS
S.03 TYPICAL DETAILS
S.04 TYPICAL DETAILS
S.05 TYPICAL DETAILS
S.06 TYPICAL DETAILS
S.07 STRUCTURAL DETAILS
S.08 STRUCTURAL DETAILS
M100 MECHANICAL PLANS
M101 MECHANICAL PLANS
E100 POWER PLANS / NOTES
E101 POWER PLANS
E110 LIGHTING PLANS
E111 LIGHTING PLANS
CG-1 CALGREEN MANDATORY MEASURES
CG-2 CALGREEN MANDATORY MEASURES
CG-3 SFR MANDATORY MEASURES
T24-1 ENERGY COMPLIANCE
T24-2 ENERGY COMPLIANCE
T24-3 ENERGY COMPLIANCE
GT-1 GEOTECHNICAL REPORT
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PHOTOGRAPH OF

EXISTING WORK WAS COMPLETED UNDER PERMIT 18-02269

145.67' (+32'-10" AFF) / 145.5' (+32'-8" AFF)

THIS DRAWING IS AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND PROPERTY OF THE CONSTRUCTION ZONE. THIS DRAWING MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED, OR REPRODUCTIONS HERE OF USED, WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
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04.18.25
06.06.25

EXISTING CONDITION TAKEN 10.30.24.
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ETC.) NEED TO BE COORDINATED BY THE SUB-CONTRACTORS (U.N.O). ANY
SUBSTITUTIONS IN SPECIFICATIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO ARCHITECT FOR
APPROVAL. SHOULD THE SUB-CONTRACTOR FIND ANY DISCREPANCIES,
OMISSIONS, AMBIGUITIES, OR CONFLICTS IN ANY OF THE CONSTRUCTION

TILE LAYOUT

LANDSCAPING SUBMITTAL

SEPTIC DESIGN SUBMITTAL

PROJECT AS-BUILTS AND OWNER'S MANUAL AT PROJECT COMPLETION

PROTECTIVE BARRIERS MAY NOT ENCROACH INTO THE REQUIRED PARKING OR VEHICLE MANEUVERING
AREA)

10. CONSTRUCT SIDEWALK ALONG THE FULL FRONTAGE OF 28TH STREET PER

CITY STANDARD PLANS.

24.

o T > D Z
= o ™ 0 e 3
GENERAL NOTES MAXIMUM HEIGHT NOTE PUBLIC WORKS NOTES 14. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL THE STREET © S m T
SIGNS, STREET LAMPS/LIGHTS, WALLS/FENCES, AND/OR TREES AROUND THE N £t P e 3
PROPERTY. IF THEY ARE DAMAGED, LOST OR REMOVED, IT IS THE @ . . i
1. AQMD NOTIFICATION IS REQUIRED 10 DAYS BEFORE BEGINNING ANY 23. THE SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT CONSTRUCT, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, PARAPETS, SATELLITE ANTENNAE, RAILS, SKYLIGHTS, AND ROOF EQUIPMENT, MUST 1. ALL LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION BACKFLOW DEVICES MUST MEET CURRENT CITY RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO REPLACE THEM AT THE P — - e E
DEMOLITION WORK. REQUIRED FORM IS AVAILABLE AT THE COMMUNITY INTERIOR PARTITION WALLS TO FULL HEIGHT UNTIL ALL PIPES, DUCTS, ETC. ALL BE WITHIN THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT LIMIT REQUIREMENTS FOR PROPER INSTALLATION CONTRACTORS EXPENSE. CONTACT THE PUBLIC WORKS INSPECTOR FOR SIG o = © on oo =
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT. PROVIDE PROOF OF NOTIFICATION 10 DAYS ARE IN PLACE. SPECIFICATION AND SUPPLIERS. —_— o = 2
BEFORE BUILDING PERMIT IS ISSUED, OR COMPLETE ASBESTOS NOTIFICATION 24. THE SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT INSTALL SUSPENDED CEILINGS IN AREAS CONSTRUCTION NOTE 2. NO DISCHARGE OF CONSTRUCTION WASTEWATER, BUILDING MATERIALS, - @ h! h! %
WAIVER WHERE PIPES ARE TO BE CONCEALED (HEATING + PLUMBING) UNTIL THE 3
DEBRIS, OR SEDIMENT FROM THE SITE IS PERMITTED. NO REFUSE OF ANY KIND 15. NEW 6” VCP SEWER LATERAL WILL BE INSTALLED IF THE EXISTING LATERAL IS e N N &N g
2. INSTALLATION OF INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR WALL AND CEILING COVERINGS PIPING HAS BEEN TESTED. : = e 0
GENERATED ON A CONSTRUCTION SITE MAY BE DEPOSITED IN RESIDENTIAL, ss ; - - B
SHALL CONFORM TO CHAPTER 25 OF THE CBC ALL WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANGCE WITH THE APPROVED COMMERCIAL, OR PUBLIC REFUSE CONTAINERS AT ANY TIME. THE UTILIZATION -ESS THAN 6 1N DIAMETER PEA et .
3. ALL HOSE BIBS MUST BE PROTECTED BY BACKFLOW PREVENTION AND HAVE 25. THE SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF PLUMBING CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, AND ANY CHANGES MADE DURING CONSTRUCTION OF WEEKLY REFUSE COLLECTION SERVICE BY THE CITY'S HAULER FOR ANY M.B.M.C. 5.36 AND CITY STANDARD PLAN ST-5. SEWER CLEANOUT SHOULD i o B © 9
AN ANTI-SIPHON DEVICE FIXTURES PRIOR TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF PARTITIONS BEHIND SUCH THAT ARE NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS BE LOCATED WITHIN PRIVATE PROPERTY LINES. A BACKWATER VALVE IS e &
REFUSE GENERATED AT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. Y
4. PROVIDE APPROVED BACKWATER VALVE FOR ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES FIXTURES. SHALL BE RESUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL AS AN AMENDED SET OF CONSTRUCTION FULL DOCUMENTATION OF ALL MATERIALS/TRASH LANDFILLED AND REQUIRED ON THE SANITARY SEWER LATERAL IF THE DISCHARGES FROM »w w |, 9
LOCATED BELOW THE ELEVATION OF THE NEXT UPSTREAM MANHOLE COVER. DOCUMENTS (R106.4 CRC; 107.4 CBO) RECYCLED MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE PERMITS DIVISION IN COMPLIANCE OF FIXTURES WITH FLOOD LEVEL RIMS ARE LOCATED BELOW THE NEXT UPSTREAM = & > 5
FIXTURES ABOVE SUCH ELEVATION SHALL NOT DISCHARGE THROUGH THE 26. THE SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND INSTALL ALL CLEANOUTS THE CITY'S CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION RECYCLING ORDINANCE. MANHOLE COVER OF THE PUBLIC SEWER (PER CITY STANDARD PLAN ST-24). o @ = 9
BACKWATER VALVE. AND ACCESS DOORS IN PARTITIONS AND CEILINGS AS REQUIRED BY THE e 5
g' ;CH)ETD”E\ISS'SEE?&SNNCOJMRPESESSS '(B:;Eg?ﬁ ggﬁgpﬁ‘égg&?_ggzﬁgﬁﬁ CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES BMPS (BEST MANAGEMENT 16. IF ANY EXISTING SEWER LATERAL (6" MINIMUM) IS USED, IT MUST BE o= il
" DWELLING PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION 27. WHERE MANUFACTURER'S NAMES AND PRODUCT NUMBERS ARE INDICATED P LAN N I N G & B U I L D I N G N OT ES PRACTICES) MUST BE IMPLEMENTED AROUND THE CONSTRUCTION SITE TO TELEVISED TO CHECK ITS STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY PRIOR TO ANY DEMOLITION S ™~ >< 5
7. DUCTS PENETRATING THE WALL OR CEILING BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND " ON THE DRAWINGS IT SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO MEAN THE ESTABLISHMENT PREVENT DISCHARGES TO THE STREET AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES. BMPS WORIC, THE TAPE MUST BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW BY THE PUBLIC =~ < g
DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF 26 GA MINIMUM SHEET METAL OF QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE STANDARDS OF SUCH ITEMS. ALL PRODUCTS ALL BUILDING FEATURES PROJECTING INTO REQUIRED SETBACKS SHALL BE INDICATED ON SITE/PLOT MUST BE IDENTIFIED AND SHOWN ON THE PLAN. CONTROL MEASURES MUST WORKS DEPARTMENT AND MUST SHOW PROOF OF THE LOGATION OF WHERE e - 3
AND SHALL HAVE MO OPENING INTO THE GARAGE PER SEGTION R302.5.2 MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL BEEORE THEY SHALL PLAN. ALSO BE TAKEN TO PREVENT STREET SURFACE WATER ENTERING THE SITE. IT WAS SHOT. THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT WILL REVIEW THE TAPE AND 8
8. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS - USE DIMENSIONS ONLY. DIMENSIONS SHALL BE DEEMED EQUAL. SEPARATE PERMITS AND PLANS ARE REQUIRED FOR SPAS, POOLS, SOLAR SYSTEMS,DEMOLITION AND ALL STORM WATER. NUISANCE WATER. ETC. DRAIN LINES INSTALLED WITHIN SE;E\TI{:{,\I/IIJIIE}“,E F{AI;_F’-I|:|_|AAC-|I—E-Er)l,'\/lOEF%I":I'Ij;:‘lI§ I‘SI'AI\SN gﬁF?JCS‘I'EUV!%iTL%;gTJﬁLDNENEBSCAN BE %
TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. 28. THE SUB-CONTRACTOR AGREES TO REPAIR OR REPLACE ANY DEFECTIVE SEWER CAP OF EXISTING BUILDINGS. IF SUCH IMPROVEMENTS OR DEMOLITION IS REQUIRED AS A ) ) : USED IN ITS PRESENT CONDITION. VIDEOING OF LATERAL MUST BE IN ITS i)
WORK WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER AND TO PAY THE COST OF CONDITION OF APPROVAL FOR DISCRETIONARY ACTIONS OR TO COMMENCE BUILDING, THEN SUCH THE STREET RIGHT OF WAY MUST BE CONSTRUCTED OF 3" CAST IRON PIPE : 5
' ORIGINAL STATE. NO CLEANING, FLUSHING OR ALTERING PRIOR TO VIDEOING 9
9. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS IN FIELD. IF DIMENSIONAL ERRORS REPAIRING DAMAGE TO THE WORK OF OTHER TRADES CAUSED BY THESE PERMITS MUST BE OBTAINED BEFORE OR AT THE TIME THE PROPOSED BUILDING PERMIT IS ISSUED. AND LABELLED ON THE SITE PLAN. DRAIN LINES MUST BE SHOWN ON THE S PERMITTED. ' MICHAEL SCOTT N
OCCUR OR A CONDITION NOT COVERED IN THE DRAWINGS IS ENCOUNTERED, REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENTS. FENCE. WALL HANDRAIL HEIGHTS. AS MEASURED FROM THE LOWEST FINISHED GRADE ADJACENT TO PLANS. CONNECTING ON-SITE DRAINAGE LINE TO SEWER LATERAL IS ' s
SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT, IN WRITING, BEFORE 29. PROVIDE CAULKING, SEALANT, AND / OR WEATHERPROOFING AT ALL el * : . STRICTLY PROHIBITED. 0
EACH SECTION OF THESE STRUCTURES, MAY BE A MAXIMUM OF 42" IN THE FRONT YARD SETBACK, AND 72 17 IF A NEW SEWER LATERAL IS TO BE INSTALLED AT A DIFFERENT LOCATION ON <
COMMENCING THAT PORTION OF THE WORK. PENETRATIONS IN WALLS, CEILINGS, AND FLOORS FOR PLUMBING, AT ALL OTHER LOCATIONS ON SITE. (36" IF OBSTRUCTING DRIVEWAY VISIBILITY, COMBINED RETAINING AND : z
ELECTRICAL, AND OTHER OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE. FREE STANDING WALL). ALL CONCENTRATED RUNOFF WATER FROM THE ROOF AND SIDE YARDS AND THE SEWER MAIN LINE, THE OLD LATERAL MUST BE CAPPED AT THE PROPERT s
10. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED TO GRID LINE; FACE OF STUD; FACE OF " PATIOS MUST DISCHARGE ONTO OCEAN DRIVE/28TH STREET THROUGH THE LINE AND AT THE MAIN LINE. PRIOR TO STRUCTURE DEMOLITION A SEWER CA 2
CMU; FACE OF CONCRETE OR TO CENTERLINE OF COLUMNS. (U.N.O.) 30. PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM THE BUILDING. S r e S AT 1 THEIR BACKGROUND. 47 HIGH MINIMUM AND WITH A DRAIN LINES AND MUST BE SHOWN ON THE PLANS WITH ALL REQUIRED VERIFICATION AND APPROVAL FROM PUBLIC WORKS INSPECTOR IS REQUIREL E
' R OUTLET FLOW LINE ELEVATIONS AT THE DISCHARGE POINT. z
11. THE TERM 'FINISH FLOOR' SHALL MEAN THE NORMAL FINISHED SURFACE OF 31. ANY ITEMS OR FEATURES IN CEILING, SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LIGHT PARKING IS NOT PERMITTED IN REQUIRED YARDS OR OPEN SPACE EXCEPT A 20' WIDE FRONT YARD 18. SEPARATE SEWER LATERAL CONNECTION IS REQUIRED FOR EACH PROPERTY N
THE FLOOR LEVEL. FIXTURES, DIFFUSERS, ETC. SHALL BE PLACED OR INSTALLED WITH SPECIAL DRIVEWAY. IMPERVIOUS SURFACE SHALL BE SLOPED AWAY FROM THE BUILDING AT 2% PER M.B.M.C. 5.36. 5
ATTENTION TO CENTERING, SPACING AND ALIGNMENT WITH OTHER FEATURES INSTALL ON THE COLD WATER SUPPLY PIPE AT TOP OF THE WATER HEATER A CAPPED 'T' FITTING TO MINIMUM SLOPE FOR A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 10 FEET; LOT SHALL BE >
12. ggygp@g%"IT\IEgJ'__”;lg:Eﬁ_F;ETTOE'iEST éi%ﬁ%TAEL?SE\‘J:LEASYE CONTRACT ICID\IOT\IRFCI)_T((I),\'I{“ST XB%CL)#?_L(J)%FA\'/FVII(—)FH SARCH'TECT CONCERNING ANY QUESTIONS OR PLUMB FOR FUTURE SOLAR WATER HEATING. GRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM FOUNDATION WALLS - PER 19. WATER METERS MUST REMAIN ACCESSIBLE FOR METER READERS DURING G
' ' C.R.C. SECTION R401.3. CONSTRUCTION. WATER METERS SHALL BE PLACED NEAR THE PROPERTY LIN 5
ROUTE UNDERGROUND CONDUIT TO POWER POLE PER PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT HANDOUT ST-13. AND OUT OF THE DRIVEWAY APPROACH WHENEVER POSSIBLE. WATER METEI 8
13. IN THE EVENT OF DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN ANY DRAWINGS AND / OR 32. ALL RUBBISH AND DEBRIS RESULTING FROM DEMOLITION AND / OR NEW STUB OUT TO PROPERTY LINE FOR FUTURE UNDER-GROUNDING OF UTILITIES WHEN APPLICABLE. PLACEMENT MUST BE SHOWN ON THE PLANS. SEE CITY STANDARD PLAN £
SPECIFICATIONS, THE MORE RESTRICTIVE CONDITION SHALL BE DEEMED THE WORK SHALL BE DISPOSED OFF-SITE AND SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED TO SIDEWALK, DRIVEWAY, CURB, AND GUTTER CONSTRUCTION, REPAIRS OR ST-15. FOR EXISTING WATER SERVICE RELOCATIONS AND/OR ABANDONMENT i
CONTRACT REQUIREMENT UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED. ACCUMULATE. LEAVE THE SITE AND SURROUNDING AREAS IN A NEAT AND PROVIDE VISUAL SCREENING FOR PROPOSED MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND UTILITY METERS (TOP NEED REPLACEMENT MUST BE COMPLETED PER PUBLIC WORKS SPECIFICATIONS. ' >
ORDERLY CONDITION. NOT BE SCREENED IF LOCATED ON INTERIOR SIDE OF DWELLING). SEE CITY STANDARD PLANS ST-1, ST-2, ST-3 AND ST-10. THE PLANS MUST WATER SERVICE MUST BE CAPPED AT THE MAIN AND AT THE METER. T
o
14. COORDINATION OF ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE MAINTAINED GAS AND ELECTRIC METERS MUST CLEAR PROPERTY LINES BY 30" HAVE A PROFILE OF THE DRIVEWAY, PERCENTAGE (%) OF SLOPE ON 5
TO ENSURE THE QUALITY AND TIMELY COMPLETION OF THE WORK / PROJECT. 33. SUB-CONTRACTORS TO PROVIDE FOLLOWING SUBMITTALS / SHOP DRAWINGS: DRIVEWAY, AND DRIVEWAY ELEVATIONS FOR EACH SIDE AND THE MIDDLE. IN 20. THE WATER METER BOX MUST BE PURCHASED FROM THE CITY, AND MUST 2
CONCRETE MIX DESIGNS, AND REINFORCING CONTRACTOR TO CHECK CITY RECORDS TO DETERMINE EXISTENCE OF CESSPOOL ON PROPERTY. IF THE CASE WHERE THE GARAGE LEVEL IS BELOW THE STREET DRAINAGE FLOW HAVE A TRAFFIC RATED LID IF THE BOX IS LOCATED IN THE DRIVEWAY. z
15. DETAILS, NOTES AND FINISHES SHALL BE APPLICABLE TO ALL TYPICAL CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE SHOP DRAWINGS ;:ESEéSDéTAg)E:?B';\IIGO(F:(E:SIESICI\)E II;I-E’\;'{[I\J/ISIISB(IDEALI\(I)I(B:I/E-\ES /E'\EJD THEN INSPECTED BY CITY PERSONNEL LINES, THE COMBINED SLOPE OF PUBLIC AND PRIVATE APPROACH SHALL NOT 21. RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES MUST PROVIDE AN ENCLOSED STORAGE AREA FOR u
CONDITIONS WHETHER OR NOT REFERENCED AT ALL PLACES ON THESE MASONRY SHOP DRAWINGS v UED. EXCEED 15% (CITY RECOMMENDS THAT GARAGE FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION REFUSE CONTAINERS. THESE AREAS MUST BE CONSTRUCTED TO MEET THE 2
ARCHITECTURAL METAL SHOP DRAWINGS LENGTH AND WIDTH OF THE CHIMNEY PORTION EXCEEDING THE HEIGHT LIMIT SHALL NOT EXCEED 3 FEET MINIMIZE POSSIBILITY OF ANY FUTURE FLOODING IN THE GARAGE). CITY ON THE PLANS BEFORE A PERMIT IS ISSUED/FINALED. 6
16. THE STARTING OF WORK BY ANY SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL BE CONSIDERED METAL ROOF FLASHING DETAILS AND PANEL LAYOUTS INWIDTH AND 5 FEET IN LENGTH. PLANS/SURVEY MUST SHOW ELEVATIONS FOR EACH ADJOINING PROPERTY. z
PRIMA FACIE EVIDENCE THAT HE HAS INSPECTED THE DOCUMENTS AND FINDS HVAC EQUIPMENT AND GRILL PARAPETS, SATELLITE ANTENNAE, RAILS, SKYLIGHTS, ROOF EQUIPMENT, MUST BE WITHIN THE MAXIMUM NO DEVIATIONS IN ELEVATIONS BETWEEN PROPERTIES SHALL EXCEED MORE 22. ALL WORK DONE WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE DONE BY A =
THEM SATISFACTORY TO BUILD PROJECT PER BID. DOOR AND WINDOW SHOP DRAWINGS ALLOWABLE HEIGHT LIMIT. THAN 4" LICENSED CONTRACTOR WITH A CLASS A, C- 12 OR C-34 LICENSE FOR ALL e
LIGHT FIXTURE SUBMITTAL DRIVEWAY PROFILES EXCEEDING 10% GRADE WILL BE STAKED AND VERIFIED TRENCHING AND PAVING OR A CLASS C-08 LICENSE FOR ALL CONCRETE z
17. SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AT LEAST 20% OF ALL VISIBLE PORTIONS OF A REQUIRED FRONT OR CORNER SIDE YARD ADJOINING A BY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR. VERIFICATION OF DRIVEWAY WORK. A CLASS B LICENSE MAY BE ACCEPTABLE FOR MINOR CURB, GUTTER Z
TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES FROM DAMAGE APPLIANCE SUBMITTAL STREET SHALL BE PLANTING AREA (MBMC10.12.030(0) GRADES WILL BE DONE PRIOR TO POURING GARAGE SLAB. DRIVEWAY GRADES AND SIDEWALK WORK CONSTRUCTED IN CONJUNCTION WITH A 2
THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT. THE SUB-CONTRACTOR PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SUBMITTAL A TREE REMOVAL PERMIT OR TREE PROTECTION PLAN IS REQUIRED FOR THE REMOVAL OR PRESERVATION EXCEEDING 15% ARE NOT PERMITTED. SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE. A SEPARATE PERMIT IS REQUIRED g
IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF CONDITIONS AND MATERIALS PLUMBING EQUIPMENT OF TREES WITHIN THE FRONT YARD (RESIDENTIAL ZONES , AREA DISTRICT Il, WEST OF SEPULVEDA FOR WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. 2
HAVE SOLE AESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY DAMAGE OR INJURIES BY OF INGURRED AN SUBMITTALS AND L POUTIROUBHS 152 2 T B OF DRIVEWAY APPROACH MUST BE SIX INGHES HIGHER THAN THE :
AN SUBMITTALS AND LAYOUTS SHOWING ALL SPEAKER AND CONTROL T
DURING THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK D/E\</ICE LOCATIONS ALL UTILITY AND EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS, INCLUDING FIRE SPRINKLER CHECK VALVES, ELECTRIC AND FLOW LINE ON THE STREET. M.B.M.C. 23. PLAN HOLDER MUST HAVE THE PLANS RECHECKED AND STAMPED FOR r
’ WATER METERS, UTILITY CABINETS, ETC. AND ANY REQUIRED PROTECTIVE POLES. (NOTE: CBC AND SCE 9.76.30. THE DRIVEWAY APRON ON OCEAN DRIVE MUST BE IMPROVED PER CITY APPROVAL BY THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT BEFORE THE BUILDING
SECURITY SYSTEM SUBMITTALS WITH LAYOUT OF ALL DEVICES REQUIRE THAT ELECTRIC BOXES MUST PROVIDE 3 FEET CLEAR TO ANY OBSTRUCTION, AND IF LOCATED STANDARD PLANS. PERMIT IS ISSUED.
18. ALL SYSTEMS (MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, LIGHTING, LANDSCAPE, CABINETRY SHOP DRAWINGS ADJACENT TO A PARKING AREA PROTECTIVE BARRIERS 3 FEET AWAY FROM THE BOX IS REQUIRED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MONITOR, SUPERVISE AND CONTROL ALL
CONSTRUCTION AND CONSTRUCTION SUPPORTIVE ACTIVITIES, SO AS TO
PREVENT THESE ACTIVITIES FROM CAUSING A PUBLIC NUISANCE, INCLUDING

BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ENSURING STRICT ADHERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING:

DRAWINGS OR BE IN DOUBT AS TO THEIR MEANING, HE MUST BRING THE MAXI M U M H E I G HT N OTE 11. IF THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED ON A CORNER LOT, CONSTRUCTION OF AN
ACCESSIBLE CURB RAMP MAY BE REQUIRED PER CITY STANDARD PLANS. (&) REMOVAL OF DIRT, DEBRIS, OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL

QUESTION TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE START OF 31. SUB-CONTRACTOR TO ARRANGE PRE-DRYWALL WALK THROUGH TO VERIFY:

CONSTRUCTION. THE ARCHITECT SHALL REVIEW THE QUESTION AND WHERE - LIGHTING, SWITCHING AND OUTLET LAYOUT PARAPETS. SATELLITE ANTENNAE. RAILS. SKYLIGHTS. AND ROOF EQUIPMENT DEPOSITED ON ANY PUBLIC STREET NO LATER THAN THE END OF EACH
INFORMATION SOUGHT IS NOT CLEARLY INDICATED OR SPECIFIED, WILL ISSUE - PLUMBING FIXTURE LOCATIONS MUST BE WITH THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT LIMIT. ' ' 12. CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT IN PLACE ALL EXISTING PROPERTY CORNERS WORKING DAY.
A WRITTEN CLARIFYING ADDENDUM, THE ARCHITECT WILL BE RESPONSIBLE 32. STRUCTURED WIRING / SECURITY SYSTEM DURING CONSTRUCTION. IF ANY OF THE PROPERTY CORNERS ARE REMOVED (o) ALL EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE BACKFILLED AT THE END OF EACH

FOR VERBAL INSTRUCTIONS. OR DESTROYED DURING CONSTRUCTION, IT WOULD BE THE RESPONSIBILITY WORKING DAY AND ROADS OPENED TO VEHICULAR TRAFFIC UNLESS

OF THE CONTRACTOR TO RESTORE THEM. OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE CITY ENGINEER.
FIRE SPRINKLER NOTES () ALL DUST CONTROL MEASURES PER SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY

13. ALL EXISTING OR CONSTRUCTION RELATED DAMAGES OR DISPLACED MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (SCAQMD) REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE ADHERED
CURB/GUTTER, SIDEWALK, DRIVEWAY APPROACH OR STREET MUST BE TO DURING CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS.

Di%ggi%ggggg%&g@“ ATSS/S'F‘{ANNESA'Ff?,_?ggg@;&ﬁ%'\loé'\gPROVEMENTS d) ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS
CONSTRUCTION PER M.B.M.C. 9.72 AS DETERMINED BY THE PUBLIC WORKS OF CAL-OSHA.
INSPECTOR BASED ON CONDITIONS OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS.

19. THE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS ARE
SUPPLEMENTARY TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. IT SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUB-CONTRACTOR TO CHECK WITH THE
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE INSTALLATION FIRE SPRINKLERS SHALL BE UNDER SEPARATE PLAN CHECK AND PERMIT
OF MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL WORK. SHOULD THERE BE A 2. PROPERTY ADDRESS MUST BE PERMANENTLY AFFIXED TO BUILDING IN
DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND THE ACCORDANCE WITH MBMC 505.1 PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION
CONSULTING ENGINEERING DRAWINGS, THAT WOULD CAUSE AWKWARD 3. AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
INSTALLATION, IT SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECT'S ATTENTIONS FOR THE DWELLING UNIT AND OTHER AREAS AS REQUIRED BY THE FIRE CODE

CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF SAID WORK. ANY WORK OFFICIAL A
INSTALLED IN CONFLICT WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE 4. AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLERS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE

CORRECTED BY THE SUB-CONTRACTOR AT HIS OWN EXPENSE AND AT NO MANHATTAN BEACH FIRE DEPARTMENT MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR NFPA 1
ADDITIONAL EXPENSE TO THE OWNER. 30 FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS
5. HORN/STROBE ALARM DEVICE SHALL BE PLACED ON THE ADDRESS SIDE OF
20. ALL ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATIONS INDICATIONS ON ARCHITECTURAL THE BUILDING UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY THE FIRE OFFICIAL
DRAWINGS ARE FOR LOCATION PURPOSES ONLY. 6. AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
THE GARAGE AND IN OTHER AREAS AS REQUIRED BY THE CODE OFFICIAL

—1

DASHED LINE REPRESENTS WALL
SEPARATING DWELLING UNIT FROM
GARAGE. WALL SHALL BE
PROTECTED BY NOT LESS THAN 1/2"
GYPSUM BOARD EACH SIDE PER

EGRESS WINDOW [CASEMENT]
2'-5"x 4'-10"/ SILL AT +3'-1"

NOTE: THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY
BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND LIVING

21. ALL MANUFACTURED ARTICLES, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE
APPLIED, INSTALLED, CONNECTED, ERECTED, USED, CLEANED, AND

GENERAL NOTES / LIFE SAFETY

. R302.6. SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS IN SPACE ABOVE SHALL BE o)
SPECIFICATIONS OR INSTRUCTIONS UNLESS SPECIFIED TO THE CONTRARY PASSAGE OF SMOKE A BOARD CEILING 3y LADDER MEETING THE REQMENTS X
HEREIN. A OF 1030.4 O
22. THE SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADEQUATELY BRACING - . = — N —F 0))
AND PROTECTING ALL WORK DURING CONSTRUCTION AGAINST DAMAGE | ol ) 5 [ | | e— ©
BREAKAGE, COLLAPSE, DISTORTIONS AND OFF ALIGNMENTS ACCORDING TO : ) ! 2 - O
CODES AND STANDARDS OF GOOD PRACTICE. o) o Tl - o~ r :
'''' G 0 O T | —1 il BEDROOM %
}\’L\ - H (U
- N 0
T GUEST : 0
Lo BEDROOM
y &
q ] gl 5
= N s —
I ] = )]
| — [} | g\ [ <
— = T ] 4 C
—==— T ;
il | } ::4:| E (U
|
I \ || _
LIGHT + VENTILATION + EGRESS REQ'S ¢er cre raos.1) i | | | o E
[l
ROOM VENTILATION = 4% OF FLOOR AREA REQD | PROVIDED | EGRESS: HEIGHT, WIDTH, i i MAIN | — — | 0]
LIGHT = 8% OF FLOOR AREA REQD AND SILL PROVIDED | | BEDROOM . o o o/ E—— >
BEDROOM FLOOR AREA (134 S.F.) X .04 = 5.4 S.F. 11.6S.F. | 31"Wx54'H @ — il | — : 1 —
(BASEMENT) FLOOR AREA (134 SF)X .08 = 10.8 SF. |11.6S.F. |42'AFF. ‘ | O 04.18.25
GUEST BEDRM | FLOOR AREA (128 S.F.) X .04 = 5.1 S.F. 232SF. |31"Wx61H@ C  06.06.25
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( F)X.08=128SF. |67SF. o SELF-LATCHING / SMOKE SEALS o)
BASEMENT NOTE: FOR OTHER THAN THE BEDROOM EGRESS WINDOW, NATURAL LIGHT AND A o
VENTILATION ARE NOT REQUIRED PER R303.1, EXCEPTIONS 1 AND 3, AS THE HOUSE IS PROVIDED
WITH A MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM PRODUCING A MINIMUM OF 0.35 ACH/HR AND THIRD FLOOR SECOND FLOOR FIRST FLOOR BASEMENT (@)
SUFFICIENT ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING o0
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SCALE: 1/8'=1'-0" I |
ol 2| 4| 8|
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LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS

LOT AREA

BUILDING FOOTPRINT

DRIVEWAY

LANDSCAPE / HARDSCAPE AREA

1200 SF SYMBOL
657 SF
90 SF

(LOT S.F. - BUILDING FOOTPRINT-DRIVEWAY)

TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA

FRONT YARD

GROSS AREA
REQUIRED LANDSCAPE
PROVIDED LANDSCAPE

=453 SF %
ifi?i)& S

5'-0"x 30' = 150 SF
150 SF x 20% = 30 SF
5-0"x 26'-11" = 134 SF

1200-657-90

"PROJECT COMPLIES WITH PRESCRIPTIVE REQUIREMENTS PER

SECTION 492. SEE NOTES AND PLANT LIST 1.
NOTE THAT PER 491(a)(1), LANDSCAPE AREAS AS DEFINED IN
490.2(a)(41) WITH AN AREA LESS THAN 500 SF ARE NOT 2.

REQUIRED TO SHOW COMPLIANCE WITH MWELO PER 491 (a)(1)

BOTANICAL NAME

CORDYLINE PUMILIO

FESTUCA GLAUCA

BUDDLEIA DAVIDII

PLANTED AREAS / DYMONDIA MARGARATAE
GROUND COVER WITH PLANTS LISTED ABOVE

LANDSCAPE NOTES

QTY SIZE

10 1 GAL
15 1 GAL
14 1 GAL

PLANT LIST / SUNSET ZONE 24

WATER USE
CLASSIF.
MED

LOW

LOW

COMPOST SHALL BE INCORPORATED INTO TOP SOIL AT
A RATE OF 4 CU YDS PER 1,000 SF TO A DEPTH OF 6"
IRRIGATION SHALL BE DRIP SYSTEM ONLY TO COMPLY
WITH SECTION 492(c)(2)
3. ALL PLANTS ARE LOW OR MEDIUM WATER USE PER
WUCOLS CLASSIFICATION / REGION 3. SEE PLANT LIST
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HEIGHT
36"

12!

24-36"

PLANNING AREA CALCULATIONS

AREA CALCULATIONS
AREA OF LOT

BASEMENT FLOOR LIVING
FIRST FLOOR LIVING
SECOND FLOOR LIVING
THIRD FLOOR LIVING

TOTAL LIVING
GARAGE
BALCONIES

B.F.A. CALCULATIONS
ALLOWABLE B.F.A.
ACTUAL FLOOR AREA

TOTAL PROPOSED
FLOOR AREA

OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS
OPEN SPACE REQD
OPEN SPACE PROVIDED

PROVIDED

1,200 SF
761 SF
200 SF
661 SF
584 SF

2,206 SF
420 SF
59 + 139 = 198 SF

1.7 x 1,200 = 2,040 SF

BASEMENT = 0 (BELOW GRADE) + 33 SF (STAIRS)
FIRST FLOOR (200 + (0 / GARAGE EXEMPT) = 200 SF
SECOND FLOOR = 661 SF

THIRD FLOOR = 584 SF

1,478 SF < 2,040 SF

B.F.A. (INCL BASEMENT) = 2,206 SF x 15% = 331 SF
145 SF (REAR YARD)

32 SF (FIRST FLOOR)

59 SF (SECOND FLOOR DECK)

100 SF (THIRD FLOOR DECK W/O OVERHANG)
TOTAL OPEN SPACE

336 SF > 331 SF

DECK PROJECTION CALCULATIONS

ALLOWABLE AREA

ALLOWED PROJECTION LENGTH
ACTUAL PROJECTION LENGTH

BUILDING SETBACKS

FRONT

REAR

SIDE

CORNER [SIDE] SETBACK

HEIGHT CALCULATIONS

MAX BUILDING HEIGHT
AVG. SITE ELEVATION

MAX ALLOWABLE HEIGHT
ACTUAL HEIGHT

3 x (1/2 BUILDABLE LOT WIDTH)

=3x(0.5x26) =39 S.F.
0.5 x 26" = 13-0"
39 SF /13'LONG

5FT
5FT
10% x 30' WIDTH = 3 FT
1FT

30 FT

112.26' + 112.32' +117.75' + 120.35' = 462.68'

462.68'/4 = 115.67'
1156.67' + 30' = 145.67"
145.50'

arizona 85016
602.230.0383
602.230.0535
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THIS DRAWING IS AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND PROPERTY OF THE CONSTRUCTION ZONE. THIS DRAWING MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED, OR REPRODUCTIONS HERE OF USED, WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
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CAUTION:

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA - U.S.A
AT 811 - FOR LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR
TO BEGINNING ANY WORK ON THIS SITE.

GENERAL SITE NOTES:

CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE PRIOR TO BIDDING ON THIS WORK AND CONSIDER THE
EXISTING CONDITIONS AND SITE CONSTRAINTS IN THE BID. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE IN THE
POSSESSION OF AND FAMILIAR WITH ALL APPLICABLE GOVERNING AGENCIES STANDARD DETAILS
AND SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING OF A BID.

ALL WORK ON-SITE AND IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE
GOVERNING AGENCIES STANDARD DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK, AND AFTER INITIAL HORIZONTAL CONTROL STAKING, CONTRACTOR
SHALL FIELD CHECK ALL EXISTING ELEVATIONS MARKED WITH AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES
GREATER THAN 0.05' TO PROJECT MANAGER.

DAMAGE TO ANY EXISTING SITE IMPROVEMENTS, UTILITIES AND/OR SERVICES TO REMAIN SHALL BE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE IN KIND.

CONTRACTOR AGREES THAT HE SHALL ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB
SITE CONDITIONS DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT INCLUDING SAFETY
OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY THAT THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NO1
DEFEND, INDEMNIFY, AND HOLD THE CLIENT, THE CONSULTING ENGINEER, AND THE CITY
HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, REAL OR ALLEGED, IN CONNECTION WITH THE
PERFORMANCE OF WORK ON THIS PROJECT, EXCEPTING FOR LIABILITY ARISING FROM THE SOLE
NEGLIGENCE OF THE CLIENT OR THE CONSULTING ENGINEER.

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.

DEMOLITION NOTES

10.

1.

CONTRACTOR IS TO COMPLY WITH ALL GENERAL AND STATE REQUIREMENTS INVOLVING THE
REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF HAZARDOUS MATERIAL(S).

CONTRACTOR'S BID IS TO INCLUDE ALL VISIBLE SURFACE AND ALL SUBSURFACE FEATURES
IDENTIFIED TO BE REMOVED OR ABANDONED IN THESE DOCUMENTS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR A SITE INSPECTION TO FULLY ACKNOWLEDGE THE
EXTENT OF THE DEMOLITION WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ANY AND ALL PERMITS NECESSARY
FOR ENCROACHMENT, GRADING, DEMOLITION, AND DISPOSAL OF SAID MATERIALS AS REQUIRED B
PRIVATE, LOCAL AND STATE JURISDICTIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY ALL FEES ASSOCIATED
WITH THE DEMOLITION WORK.

BACKFILL ALL DEPRESSIONS AND TRENCHES FROM DEMOLITION TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

REMOVAL OF LANDSCAPING SHALL INCLUDE ROOTS AND ORGANIC MATERIALS TO THE
SATISFACTION OF THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

PRIOR TO BEGINNING DEMOLITION WORK ACTIVITIES, CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL EROSION
CONTROL MEASURES OUTLINED IN THE EROSION CONTROL PLAN & DETAILS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ALL SAFETY DEVICES, AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
CONFORMANCE TO ALL LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL SAFETY AND HEALTH STANDARDS LAWS AND
REGULATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT FROM DAMAGE ALL EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS FACILITIES AND
STRUCTURES WHICH ARE TO REMAIN. ANY ITEMS DAMAGED BY THE CONTRACTOR OR HIS AGENTS
OR ANY ITEMS REMOVED FOR HIS USE SHALL BE REPLACED IN EQUAL OR BETTER CONDITION AS
APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, LANDSCAPING AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOF
UTILITY SHUT-DOWN/DISCONNECT LOCATIONS. CONTRACTOR IS TO SHUT OFF ALL UTILITIES AS
NECESSARY PRIOR TO DEMOLITION. CONTRACTOR IS TO COORDINATE SERVICE INTERRUPTIONS
WITH THE CLIENT. DO NOT INTERRUPT SERVICES TO ADJACENT OFF-SITE OWNERS. ALSO SEE
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL DEMOLITION SCOPE OF WORK.

THIS PLAN IS NOT INTENDED TO BE A COMPLETE CATALOGUE OF ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES AND
UTILITIES. THIS PLAN INTENDS TO DISCLOSE GENERAL INFORMATION KNOWN BY THE ENGINEER
AND TO SHOW THE LIMITS OF THE AREA WHERE WORK WILL BE PERFORMED. THIS PLAN SHOWS
THE EXISTING FEATURES TAKEN FROM A FIELD SURVEY, FIELD INVESTIGATIONS AND AVAILABLE
INFORMATION. THIS PLAN MAY OR MAY NOT ACCURATELY REFLECT THE TYPE OR EXTENT OF THE
ITEMS TO BE ENCOUNTERED AS THEY ACTUALLY EXIST. WHERE EXISTING FEATURES ARE NOT
SHOWN, IT IS NOT IMPLIED THAT THEY ARE NOT TO BE DEMOLISHED OR REMOVED. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM A THOROUGH FIELD INVESTIGATION AND REVIEW OF THE SITE
WITHIN THE LIMIT OF WORK SHOWN IN THIS PLAN SET TO DETERMINE THE TYPE, QUANTITY AND
EXTENT OF ANY AND ALL ITEMS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR
DETERMINING THE EXTENT OF EXISTING STRUCTURES AND UTILITIES AND QUANTITY OF WORK
INVOLVED IN REMOVING THESE ITEMS FROM THE SITE.

RECORD DRAWINGS:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP UP-TO-DATE AND ACCURATE A COMPLETE RECORD SET OF PRINTS
OF THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS SHOWING EVERY CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL DRAWINGS MADE
DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING EXACT FINAL LOCATION, ELEVATION, SIZES,
MATERIALS, AND DESCRIPTION OF ALL WORK. RECORDS SHALL BE "REDLINED" ON A SET OF
CONSTRUCTION PLAN DRAWINGS. A COMPLETE SET OF CORRECTED AND COMPLETED RECORD
DRAWING PRINTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE CITY ENGINEER AND DEVELOPER'S CIVIL ENGINEEF
PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE CITY ENGINEER.

SHORING NOTES:

A SHORING PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR ANY VERTICAL CUT OR FILL THAT IS 4'-0" IN
HEIGHT OR OVER. ENGINEERED SHORING PLANS AND CALCULATIONS MUST BE
SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING DIVISION FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PER
SECTION 3301.2 OF THE CBC, THE HOLDER OF A SHORING PERMIT SHALL NOTIFY
IN WRITING TO ALL ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNERS, NOT LESS THAN 10 DAYS
BEFORE SUCH EXCAVATIONS IS TO COMMENCE. AN OSHA PERMIT IS ALSO
REQUIRED A COPY OF WHICH SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING DIVISION.

SHORING CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT
(1-800-422-4133) PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION.

CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE (CGBC)

HORIZONTAL CONTROL NOTES:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ON THE PLANS ARE IN FEET OR DECIMALS THEREOF UNLESS SPECIFICALLY
CALLED OUT AS FEET AND INCHES.

2. AN ELECTRONIC FILE WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE CONTRACTOR UPON REQUEST FOR THE
CONTRACTOR'S SURVEYOR TO LAYOUT THE STAKING PLAN WITH. THE SURVEYOR OR CONTRACTOR
WILL NEED TO SIGN A WAIVER FORM BEFORE RELEASE OF ELECTRONIC DRAWINGS IS APPROVED.

3. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR MORE DIMENSION INFORMATION.

PAVEMENT SECTION:

1. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR BUILDING SLAB SECTIONS AND PAD PREPARATIONS.

2. SEE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR ALL FLATWORK AND VEHICULAR PAVEMENT SECTIONS AND BASE
REQUIREMENTS.

3. THE FINAL OR SURFACE LAYER OF ASPHALT CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE PLACED UNTIL ALL ON-SITE
IMPROVEMENTS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED, INCLUDING ALL GRADING, AND ALL UNACCEPTABLE
CONCRETE WORK HAS BEEN REMOVED AND REPLACED, UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE
CITY ENGINEER AND/OR DEVELOPER'S CIVIL ENGINEER.

4. ALL PAVING SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE LATEST GREENBOOK STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS.

SITE MAINTENANCE:

1. REMOVE ALL DIRT, GRAVEL, RUBBISH, REFUSE, AND GREEN WASTE FROM STREET PAVEMENT AND
STORM DRAINS ADJOINING THE SITE. LIMIT CONSTRUCTION ACCESS ROUTES ONTO THE SITE AND
PLACE GRAVEL PADS AT THESE LOCATIONS. DO NOT DRIVE VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT OFF THE
PAVED OR GRAVELED AREAS DURING WET WEATHER.

2. SWEEP OR VACUUM THE STREET PAVEMENT AND SIDEWALKS ADJOINING THE PROJECT SITE AND
THE ON-SITE PAVED AREAS ON A DAILY BASIS. SCRAPE CAKED-ON MUD AND DIRT FROM THESE
AREAS BEFORE SWEEPING. CORNERS AND HARD TO REACH AREAS SHALL BE SWEPT MANUALLY.

3. CREATE A CONTAINED AND COVERED AREA ON THE SITE FOR THE STORAGE OF BAGS, CEMENT,
PAINTS, OILS, FERTILIZERS, PESTICIDES, OR OTHER MATERIALS USED ON THE SITE THAT HAVE THE
POTENTIAL OF BEING DISCHARGED INTO THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM THROUGH EITHER BEING
WIND-BLOWN OR IN THE EVENT OF A MATERIAL SPILL.

4. NEVER CLEAN MACHINERY, EQUIPMENT OR TOOLS INTO A STREET, GUTTER OR STORM DRAIN.

5. ENSURE THAT CEMENT TRUCKS, PAINTERS, OR STUCCO/PLASTER FINISHING CONTRACTORS DO
NOT DISCHARGE WASH WATER FROM EQUIPMENT, TOOLS OR RINSE CONTAINERS INTO GUTTERS
OR DRAINS.

6. UPON PROJECT COMPLETION THE CLIENT SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE TO ROUTINELY INSPECT

AND MAINTAIN ALL ON-SITE STORM DRAIN FACILITIES. STORM DRAIN SYSTEM SHALL BE CLEANED
AND/OR FLUSHED ON A BIANNUAL BASIS OR AS FOUND NECESSARY.

DUST CONTROL:

1. WATER TRUCKS SHALL BE PRESENT AND IN USE AT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE. ALL PORTIONS OF
THE SITE SUBJECT TO BLOWING DUST SHALL BE WATERED AS OFTEN AS DEEMED NECESSARY BY
THE CLIENT/INSPECTOR IN ORDER TO INSURE PROPER CONTROL OF BLOWING DUST FOR THE
DURATION OF THE PROJECT.

2. ALL PUBLIC STREETS AND MEDIANS SOILED OR LITTERED DUE TO THIS CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY
SHALL BE CLEANED AND SWEPT ON A DAILY BASIS DURING THE WORK WEEK, OR AS OFTEN AS
DEEMED NECESSARY BY THE CLIENT/INSPECTOR, OR TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY'S
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS.

3. ALL TRUCKS HAULING SOIL, SAND, AND OTHER LOOSE MATERIALS SHALL BE COVERED WITH
TARPAULINS OR OTHER EFFECTIVE COVERS.

4. WHEEL WASHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND USED TO CLEAN ALL TRUCKS AND EQUIPMENT LEAVING
THE CONSTRUCTION SITE. IF WHEEL WASHERS CANNOT BE INSTALLED, TIRES OR TRACKS OF ALL
TRUCKS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE WASHED OFF BEFORE LEAVING THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DEMONSTRATE DUST SUPPRESSION MEASURES, SUCH AS REGULAR
WATERING, WHICH SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED TO REDUCE EMISSIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION AND
GRADING IN A MANNER MEETING THE APPROVAL OF THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER. THIS SHALL
ASSIST IN REDUCING SHORT-TERM IMPACTS FROM PARTICLES WHICH COULD RESULT IN
NUISANCES THAT ARE PROHIBITED BY RULE 403 (FUGITIVE DUST).

6. GRADING OR ANY OTHER OPERATIONS THAT CREATES DUST SHALL BE STOPPED IMMEDIATELY IF
DUST AFFECTS ADJACENT PROPERTIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SUFFICIENT DUST
CONTROL FOR THE ENTIRE PROJECT SITE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NPDES AT ALL TIMES. THE SITE
SHALL BE SPRINKLERED AS NECESSARY TO PREVENT DUST NUISANCE. IN THE EVENT THAT THE
CONTRACTOR NEGLECTS TO USE ADEQUATE MEASURES TO CONTROL DUST, THE CLIENT
RESERVES THE RIGHT TO TAKE WHATEVER MEASURES ARE NECESSARY TO CONTROL DUST AND
CHARGE THE COST TO THE CONTRACTOR.

7. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DUST CONTROL MEASURES AND FOR OBTAINING ALL
REQUIRED PERMITS AND APPROVALS.

SITE FENCE NOTES:

1.

COMPLY WITH SECTION 301.3.2 REGARDING WASTE DIVERSION REQUIRED FOR
ALTERATION (T.l.) THAT REQUIRES BUILDING PERMIT.

COMPLY WITH SECTION 4.408 REGARDING CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION
DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING.

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A CONSTRUCTION FENCE AROUND THE
ENTIRE AREA OF DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING ALL
STAGING, STORAGE, CONSTRUCTION OFFICE AND LAYDOWN AREAS.

2. CONSTRUCTION FENCE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF A 6' HIGH GALVANIZED
CHAIN LINK WITH GREEN WINDSCREEN FABRIC ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE
FENCE.

3. CONSTRUCTION FENCE ADDRESSED IN THESE NOTES IS ONLY FOR
VISUAL CONFORMANCE OF THIS CONSTRUCTION SITE TO THE CITY
STANDARDS. CONTRACTOR MAY BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL
FENCING, BARRICADES OR OTHER SAFETY DEVICES TO KEEP THE SITE
SECURE AND SAFE.

GENERAL UTILITY SYSTEM NOTES:

10.

1.

12.

13.

ALL TRENCHES SHALL BE BACK FILLED PER THE SPECIFICATIONS WITH APPROPRIATE TESTS BY
THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER TO VERIFY COMPACTION VALUES.

CLEAN OUTS, CATCH BASINS AND AREA DRAINS ARE TO BE ACCURATELY LOCATED BY THEIR
RELATIONSHIP TO THE BUILDING, FLATWORK, ROOF DRAINS, AND/OR CURB LAYOUT, NOT BY THE
LENGTH OF PIPE SPECIFIED IN THE DRAWINGS (WHICH IS APPROXIMATE).

CONTRACTOR SHALL STAKE LOCATION OF ABOVE GROUND UTILITY EQUIPMENT (BACKFLOW
PREVENTOR, SATELLITE DISH, TRANSFORMER, GAS METER, ETC.) AND MEET WITH CLIENT TO
REVIEW LOCATION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. PLANNING DEPARTMENT MUST SPECIFICALLY AGREE
WITH LOCATION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE INSTALLATION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE AN ACCURATE COMPQOSITE UTILITY PLAN THAT TAKES INTO
ACCOUNT THE ACTUAL LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES AS DETERMINED DURING THE DEMOLITION
WORK, THE UTILITIES SHOWN ON THE CIVIL DRAWINGS, AND THE SITE POWER, CONDUITS AND
LIGHTING SHOWN ON THE ELECTRICAL PLANS. THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE INCLUDED
AS DESIGNED BY THE DESIGN/BUILD UNDERGROUND FIRE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR.

CATHODIC PROTECTION MAY BE REQUIRED ON ALL METALLIC FITTINGS AND ASSEMBLIES THAT ARE
IN CONTACT WITH THE SOIL, IF RECOMMENDED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT. CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE TO FULLY ENGINEER AND INSTALL THIS SYSTEM AND COORDINATE ANODE AND TEST
STATION LOCATIONS WITH OWNER'S PROJECT MANAGER.

COMPLETE SYSTEMS: ALL UTILITY SYSTEMS ARE DELINEATED IN A SCHEMATIC MANNER ON THESE
PLANS. CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE ALL FITTINGS, ACCESSORIES AND WORK NECESSARY TO
COMPLETE THE UTILITY SYSTEM SO THAT IT IS FULLY FUNCTIONING FOR THE PURPOSE INTENDED.

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES ARE SHOWN IN THEIR APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS AND
EXTENT BASED UPON RECORD INFORMATION. LOCATIONS MAY NOT HAVE BEEN VERIFIED IN THE
FIELD AND NO GUARANTEE IS MADE TO THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF THE INFORMATION
SHOWN. THE CLIENT, BY ACCEPTING THESE PLANS OR PROCEEDING WITH IMPROVEMENTS
PURSUANT THERETO, AGREES TO ASSUME LIABILITY AND TO HOLD UNDERSIGNED HARMLESS FOR
ANY DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THE EXISTENCE OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES
NOT REPORTED TO THE UNDERSIGNED; NOT INDICATED ON THE PUBLIC RECORDS EXAMINED,
LOCATED AT VARIANCE WITH THOSE REPORTED OR SHOWN ON RECORDS EXAMINED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING INVERT ELEVATIONS FOR STORM DRAIN AND SANITARY
SEWER CONSTRUCTION PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK. ALL WORK FOR STORM AND
SANITARY SEWER INSTALLATION SHALL BEGIN AT THE DOWNSTREAM CONNECTION POINT. THIS
WILL ALLOW FOR ANY NECESSARY ADJUSTMENTS TO BE MADE PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF
THE ENTIRE LINE. IF THE CONTRACTOR FAILS TO BEGIN AT THE DOWNSTREAM CONNECTION POINT
AND WORKS UP STREAM, HE SHALL PROCEED AT HIS OWN RISK AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
ADJUSTMENTS NECESSARY. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF SANITARY SEWER LATERAL
WITH OWNER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

EXISTING UTILITY CROSSINGS OF NEW PIPELINE ARE SHOWN ACCORDING TO THE BEST AVAILABLE
INFORMATION. GAS, WATER AND SEWER SERVICE LATERALS ARE SHOWN ACCORDING TO THE BEST
AVAILABLE INFORMATION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE TYPE, SIZE, LOCATION AND DEPTH
OF ALL THE UTILITY CROSSING (BOTH MAINS AND LATERALS) ARE CORRECT AS SHOWN. NO
GUARANTEE IS MADE THAT ALL EXISTING UTILITIES (BOTH MAINS AND LATERALS) ARE SHOWN. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE CAUTION WHEN EXCAVATING AND SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING
UTILITIES (BOTH MAINS AND LATERALS) FROM DAMAGE DUE TO HIS OPERATION.

VERTICAL SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS:

A MINIMUM OF SIX (6) INCHES VERTICAL CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN
CROSSING UTILITY PIPES, EXCEPT THAT THE MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE BETWEEN
WATER AND SANITARY SEWER PIPELINES SHALL BE 12 INCHES AND ALL NEW WATER PIPES
SHALL BE TYPICALLY INSTALLED TO CROSS ABOVE/OVER EXISTING SANITARY SEWER
PIPELINES.

WHERE NEW WATER PIPELINES ARE REQUIRED TO CROSS UNDER EXISTING AND/OR NEW
SANITARY SEWER PIPELINES, THE MINIMUM VERTICAL SEPARATION SHALL BE 12 INCHES.

WATER LINE PIPE ENDS SHALL BE INSTALLED NO CLOSER THAN 10" MINIMUM HORIZONTAL
DISTANCE FROM CENTERLINE OF UTILITY CROSSINGS, WHERE FEASIBLE.

HORIZONTAL SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS:

A MINIMUM HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN NEW PIPELINES AND ANY EXISTING UTILITIES
SHALL BE &' FEET, EXCEPT THAT THE MINIMUM HORIZONTAL SEPARATION FOR WATER AND
SANITARY SEWER PIPELINES SHALL BE 10" MINIMUM, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

A MINIMUM HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN NEW PIPELINES AND JOINT TRENCH SHALL BE
5 FEET.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING APPROPRIATE UTILITIES AND
REQUESTING VERIFICATION OF SERVICE POINTS, FIELD VERIFICATION OF LOCATION, SIZE, DEPTH,
ETC. FOR ALL THEIR FACILITIES AND TO COORDINATE WORK SCHEDULES.

ANY EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINES TO BE ABANDONED, SHOULD BE REMOVED FROM
WITHIN THE PROPOSED BUILDING ENVELOPE AND THEIR ENDS CAPPED OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING
ENVELOPE.

STORM DRAIN MAINTENANCE NOTES:

PLEASE NOTE THAT REGULAR MAINTENANCE ON GRADING AND DRAINAGE
STRUCTURES IS REQUIRED TO ENSURE FUNCTIONALITY THROUGHOUT THE
LIFE OF THE PROPERTY. MAINTENANCE SHOULD INCLUDE BUT NOT BE
LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:

1.

THE CLEARING OF DEBRIS AND SEDIMENTS FROM THE STORM DRAIN
SYSTEM AND DRAINAGE BASINS

ROOF GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS SHOULD BE CLEARED BEFORE THE
BEGINNING OF EACH RAINY SEASON AND AS NEEDED THROUGHOUT
THE WINTER MONTHS.

FOUNDATION SUBDRAINS SHOULD BE INSPECTED VIA CLEANOUTS
ONCE EVERY 5 YEARS AND SNAKED AS NEEDED TO CLEAR DEBRIS.

SURFACE GRADING MAY ALSO REQUIRE CONTINUED REFINEMENT TO
MINIMIZE PONDING, MAINTAIN POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM
IMPROVEMENTS AND PROTECT AGAINST EROSION.

NPDES REQUIREMENTS:

10.

1.

12.

13.

ALL CONSTRUCTION ON OFF-SITE OR ON-SITE IMPROVEMENTS SHALL ADHERE TO NPDES
(NATIONAL POLLUTION DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM) BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES TO
PREVENT DELETERIOUS MATERIALS OR POLLUTANTS FROM ENTERING THE CITY OR COUNTY
STORM DRAIN SYSTEMS.

ERODED SEDIMENTS AND OTHER POLLUTANTS MUST BE RETAINED ON SITE AND MAY NOT BE
TRANSPORTED FROM THE SITE VIA SHEET FLOW, SWALES, AREA DRAINS, NATURAL DRAINAGE
COURSES, OR WIND.

STOCKPILES OF EARTH AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION RELATED MATERIALS MUST BE PROTECTED
FROM BEING TRANSPORTED FROM THE SITE BY THE FORCES OF WIND OR WATER.

FUELS, OILS, SOLVENTS, AND OTHER TOXIC MATERIALS MUST BE STORED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THEIR LISTING AND ARE NOT TO CONTAMINATE THE SOIL AND SURFACE WATERS. ALL APPROVED
STORAGE CONTAINERS ARE TO BE PROTECTED FROM THE WEATHER. SPILLS MUST BE CLEANED U
IMMEDIATELY AND DISPOSED OF IN A PROPER MANNER. SPILLS MAY NOT BE WASHED INTO THE
DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

EXCESS OR WASTE CONCRETE MAY NOT BE WASHED INTO THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY OR ANY
OTHER DRAINAGE SYSTEM. PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE TO RETAIN CONCRETE WASTES ON SITE
UNTIL THEY CAN BE DISPOSED OF AS SOLID WASTE.

TRASH AND CONSTRUCTION RELATED SOLID WASTES MUST BE DEPOSITED INTO A COVERED
RECEPTACLE TO PREVENT CONTAMINATION AND DISPERSAL BY WIND.

SEDIMENTS AND OTHER MATERIALS MAY NOT BE TRACKED FROM THE SITE BY VEHICLE TRAFFIC.
THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE ROADWAYS MUST BE STABILIZED SO AS TO INHIBIT SEDIMENTS
FROM BEING DEPOSITED INTO THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. ACCIDENTAL DEPOSITIONS MUST BE
SWEPT UP IMMEDIATELY AND MAY NOT BE WASHED DOWN BY RAIN OR OTHER MEANS.

ANY SLOPES WITH DISTURBED SOILS OR DENUDED OF VEGETATION MUST BE STABILIZED SO AS TO
INHIBIT EROSION BY WIND AND WATER.

CLEAN UP ALL SPILLS USING DRY METHODS.

SWEEP ALL GUTTERS AT THE END OF EACH WORKING DAY. GUTTERS SHALL BE KEPT CLEAN AFTER
LEAVING CONSTRUCTION SITE.

CALL 911 IN CASE OF A HAZARDOUS SPILL.

BMP'S AS OUTLINED IN, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, CALIFORNIA STORM WATER QUALITY TASK FORCE,
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA, JANUARY 2003, OR THE LATEST REVISED EDITION, MAY APPLY DURING
THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT (ADDITIONAL MEASURES MAY BE REQUIRED IF DEEMED
APPROPRIATE BY CITY INSPECTORS).

UPON SATISFACTORY COMPLETION OF THE WORK, THE ENTIRE WORK SITE SHALL BE CLEANED BY
THE CONTRACTOR AND LEFT WITH A SMOOTH AND NEATLY GRADED SURFACE FREE OF
CONSTRUCTION WASTE, RUBBISH, AND DEBRIS OF ANY NATURE.
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THIS DRAWING IS AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND PROPERTY OF THE CONSTRUCTION ZONE. THIS DRAWING MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED, OR REPRODUCTIONS HERE OF USED, WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION

-GENERAL SITE NOTES



FOUND NAIL MAG NAIL PER R.S 322-069

FOUND S&W LACO DPW PER PWFB 0716-2119,2120

JEAN. .

3914 DEL AMO BLVD, SUITE 921
TORRANCE, CA 90503 (310) 542-9433

BOUNDARY SURVEY
WITH TOPOGRAPHY

FOR
DON MURPHY

C/0: RJ SMITH CONSTRUCTION

901 MANHATTAN BEACH BOULEVARD
MANHATTAN BEACH, CA 90266
PHONE 310-648-8353

JOB ADDRESS

2800 OCEAN DRIVE
MANHATTAN BEACH, CA 90266

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 11, BLOCK 7 OF PECK'S MANHATTAN BEACH TRACT
M.B. 7-34, EXCEPT THE NORTH 50.00' THEREOF
APN 4176-029-011

LOT AREA = 1,200 SQFT

THIS MAP CORRECTLY REPRESENTS A SURVEY MADE BY ME OR UNDER MY
DIRECTION IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS' ACT

MANHATTAN AVENUE

DRAWNBY  FM CHECKBY TS
DRAWN ON DECEMBER 11, 2024
REVISIONS

REVISIONS

LEGEND

’;’3 8 o] [} 1l I C
S _ _ _ - _ _ N 70°21'08'E 157.45
42.49 = i 114.96
N 70°21'08E 29.99 N 70°21'08E 89.96'
2 LOT 11 =
= =
FOUND N&T RCE 30826
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ASSUMED BENCHMARK ELEVATION 99.18'

FOUND L&T WITH DPW TAG IN THE E'LY CURB OF THE STRAND AND THE CENTERLINE PROD. OF 28TH STREET
SUBTRACT TO 65.16' FROM ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON TO RELATE TO LA COUNTY BENCHMARK QY12100
(ELEVATION 34.017'/ 2013 QUAD YEAR)

NOTE:
ATITLE POLICY HAS BEEN PROVIDED AND REVIEWED BY DENN ENGINEERS AT THE TIME OF THIS SURVEY.
NO PLOTTABLE EASEMENTS WERE IDENTIFIED ON THE PROVIDED TITLE REPORT PER THE FOLLOWING:

PROGRESSIVE TITLE COMPANY
ORDER NO. PR1711296
DATED JULY 24, 2017

FOUND S&W LACO DPW PER PWFB 0716-2119,2120

28TH STREET

FOUND S&W LACO DPW PER PWFB 0716-2119,2120

m EXISTING

/J BUILDING (KXLLA
VO BRICK

CONCRETE NN

DECK
©106.76 EXISTING ELEVATION

" "1y __~ EXISTING CONTOUR

T T T T BLOCKWALL ~—— X —— EXISTING FENCE
BCR BEGINNING OF CURB RETURN
CATV CABLE TV PULL BOX
CONC. CONCRETE
CHMNY CHIMNEY
CEFB CITY ENGINEERS FIELD BOOK
CL CENTERLINE

C.LF./W.IF. CHAIN LINK FENCE / WROUGHT IRON FENCE
ELY EASTERLY

EG EDGE OF GUTTER

EM ELECTRIC METER

FF FINISH FLOOR

FH FIRE HYDRANT

FL FLOW LINE

GFF GARAGE FINISH FLOOR

GM GAS METER

GUY/GW GUY WIRE

IP. IRON PIPE MONUMENT

L&T LEAD AND TACK / TAG MONUMENT

MH MANHOLE ( SANITARY SEWER / STORM DRAIN)
NLY NORTHERLY

N&T/N&W NAIL AND TAG / NAIL AND WASHER MONUMENT
PB PULL BOX ( EDISON / TRAFFIC / STREET LIGHT
PB (CONT) TELEPHONE / CABLE TV)

PC PROPERTY CORNER / PROP. CORNER

PL PROPERTY LINE / PROP. LINE

PP/UP POWER POLE / UTILITY POLE

PPT PARAPET

PWFB PUBLIC WORKS FIELD BOOK

RR. RAIL ROAD

RDFB ROAD DEPARTMENT FIELD BOOK

RS. RECORD OF SURVEY

SPK/ S&W SPIKE / SPIKE AND WASHER MONUMENT

SLY SOUTHERLY

SSCO SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT

STK/STK&T ~ STAKE / STAKE AND TAG MONUMENT
STLT/LT STREET LIGHT POLE / LIGHT POLE

TC TOP OF CURB

TX/BX TOP OF APRON / BOTTOM OF APRON
WLY WESTERLY

WM WATER METER

NOTE: ALL SETBACK DIMENSIONS SHOWN
ARE MEASURED TO EXTERIOR SURFACE OF
BUILDINGS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

BOUNDARY MONUMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY
SET ON PROPERTY CORNERS. PLEASE REFER TO
THE NOTATION ON THIS SURVEY PLAT FOR OFFSET
DIMENSIONS. |F THERE ARE ANY QUESTIONS,
PLEASE DO NOT HESITATE TO CONTACT DENN
ENGINEERS FOR CLARIFICATION BY PHONE AT:
(310) 542-9433, M-F 8:00 AM TO 5:00 PM

COPYRIGHT

ANY CHANGES OR MODIFICATIONS MADE TO THIS PLAN WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT
OF DENN ENGINEERS SHALL RELIEVE DENN ENGINEERS FROM ANY LIABILITY OR
DAMAGE RESULTING FROM SUCH CHANGES OR MODIFICATIONS, INCLUDING ANY
ATTORNEYS FEES OR COSTS INCURRED IN ANY PROCEEDING THAT DENN' ENGINEERS
MAY BE JOINED.
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3 TYPICAL STAIR PLAN

STAIR NOTES:

1. RISER HEIGHT VARIES, BUT SHALL
NOT EXCEED +3/8" WITHIN A SINGLE
RUN. MAX RISER = 7-3/4". REFER TO
BUILDING SECTIONS

2. ALL PORTIONS OF THE STAIR
EXCEEDING 30" ABOVE ADJACENT
WALKING SURFACE SHALL BE
PROTECTED BY A 42" GUARD

3. ALL PORTIONS OF THE STAIR SHALL
BE SERVED BY A HANDRAIL ON ONE
SIDE COMPLYING WITH CBC 1014

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

02

01

21-11"

FLOOR PLAN NOTES: >
1.

ALL DOMESTIC HOT WATER SYSTEM PIPING LISTED BELOW, WHETHER

BATHTUBS AND SHOWER FLOORS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH
INSTALLED SHOWER HEAD AND SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE

FINISHED WITH NON-ABSORBENT SURFACE. SUCH WALL SURFACES
SHALL EXTEND TO NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR

BURIED OR UNBURIED, MUST BE INSULATED AND THE INSULATION
THICKNESS SHALL BE SELECTED BASED ON THE CONDUCTIVITY RANGE
ON TABLE 120.3-A AND THE INSULATION LEVEL SHALL BE SELECTED
FROM THE FLUID TEMPERATURE RANGE BASE ON THE THICKNESS
REQUIREMENTS IN TABLE 120.3-A:

A.  THE FIRST FIVE FEET OF HOT AND COLD WATER PIPES FROM
STORAGE TANKS

B. ALL PIPING WITH A NOMINAL DIAMETER OF 3/4" OR LARGER

C.  ALL PIPING ASSOCIATED WITH A DOMESTIC HOT WATER
RECIRCULATION SYSTEM REGARDLESS OF THE PIPE
DIAMETER

D. PIPING FROM THE HEATING SOURCE TO STORAGE TANK OR
BETWEEN TANKS

E. PIPING BURIED BELOW GRADE

F. ALL HOT WATER PIPES FROM THE HEATING SOURCE TO THE
KITCHEN FIXTURES

2. PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING MAXIMUM WATER

USAGE RATES (CPC, CHAPTER 4)

- SHOWERHEADS / 1.8 GPM AT 80 PSI
- LAVATORY FAUCETS /1.2 GPM AT 60 PSI
- KITCHEN FAUCETS /1.8 GPM AT 80 PSI
- WATER CLOSETS /1.28 GAL PER FLUSH
3. GARAGE FLOOR TO BE SLOPED TOWARDS THE DOOR TO FACILITATE

THE MOVEMENT OF LIQUIDS PER SECTION R309.1

(CRC R307.2; CBC 1210.2.3)
6. NEWLY CONSTRUCTED DWELLING UNITS, INCLUDING DETACHED ADUs,

ARE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH AGING-IN-PLACE REQUIREMENTS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CRC R327

6.1. AT LEAST ONE BATHROOM AND ONE BEDROOM ON THE ENTRY
LEVEL SHALL PROVIDE A DOORWAY WITH A NET CLEAR OPENING
OF NOT LESS THAN 32 INCHES, MEASURED WITH THE DOOR
POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM THE CLOSED
POSITION; OR, IN THE CASE OF A TWO- OR THREE-STORY SINGLE
FAMILY DWELLING, ON THE SECOND OR THIRD FLOOR OF THE
DWELLING IF A BATHROOM OR BEDROOM IN NOT LOCATED ON THE
ENTRY LEVEL
6.2. AT LEAST ONE BATHROOM ON THE ENTRY LEVEL SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH REINFORCEMENT FOR GRAB BARS, INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION.
i. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE OF SOLID LUMBER
i. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 2x8 NOMINAL
iiil. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE LOCATED BETWEEN 32" AND 39-1/4"
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR AND FLUSH WITH THE WALL
iv. WATER CLOSET'S REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED ON
ONE SIDE OF THE FIXTURE AND THE BACK WALL
v. SHOWER REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WHERE
WALL FRAMING IS PROVIDED

vi. BATHTUB AND COMBINATION BATHTUB/SHOWER

4. AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OPENER REQUIRES BACKUP BATTERIES
INSTALLED PER SB 969

REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS ON EACH END OF THE
BATHTUB AND THE BACK WALL. ADDITIONALLY, BACK WALL

REINFORCEMENT FOR A LOWER GRAB BAR SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 6 INCHES

Sl_ou

ABOVE THE BATHTUB RIM

KEYED NOTES: (»—

1.

2.

W

o o

© N

9.

SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM STAIR

CONSTRUCTION BY A MINIMUM OF 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD (R302.7)
EGRESS WELL. PROVIDE BAR GRADING OVER SUMP PIT BELOW AT
WINDOW SILL HEIGHT. PROVIDE PERMANENT EGRESS LADDER TO

COMPLY WITH CRC R310.4.2.1

ELECTRICAL PANEL. MAINTAIN 30" WIDE x 36" CLEAR FLOOR AREA
GUARDRAIL IN COMPLIANCE WITH R312.1. TOP OF GUARD SHALL BE 34"
MINIMUM AND 36" MAXIMUM ABOVE STAIR NOSING AND SHALL ALSO

SERVE WAS HANDRAIL IN ACCORDANCE WITH R311.7.8. WHERE

GUARD
IS NOT PART OF A HANDRAIL, HEIGHT SHALL BE 42" ABOVE FLOOE%M}

WOOD FRAMED STAIRS. SEE TYPICAL PLAN AND STAIR NOTES

STACKABLE WASHER/DRYER. PROVIDE SHALLOW DRYER BOX AND

VENT THROUGH ADJACENT SIDEWALL
FULL HEIGHT MILLWORK

STONE PAVERS ON PEDESTAL SYSTEM. SLOPE SUBDECK TO INTERNAL

DRAIN AND CONNECT TO STORM DRAIN SYSTEM
42" HIGH GUARD

10. ELEVATOR SHAFT TO BE A 1-HOUR RATED ENCLOSURE. PROVIDE 5/8"
TYPE X DRYWALL ON BOTH SIDES OF WALLS AND CEILING. ELEVATOR

SHALL COMPLY WITH ASME 17.1

17'-5 1/2"

8|_ou
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| ( VENT, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT OR I
\ ~ 7 SIMILAR CONSTRUCTION |
| |
I : | I
i 19-10 3/4' CLEAR ‘
| S J \ |
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01 02
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2/A300

2 | GROUND FLOOR PLAN
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02
A400

01

FLOOR PLAN NOTES:
1.

ALL DOMESTIC HOT WATER SYSTEM PIPING LISTED BELOW, WHETHER
BURIED OR UNBURIED, MUST BE INSULATED AND THE INSULATION
THICKNESS SHALL BE SELECTED BASED ON THE CONDUCTIVITY RANGE
ON TABLE 120.3-A AND THE INSULATION LEVEL SHALL BE SELECTED
FROM THE FLUID TEMPERATURE RANGE BASE ON THE THICKNESS
REQUIREMENTS IN TABLE 120.3-A:

A.
B.
C.
D.

E.
F.

THE FIRST FIVE FEET OF HOT AND COLD WATER PIPES FROM
STORAGE TANKS

ALL PIPING WITH A NOMINAL DIAMETER OF 3/4" OR LARGER
ALL PIPING ASSOCIATED WITH A DOMESTIC HOT WATER
RECIRCULATION SYSTEM REGARDLESS OF THE PIPE
DIAMETER

PIPING FROM THE HEATING SOURCE TO STORAGE TANK OR
BETWEEN TANKS

PIPING BURIED BELOW GRADE

ALL HOT WATER PIPES FROM THE HEATING SOURCE TO THE
KITCHEN FIXTURES

2. PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING MAXIMUM WATER
USAGE RATES (CPC, CHAPTER 4)

- SHOWERHEADS / 1.8 GPM AT 80 PSI
- LAVATORY FAUCETS /1.2 GPM AT 60 PSI
- KITCHEN FAUCETS /1.8 GPM AT 80 PSI
- WATER CLOSETS /1.28 GAL PER FLUSH
3. GARAGE FLOOR TO BE SLOPED TOWARDS THE DOOR TO FACILITATE

THE MOVEMENT OF LIQUIDS PER SECTION R309.1
4. AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OPENER REQUIRES BACKUP BATTERIES
INSTALLED PER SB 969

25-11"
01 2/A301 02
A401 e A401
| 21-11" |
|
| E :
| 7I_9 1/ 1 9I_OH 5\_1 1/ n
| | ;
03.A
|
|

5'-9 1/2"

1/A300

A400

14'-2 1/2"

-l 3|_O||

30
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6\_ou

02
A400

1/A301

01
A400

01 02
A401 A401

"
2/A300

1 Ol_ou 3\_O||

1211

2 | THIRD FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/4"'=1'-0"

6.1.

BATHTUBS AND SHOWER FLOORS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH
INSTALLED SHOWER HEAD AND SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE
FINISHED WITH NON-ABSORBENT SURFACE. SUCH WALL SURFACES
SHALL EXTEND TO NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR

(CRC R307.2; CBC 1210.2.3)
NEWLY CONSTRUCTED DWELLING UNITS, INCLUDING DETACHED ADUs,

ARE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH AGING-IN-PLACE REQUIREMENTS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CRC R327

AT LEAST ONE BATHROOM AND ONE BEDROOM ON THE ENTRY
LEVEL SHALL PROVIDE A DOORWAY WITH A NET CLEAR OPENING
OF NOT LESS THAN 32 INCHES, MEASURED WITH THE DOOR
POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM THE CLOSED
POSITION; OR, IN THE CASE OF A TWO- OR THREE-STORY SINGLE
FAMILY DWELLING, ON THE SECOND OR THIRD FLOOR OF THE

DWELLING IF A BATHROOM OR BEDROOM IN NOT LOCATED ON THE

ENTRY LEVEL

6.2. AT LEAST ONE BATHROOM ON THE ENTRY LEVEL SHALL BE

PROVIDED WITH REINFORCEMENT FOR GRAB BARS, INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION.

i. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE OF SOLID LUMBER

i. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 2x8 NOMINAL

iiil. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE LOCATED BETWEEN 32" AND 39-1/4"

ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR AND FLUSH WITH THE WALL

iv. WATER CLOSET'S REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED ON
ONE SIDE OF THE FIXTURE AND THE BACK WALL

v. SHOWER REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WHERE
WALL FRAMING IS PROVIDED

vi. BATHTUB AND COMBINATION BATHTUB/SHOWER
REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS ON EACH END OF THE
BATHTUB AND THE BACK WALL. ADDITIONALLY, BACK WALL
REINFORCEMENT FOR A LOWER GRAB BAR SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 6 INCHES
ABOVE THE BATHTUB RIM

01
A401

2/A301

KEYED NOTES: (»—
1.

SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM STAIR
CONSTRUCTION BY A MINIMUM OF 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD (R302.7)
EGRESS WELL. PROVIDE BAR GRADING OVER SUMP PIT BELOW AT
WINDOW SILL HEIGHT. PROVIDE PERMANENT EGRESS LADDER TO
COMPLY WITH CRC R310.4.2.1

ELECTRICAL PANEL. MAINTAIN 30" WIDE x 36" CLEAR FLOOR AREA
GUARDRAIL IN COMPLIANCE WITH R312.1. TOP OF GUARD SHALL BE 34"
MINIMUM AND 36" MAXIMUM ABOVE STAIR NOSING AND SHALL ALSO
SERVE WAS HANDRAIL IN ACCORDANCE WITH R311.7.8. WHERE GUARD
IS NOT PART OF A HANDRAIL, HEIGHT SHALL BE 42" ABOVE FLOOR
WOOD FRAMED STAIRS. SEE TYPICAL PLAN AND STAIR NOTES
STACKABLE WASHER/DRYER. PROVIDE SHALLOW DRYER BOX AND
VENT THROUGH ADJACENT SIDEWALL

FULL HEIGHT MILLWORK

STONE PAVERS ON PEDESTAL SYSTEM. SLOPE SUBDECK TO INTERNAL
DRAIN AND CONNECT TO STORM DRAIN SYSTEM

42" HIGH GUARD

. ELEVATOR SHAFT TO BE A 1-HOUR RATED ENCLOSURE. PROVIDE 5/8"

TYPE X DRYWALL ON BOTH SIDES OF WALLS AND CEILING. ELEVATOR
SHALL COMPLY WITH ASME 17.1
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VENT AREA:
DECK ABOVE = 59 SF /150
= 56.6 IN® OF VENTING REQD

14 LF VENT AT 4.1 IN? / LF* = 57.4 IN? 01
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/N

2  GROUND FLOOR CEILING PLAN
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CEILING PLAN NOTES:
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2.
3.
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LOWER
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ALL CEILINGS TO BE PAINTED 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD, U.N.O.

REFER TO LIGHTING PLANS FOR FIXTURE TYPES

ALL CEILING HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR
RELATIVE TO PLUMBING, HVAC, SPRINKLER PIPES AND ANY OTHER
BUILDING SYSTEMS THAT MUST BE ACCOMMODATED WITHIN THE
FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES.

YED NOTES: (»)—

SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM STAIR
CONSTRUCTION BY A MINIMUM OF 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD (R302.7)
FUR DOWN EXTERIOR SOFFIT AT MINIMUM HEIGHT REQUIRED TO
ACCOMMODATE DRAINAGE PIPES. ENTIRE SOFFIT TO BE AT ONE
ELEVATION.

FINISHED CEILING TIGHT TO FLOOR/ROOF FRAMING ABOVE

FULL HEIGHT MILLWORK [BELOW]

SLIDING DOOR TRACK

CURTAIN ON TRACK MOUNTED FLUSH TO CEILING

FLUSH MOUNT ISLAND VENT HOOD

HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY BETWEEN GARAGE AND LIVING AREA ABOVE
SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD CEILING
CONTINUOUS LINEAR VENT. JOTO-VENT 2" REVEAL VENT OR EQ. SEE
CALCULATIONS BELOW FOR VENT AREA

. PERFORATED SOFFIT VENT. VULCAN VENT VSC120FF OR EQ. SEE

CALCULATIONS BELOW FOR VENT AREA
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e = B D L
CEILING PLAN NOTES: = ® — e
1. ALL CEILINGS TO BE PAINTED 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD, U.N.O. : : T} : :
2. REFER TO LIGHTING PLANS FOR FIXTURE TYPES e . .
3. ALL CEILING HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR = = (— I —
RELATIVE TO PLUMBING, HVAC, SPRINKLER PIPES AND ANY OTHER o S e e
BUILDING SYSTEMS THAT MUST BE ACCOMMODATED WITHIN THE : : : &N &N
FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES. © o N &N N
S el oo
o c B ©
el fed
» e .
KEYED NOTES: (— = =
e & =
1. SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM STAIR e ] -
CONSTRUCTION BY A MINIMUM OF 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD (R302.7) R @@ e
2. FUR DOWN EXTERIOR SOFFIT AT MINIMUM HEIGHT REQUIRED TO @GN & = >¢
ACCOMMODATE DRAINAGE PIPES. ENTIRE SOFFIT TO BE AT ONE =N E - .
Lo T — T —

ELEVATION.
3. FINISHED CEILING TIGHT TO FLOOR/ROOF FRAMING ABOVE
4. FULL HEIGHT MILLWORK [BELOW]
5. SLIDING DOOR TRACK
6
2
8

MICHAEL SCOTT

CURTAIN ON TRACK MOUNTED FLUSH TO CEILING AL S0

FLUSH MOUNT ISLAND VENT HOOD
HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY BETWEEN GARAGE AND LIVING AREA ABOVE
SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD CEILING

9. CONTINUOUS LINEAR VENT. JOTO-VENT 2" REVEAL VENT OR EQ. SEE
CALCULATIONS BELOW FOR VENT AREA

10. PERFORATED SOFFIT VENT. VULCAN VENT VSC120FF OR EQ. SEE

j CALCULATIONS BELOW FOR VENT AREA
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k 1/4"12" MIN. SLOPE TO DRAIN.
PROVIDE 3" DIA. DECK DRAIN
WITH 3" DIA. DRAIN LINE TO TIE
INTO SITE DRAINAGE THROUGH
POSITIVE FLOW. TYPICAL

3 SECOND FLOOR PATIO PLAN

\

SCALE: 1/4"'=1'-0"

.

1/4"12" MIN. SLOPE TO DRAIN.
PROVIDE 3" DIA. DECK DRAIN
WITH 3" DIA. DRAIN LINE TO TIE
INTO SITE DRAINAGE THROUGH
POSITIVE FLOW. TYPICAL

2  THIRD FLOOR PATIO PLAN

SCALE: 1/4"'=1'-0"

-I |_o||

ROOF GENERAL NOTES:

ALL ROOF DRAINAGE TO BE CONNECTED INTO SITE
DRAINAGE LINE AND DRAIN THROUGH POSITIVE FLOW

2. UNVENTED ROOF ASSEMBLY AND ENCLOSED RAFTER
SPACES SHALL COMPLY WITH CRC R806.5

3. A LADDER MAY BE USED TO ACCESS THE SOLAR
PANELS FROM THE CANTILEVERED THIRD FLOOR
DECK, WITH MINIMAL OBSTRUCTIONS SUCH AS VENT
PIPES, CONDUIT OR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT (CBC

3111.2; CRC R324.6.1)

PATIO GENERAL NOTES:
1.

PATIO WALKABLE SURFACE TO BE STONE PAVERS SRI <50
ON PEDESTAL SYSTEM. SUBDECK AS SHOWN ON PLAN
WITH HYDROTECH OR EQ. WATERPROOFING SYSTEM

2. PATIOS TO BE PROVIDED WITH OVERFLOW DRAIN 2"
ABOVE LOWEST POINT OF DECK

3. PATIOS TO BE PROVIDED WITH 42" HIGH GUARD RAIL

AROUND PERIMETER

5!_0"

INTERNALLY BALLASTED ROOF
SYSTEM FOR FLAT ROOFS.
1/4"12" MIN. SLOPE

ICC ESR # 2852 CLASS A
ROOFING, WATER AND SLIP
RESISTANT. SRI VALUE - 110

3" DIA. THUNDERBIRD ROOF
DRAIN WITH BUILT-IN
OVERFLOW

1/4"12" SLOPE

BUILT-UP PLYWOOD CRICKET - TYP kg

3|_Oll

2.76kW PHOTOVOLTAIC
SYSTEM UNDER
SERARATE PERMIT

1 | ROOF PLAN

.
co 0 &
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145.67'
MAX ALLOWABLE HT

GENERAL NOTES
1.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS

2. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS

3. PARAPETS, SATELLITE, ANTENNAE, RAILS, SKYLIGHTS AND
ROOF EQUIPMENT MUST ALL BE WITHIN HEIGHT LIMIT

4. FINISHED GRADE TO ALIGN WITH EXISTING GRADE AT
PROPERTY LINES ADJOINING PUBLIC R.O.W. CONTRACTOR TO
COORDINATE FINAL GRADES

KE
1.

wn

>

17.
18.
19.

YED NOTES ¢

CORRUGATED METAL PANEL. METAL SALES T-10B OR
APPROVED EQ. MATTE BLACK FACTORY FINISH W/ EXPOSED
FASTENERS TO MATCH

T&G SHOU SUGI BAN WOOD CLADDING

FIXED ALUMINUM WINDOW. AWAKE WINDOW & DOOR CO. OR
APPROVED EQ. BLACK ANODIZED FINISH

OPERABLE ALUMINUM WINDOW. AWAKE WINDOW & DOOR
CO. OR APPROVED EQ. BLACK ANODIZED FINISH

CUSTOM ENTRY DOOR

CLEAR TEMPERED GLASS GUARD

ADDRESS SIGN. 6" HIGH LETTERS

EXISTING MASONRY RETAINING / SCREEN WALL ALONG
PROPERTY LINE

LINE OF BASEMENT CONSTRUCTION

. HEAT PUMP CONDENSER UNIT ON CONC. PAD (SCREENED)
. SITE FENCE. SHOU SuUGI BAN wWOOD ON TUBE STEEL FRAME

CUSTOM TUBE STEEL GATE

. COMBUSTION AIR VENT
. FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM LOCATION (VERIFY LOCATION

WITH MB FIRE DEPARTMENT)

. SUMP PIT WITH WALKABLE METAL GRATE AT +/- 36 AFF.
. EGRESS LADDER BOLTED TO CONCRETE WALL TO COMPLY

WITH R310.4.2

GARAGE DOOR CLAD IN CORRUGATED SIDING

NEW FENCE ALONG PROPERTY LINE

PAINTED STEEL PANELS APPLIED TO FACE OF MASONRY
PLANTER BOXES

145.50'
T/ PARAPET

PROPERTY LINE
PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE
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GENERAL NOTES KEYED NOTES xx—
1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS 1. CORRUGATED METAL PANEL. METAL SALES T-10B OR
2. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS APPROVED EQ. MATTE BLACK FACTORY FINISH W/ EXPOSED
3. PARAPETS, SATELLITE, ANTENNAE, RAILS, SKYLIGHTS AND FASTENERS TO MATCH
ROOF EQUIPMENT MUST ALL BE WITHIN HEIGHT LIMIT 2. T&G SHOU SUGI BAN WOOD CLADDING
4. FINISHED GRADE TO ALIGN WITH EXISTING GRADE AT 3. FIXED ALUMINUM WINDOW. AWAKE WINDOW & DOOR CO. OR
PROPERTY LINES ADJOINING PUBLIC R.O.W. CONTRACTOR TO APPROVED EQ. BLACK ANODIZED FINISH
COORDINATE FINAL GRADES 4. OPERABLE ALUMINUM WINDOW. AWAKE WINDOW & DOOR
CO. OR APPROVED EQ. BLACK ANODIZED FINISH
5. CUSTOM ENTRY DOOR
6. CLEAR TEMPERED GLASS GUARD
7. ADDRESS SIGN. 6" HIGH LETTERS
8. EXISTING MASONRY RETAINING / SCREEN WALL ALONG
PROPERTY LINE
9. LINE OF BASEMENT CONSTRUCTION
10. HEAT PUMP CONDENSER UNIT ON CONC. PAD (SCREENED)
11. SITE FENCE. SHOU SUGI BAN WOOD ON TUBE STEEL FRAME
12. CUSTOM TUBE STEEL GATE
13. COMBUSTION AIR VENT
14. FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM LOCATION (VERIFY LOCATION
WITH MB FIRE DEPARTMENT)
15. SUMP PIT WITH WALKABLE METAL GRATE AT +/- 36 AFF.
16. EGRESS LADDER BOLTED TO CONCRETE WALL TO COMPLY
WITH R310.4.2
17. GARAGE DOOR CLAD IN CORRUGATED SIDING
18. NEW FENCE ALONG PROPERTY LINE
19. PAINTED STEEL PANELS APPLIED TO FACE OF MASONRY
PLANTER BOXES
145.67'
MAX ALLOWABLE HT
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(ADJACENT PROP) z L [ STAIRS ON AD | I RADE STEPS DOWN
< il i PROPERTY | |
o | | 1 / | | RETAINING WALL REI\/I‘O\VE EXISTING
| - | | | ALONG PROP LINE RETTAII‘I\IING WALL.
i) | | / 5 EXISTING AND || TO REMAIN SEE NOTE BELOW ¢
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NOTE REGARDING ELEVATIONS ALONG PROPERTY LINE:

THERE IS AN EXISTING LOW MASONRY RETAINING WALL ALONG THE EAST
PROPERTY LINE THAT TRANSITIONS THE GRADE BETWEEN THE TWO
PARCELS (x20" MAX DIFFERENCE)

WE ARE LOWERING THE GRADE ON OUR SIDE OF THE PROPERTY LINE TO
MATCH THE ADJACENT GRADE ON THE NEIGHBOR'S LOT FOR THE
NORTHERNMOST =8' OF THIS DISTANCE. SINCE THE TWO GRADES WILL

BE MORE OR LESS EQUAL, WE ARE REMOVING THE RETAINING WALL FOR
THIS PORTION, ALTHOUGH THERE WILL STILL BE A FENCE ALONG THE
PROPERTY LINE (5'-8" MAXIMUM HEIGHT)

NEW PLANTER EVEN
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o T > e
YED NOTES (+/— ASSEMBLIES &) = = — e e
MAXIMUM HEIGHT NOTE: . - e e e >
: 1. MILLWORK A. ROOF ASSEMBLY: IB FLAT ROOF SYSTEM. MAX 1:12 SLOPE ICC ESR #2852 CLASS A N L W o o
PARAPETS, SATELLITE ANTENNAE, RAILS, 2. WINDOW SYSTEM. REFER TO GLAZING SCHEDULE ROOFING. WATER & SLIP RESISTANT. SRI VALUE - 110 - -
SKYLIGHTS AND ROOF EQUIPMENT MUST BE 3. 5-PIECE METAL PARAPET CAP TO MATCH METAL SIDING ROOF SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS P - =
WITHIN HEIGHT LIMIT ROOF JOISTS PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS -«
4. PLANTER e L= es 6o
R-30 MIN. BATT INSULATION g
5. WALL /PARAPET BEYOND SEE RCP FOR CEILING FINISH AND HEIGHT - o0
6. SITE WALL / FENCE. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS B. WALL ASSEMBLY: 22 GA CORRUGATED EXP. FASTENER METAL SIDING / METAL SALES e N &N &
7. EPOXY COATING ON HARD TROWEL CONCRETE SLAB T10-A W/ KYNAR FINISH TO BE APPROVED BY ARCHITECT — : —am =
8. FRAMED SOFFIT. SEE RCP &?ERIOR SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL e =
n “
9. GUARDRAIL TO 42" AFF R-21 BATT INSULATION (5-1/2" =
10. WOOD FRAMED STAIR TO COMPLY WITH 311.7. MAX RISER TO BE 9% WOOD FRAMING ”w w
7-3/4" / TREADS TO BE 10" MINIMUM WITH 3/4" NOSING C. WALL ASSEMBLY: SHOU SUGI BAN NATURAL WOOD CLADDING = & x
11. INTEGRAL COLOR EXTERIOR PLASTER ON 5/8' DENSGLASS WRB : L ;
12. PAVER SYSTEM OVER PLYWOOD SUBDECK W/ FLUID APPLIED EXTERIOR SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL - - =2
WATERPROOEING R-21 BATT INSULATION (5-1/2" e
2x WOOD FRAMING @ N O = e
13. STAIR HEADROOM SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 6-8", MEASURED FROM D. WALL ASSEMBLY: CAST-IN-PLACE CONC. WALL W/ FLUID APPLIED WATERPROOFING = N E -
THE TREAD NOSING R-15 BATT INSULATION (3-1/2" et = R D Y

2x WOOD FRAMING

E. FLOOR ASSEMBLY: FINISH FLOOR PER FINISH SCHEDULE
PLYWOOD SUBLFOOR PER STRUCTURAL
FLOOR JOISTS PER STRUCTURAL

GENERAL NOTES
1.

DO NOT SCALE PLANS

3 H GARAG E DOOR HEAD 2. ROOF SLOPES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE / REFER TO ROOF PLAN FOR NOTE: PROVIDE R-30 MIN. BATT INSULATION AT CANTILEVERED M aroves
: FLOOR STRUCTURE AND FLOOR STRUCTURE OVER GARAGE
N.T.S. SLOPE SEE RCP FOR CEILING FINISH AND HEIGHT
3. REFER TO STRUCTURAL FOR ALL FOOTING AND FRAMING MEMBER F. FLOOR ASSEMBLY: 3" MIN. CONCRETE TOPPING SLAB
SIZES 1-1/8" PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR PER STRUCTURAL

R-30 BATT INSULATION
FLOOR JOISTS PER STRUCTURAL
SEE RCP FOR CEILING FINISH AND HEIGHT

4. ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE INSULATED WITH SOUND BATTS / NOT
SHOWN FOR CLARITY
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MAXIMUM HEIGHT NOTE:

KEYED NOTES (#)—

ASSEMBLIES &9

103.00' (-9-10"
T/ SLAB

1. MILLWORK A. ROOF ASSEMBLY: IB FLAT ROOF SYSTEM. MAX 1:12 SLOPE ICC ESR #2852 CLASS A
PARAPETS, SATELLITE ANTENNAE, RAILS, 2. WINDOW SYSTEM. REFER TO GLAZING SCHEDULE ROOFING. WATER & SLIP RESISTANT. SRI VALUE - 110
SKYLIGHTS AND ROOF EQUIPMENT MUST BE 3 5-PIECE METAL PARAPET CAP TO MATCH METAL SIDING ROOF SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
WITHIN HEIGHT LIMIT 4 PLANTER ROOF JOISTS PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
: R-30 MIN. BATT INSULATION
5. WALL/PARAPET BEYOND SEE RCP FOR CEILING FINISH AND HEIGHT
6. SITE WALL / FENCE. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS B. WALL ASSEMBLY: 22 GA CORRUGATED EXP. FASTENER METAL SIDING / METAL SALES
7. EPOXY COATING ON HARD TROWEL CONCRETE SLAB T10-A W/ KYNAR FINISH TO BE APPROVED BY ARCHITECT
8. FRAMED SOFFIT. SEE RCP &?ERIOR SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL
9. GUARDRAIL TO 42" AFF R-21 BATT INSULATION (5-1/2")
10. WOOD FRAMED STAIR TO COMPLY WITH 311.7. MAX RISER TO BE 9% WOOD ERAMING
7-3/4" / TREADS TO BE 10" MINIMUM WITH 3/4" NOSING C. WALL ASSEMBLY: SHOU SUGI BAN NATURAL WOOD CLADDING
11. INTEGRAL COLOR EXTERIOR PLASTER ON 5/8' DENSGLASS WRB
12. PAVER SYSTEM OVER PLYWOOD SUBDECK W/ FLUID APPLIED E&X;—FEIEE{FSISSESI:'IFTC?NP(ESRSJ?UCTURAL
WATERPROOFING % WOOD FRAMING
13. STAIR HEADROOM SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 6'-8", MEASURED FROM D. WALL ASSEMBLY: CAST-IN-PLACE CONC. WALL W/ FLUID APPLIED WATERPROOFING
THE TREAD NOSING R-15 BATT INSULATION (3-1/2"
2x WOOD FRAMING
E. FLOOR ASSEMBLY: FINISH FLOOR PER FINISH SCHEDULE
GENERAL NOTES PLYWOOD SUBLFOOR PER STRUCTURAL
FLOOR JOISTS PER STRUCTURAL
1. DO NOT SCALE PLANS NOTE: PROVIDE R-30 MIN. BATT INSULATION AT CANTILEVERED
2. ROOF SLOPES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE / REFER TO ROOF PLAN FOR ELOOR STRUCTURE AND FLOOR STRUCTURE OVER GARAGE
SLOPE SEE RCP FOR CEILING FINISH AND HEIGHT
‘ ‘ 3. REFER TO STRUCTURAL FOR ALL FOOTING AND FRAMING MEMBER F. FLOOR ASSEMBLY: 3" MIN. CONCRETE TOPPING SLAB
SIZES 1-1/8" PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR PER STRUCTURAL
| | R-30 BATT INSULATION
4. ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE INSULATED WITH SOUND BATTS / NOT FLOOR JOISTS PER STRUGTURAL
SHOWN FOR CLARITY SEE RCP FOR CEILING FINISH AND HEIGHT
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4 10634 ————— 140 1/4"
8134 Y 10634
141 1/2"
7 7 31" 31" ﬂb 61" ﬂb 31" A 31— 31" 114 3/4" A 31—
[ | q
[ [ |
| | : : . : an au
[ - | - 5 5 [ 10
[ - [ - N N [ a
1 — — . i L . [ o
[ | Q Q > Qq [ o
| —- DOORS MEET AT | 9 9 2 9 & & | 2
I VANISHING' I g = = [ S
[ INTERIOR CORNER | 3 3 [
F.F.E. ! I N N :
N N N N N N
MARK TYPE SIZE (WxH)' SILL HT  U-VALUE SHGC 2 EXIST. OPENING? NOTES
1A CASEMENT 31"x54" 42" 0.29 023 < YES EGRESS WINDOW*
2A MULTI-SLIDE 114-3/4'x96-1/2" 0'? 0.35 025 <{ NO° PARTIAL POCKET INTO ADJACENT WALL CAVITY
2B CASEMENT 31'x61" 35-1/2" 0.4 022 ¢ YES EGRESS WINDOW* 49 7 123 1/4"
2C CASEMENT 31'x61" 35-1/2' 0.4 022 4 YES EGRESS WINDOW* 14 316"
2E FIXED 61'x61" 42" 0.27 023 4 NO SILL HEIGHT MEASURED FROM STAIR LANDING J .
oF FIXED 31"'x31" 65-1/2"  0.29 023 § NO ) ”
2G FIXED 31"'x31" 65-1/2"  0.29 023 ) YES N\ \ = H
3A MULTI-SLIDE 106-3/4"x114" 0'? 0.35 025 ) NO° DOORS STACK OUTSIDE OF OPENING ! -
— S
3B MULTI-SLIDE 81-3/4"x114" 0'? 0.35 025 ) NO° DOORS STACK OUTSIDE OF OPENING N\ / _ N _ _ . I ©
3C SLIDING WINDOW  123-1/4"x61" 36" 0.29 023 ) NO° SLIDING WINDOW SEPARATED APPROX. 1/3 : 2/3 3 X S = I
3D FIXED 31"'x31" 65-1/2"  0.29 023 ) YES [ 0 [ 9 © S & H
3E FIXED 61'x94-1/2" 2" 0.31 023 ) NO° . / . / "
3F FIXED 28-1/4'x96-1/2" 0" 0.29 023 ) NO © >
E.01 HINGED DOOR 37-1/2'x93-1/4" 0 ( 0.3t 023 { YES CUSTOM GLASS DOOR / / ©
E.02 PIVOT DOOR 49'x95-3/4" 0 ( 0.3t 023 /! YES CUSTOM GLASS DOOR F.F.E. -
SN : N N N ) s
Al
TCONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY WINDOW SIZES
. PULL AND E.02 E.O1
SLIDING DOOR WITH FACTORY WEATHERPROOF THRESHOLD DEADBOLT BY
8 RE-USE OPENING IN EXISTING CONSTRUCTION - CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY R.O. DOOR MFR
4 WINDOW SHALL COMPLY WITH R311 AND HAVE A NET CLEAR OPENING OF 5.7 SF MIN. / 20" CLEAR WIDTH MIN. / 24" CLEAR HEIGHT MIN.
5 RE-USE EXISTING HEADER / MODIFY SILL + JAMBS AS REQD
6 DOOR WITH CUSTOM STAINLESS STEEL THRESHOLD TO BE MINIMUM OF 1" AND A MAXIMUM OF 7-3/4" ABOVE ADJACENT EXTERIOR GRADE j
JOHNSON 100-SERIES
1. CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE ALL EXISTING WINDOWS BARN DOOR HDWR W/
2. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SUBMITTAL FOR NFRC-RATED WINDOW SYSTEM MEETING OR EXCEEDING THE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS IN THIS SCHEDULE SOFT CLOSE
3.  ALL GLAZING TO BE TEMPERED
4. REFER TO ENERGY COMPLIANCE SHEETS FOR REQUIRED U-VALUES AND SHGC. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WINDOW SPECIFICATION MEETS MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS W W ( W W
/ f I ' L L T L T T
l I 0 I T/
y © ©
A ™ ™
$ F.F.E. v
D C B A \ LEVERSET /
2-3/4" BACKSET
FLUSH PULL

/N
DOOR SCHEDULE

MARK TYPE SIZE (WxH)' NOTES

00.A A 30'x84" PRIVACY LATCH

00.B A 30'x84" PRIVACY LATCH

00.C A 30"'x84

00.D A 30'x72"

00.E C 76'%96"

01.A D 194'x96" CLOPAY 2" CLASSIC STEEL OR EQ. W/ JAMB MOUNT OPERATOR. DOOR TO BE CLAD WITH CORRUGATED SIDING TO MATCH BLDG
01.B A 36'x96" SOLID CORE DOOR W/ SELF-CLOSING HINGES, SMOKE SEALS, SELF-LATCHING
01.C A 30'x96"

02.A A? 36'x96" PRIVACY LATCH

02.B A 30'%x96" PRIVACY LATCH

02.C A 24'%x96"

02.D B 30'x96"

02.E B 52'x96"

02.F B2 34'%x96"

02.G B2 34'%x96"

03.A A 30'x96" PRIVACY LATCH

TLISTED SIZES ARE NOMINAL. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL OPENINGS PRIOR TO ORDERING DOORS
2 DOORS TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM 32" CLEAR TO COMPLY WITH CRC R327

GENERAL DOOR NOTES

1. ALL INTERIOR DOORS TO BE SOLID CORE WOOD DOORS WITH STANDARD HARDWARE PREP, U.N.O.

arizona 85016
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602.230.0535
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STRUCTURAL NOTES:

| . A SPECIAL INSPECTION OF HIGH STRENGTH A325 AND A420 BOLTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
AFFROVED FANELS SHALL BE BLOCKED.

2. THE MINIMUM SHEET DIMENSION OF SHEAR WALL SHALL BE 24" AND SHALL BE MANUFACTURED WITH
EXTERIOR GLUE AND NAILED NOT CLOSER THAN /2" TO THE PANEL EDGE AND NAILING SHALL NOT
FRACTURE THE SURFACE OF THE SHEATHING.

4. NOTCHING AND BORING OF STUDS AND JOISTS SHALL CONFORM TO SECTIONS 2308.2.10 £ 23208.9. |
CBC.

n

. STUCCC LATH AND DRYWALL SHALL BE NAILED TO ALL STUDS AND TO TOP AND BOTTOM OF PLATES.

G, CARRY ALL FS AND DQUBLE 5TUDRS DOWN TC THE FOUNDATION OR SUFFORTING BEAMS BELOW, SOLID
BLOCK TO PROVIDE FULL BEARING @ FLOOR LEVELS.

7. FLOOR SHEATHING SPECIFICATIONS:
I 1/8" TeG CDX, PANEL IDENTIFICATION = 48/24
W04 NAILS @ &" & 10" O.C., FACE GRAIN FERFENDICULAR TO JOISTS, JOINTS STAGGERED, FLOOR
PLYWOOD SHALL BE TONGUE AND GROQOVE OR HAVE BLOCKED PANEL EDGES.

&, ROOF SHEATHING SPECIFICATIONS :
S/8" CDX, PANEL IDENTIFICATION = 24/0,
Wigd NAILS @ &"# | 2" 0.C., FACE GRAIN FERFENDICULAR TO RAFTERS, JOINTS STAGGERED,

2. DECK SHEATHING SPECIFICATIONS:
3/4" EXTERIOR RATED SHEATHING, FANEL IDENTIFICATION = 32/16
Wi Od NAILS @ 6" & 10" O.C., FACE GRAIN FERFENDICULAR TO JOISTS, JOINTS STAGGERED. SHEATHING
SHALL BE TONGUE AND GROOVE OR HAVE BLOCKED FANEL EDGES.

10, ALL DIAPHRAGM AND SHEAR MAILING TO BE WITH "COMMON NAILS OR BOX NAILS".

1. SEE DETAIL FOR FLOOR AND ROOF DIAFPHRAGM NAILING.

1 4. A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE MUST BE FROVIDED FOR ALL GLUE LAMINATED BEAMS.,

15, STRAP ALL NEW TOP PLATES TO EXISTING WITH ST&224 @ ALL LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED.

l&. ALL LUMBER AND PLYWOOD WILL BE GRADE STAMPED BY AN APPROVED INSPECTION AGENCY.

17, PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING OR CROS5 BRACING AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING & FEET FOR RAFTERS OR
JOISTS WITH A DEPTH TO WIDTH RATIO OF &: 1 UNLESS BOTH EDGES ARE HELD IN LINE.

20. STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD UPON COMPLETION OF
FOUNDATION FORM WORK, COMPLETION OF FLOOR FRAMING, AND COMPLETION OF SHEAR WALLS.
([CHAPTER | 702 CEC).

21. MICROLAM BEAMS TO BE PER |LC.E.O. NER | 26.
22, TRUSS JOISTS TO BE By "TRUSS JOIST MACMILLAN CO."

23. 5TUDS IN EXTERIOR WALLS OF ROOMS WITH OPEN BEAM/SLOPING CEILINGS, SHALL EXTEND FROM
FLOOR TO ROOF WITHOUT INTERMEDIATE PLATES UNLESS PLATES ARE DESIGNED. MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF
BEARING STUDS IS 10" SEE FRAMING PLANS FOR LOCATIONS.

24, UICENSED FABRICATOR REQUIRED FOR MICROLAMS, GLULAMS, ENGINEERED JSTS, TRUSSES, AND
STRUCTURAL STEEL.

25, FIRE BLOCK 5TUD WALLS (AT |1Q' INTERVALS HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL) ENCLOSED AND CONCEALED
SPACES, AND AT OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CHIMNEYS, BETWEEN ATTIC AND CHIMNEY
CHASE, AT STAIR STRINGERS, AND SIMILAR PLACES AT CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS.

27. SEE DETAILS %% FOR WINDCOW AND DOOR FRAMING IN BEARING WALLD.

256, PERIODIC SFECIAL INSPECTION 1S REQUIRED FOR WOOD SHEAR WALLS, SHEAR PANELS, AND
DIAFARAGIMS, INCLUDING NAILING, BOLTING, ANCHORING, AND OTHER FASTENING OF COMPONENTS OF
THE SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM WHERE THE NAIL SPACING OF THE SHEATHING 15 LESS THAN 4"
ON CENTER. (CBC 1707.3)

22. WHERE SPECIAL INSPECTION OR TESTING 1S REQUIRED, THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN
RESFONSIBLE CHARGE SHALL INCLUDE A "STATEMENT OF SFECIAL INSFECTIONS.

30, FRAMING HARDWARE: SIMPSON STRONG TIE CONNECTORS OR AN AFPROVED EQUAL.

31, WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS, INCLUDING WOOD SHEATHING, THAT REST ON EXTERIOR FOUNDATION
WALLS AND ARE LESS THAN & INCHES FROM EXFPOSED EARTH SHALL BE OF NATURALLY DURABLE OR
FRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD (CBC 2304.11.2.2)

32. PROVIDE EQUIVALENT OPTIONS TO ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATIONS.

33, STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION IS REQUIRED PER CBC | 709.2 £ | 709.3. FOUNDATION INSPECTION,
SHEAR WALLS, ROOF FRAMING.

34, STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS FOR SEISMIC RESISTANCE: STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR THOSE STRUCTURES INCLUDED N SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY D, E OR F, AS DETERMINED
INCBC 1613, WHERE ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS EXIST: (LARUCF | 7-04)

-WHEN 50 DESIGNATED BY THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESFONSIBLE CHARGE OF THE
DESIGN.
-WHEN SUCH OBSERVATION 1S SPECIFICALLY REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

ICC & LA RESEARCH REFORTS

TJI: WEYERHAEUSER: LARR# 25536 ESR#!1 153
PSL: WEYERHAEUSER: LARR# 25202 ESR#13867
HOLDDOWNS: SIMPSON: LARR#25720 ESR# 2330
HFX. HARDY FRAMES: LARR# 25759 ESR# 2069
STRAPS: SIMPSON: LARR# 25713 ESR# 2105
HANGERS: SIMPSON: LARR# 25606 ESR# 2877

35. CONTINVOUS SPECIAL INSPECTION BY A REGISTERED DEFUTY INSFECTOR 1S REQUIRED AS FER CBC
| 704 £ CHAPTERS 12, 21 & 22 FOR:
CONCRETE OVER 2500 PSI
HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS
FIELD WELDING AIGH LIFT GROUTING
FRE STRESSED CONCRETE HIGH LOAD DIAPHRAGMS
-SPECIAL MOMENT RESISTING CONCRETE FRAMES

FIRE PROOFING
ENGINEERED MASONRY

38. CONTRACTOR!S RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A WIND OR SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING
SYSTEM / COMPONENT LISTED IN THE "STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSFECTION' SHALL SUBMIT A WRITTEN
STATEMENT OF RESFONSIBILITY TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND THE OWNER FPRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT
OF WORK ON SUCH SYSTEM OR COMPONENT PER CBC | 706. |

332, SPECIAL INSPECTIONS OF CONCRETE ELEMENTS IN BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES AND CONCRETING
OFERATIONS SHALL BE AS REQUIRED BY CBC | 704.4 AND CBC T-1704.4 (CBC 1704.4 & 1201.7)

4. GRADING AND FOUNDATION SHALL BE INSFECTED AND CERTIFIED BY THE SOILS ENGINEER FRIOR TO
PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE.

42, ANCHOR BOLTS IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE SHALL BE OF HOT-DIFFED
ZINC-COATED GALVANIZED STEEL, STAINLESS STEEL, SILICONE BRONZE OR COFFPER. - FER CBC SECTION
2304.9.5.1.

43, SPECIAL INSPECTION 1S REQUIRED FOR WOOD SHEAR WALLS AND DIAPHRAGMS, INCLUDING

CONNECTIONS TO OTHER COMPONENTS OF THE SEISMIC-FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM WHEN NAIL
SFACING OF THE SHEATHING 1S 4" OR LESS O.C. -FER CBC SECT. 1707.3

DESIGN PARAMETER

A. FLOOR LOADS: DEAD LOAD |4 #/5F: LIVE LOAD 40 #/SF; DECK LOADS: DEAD LOAD 25 #/5F: LIVE
LOAD 60 #/5F

B. ROOF LOADS: DEAD LOAD 25 #/5F: LIVE LOAD 20 #/SF

C. WIND DESIGN DATA:

. BASIC WIND SPEED: | 10 MPH (ASD)

Il. WIND IMPORTANCE FACTOR AND OCCUPANCY CATEGORY: 1.0 AND ||
lIl. WIND EXPOSURE: C

V. INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT: O.18

D. EARTHQUAKE DESIGN DATA:

. SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR AND RISK CATEGORY: |.Q AND ||

Il. MAPPED S5 AND S1 : 55=1.628 G, 51=0.613 G

lIl. SITE CLASS: D

V. SDS AND SD | : 5D5=1.085 G, 5D1=0.613 G

V. SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: D

V1. BASIC SEISMIC-FORCE-RESISTING SYSTEM : W. S. WALLS, HFX'S
VIl. DESIGN BASE SHEAR: 10.85 KIF (ASD)

VIIl. C5=0.12 (ASD)

IX. R=6.5

X. ANALYSIS PROCEDURE USED: EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE
E. SPECIAL LOADS: NONE

F. SYSTEM AND COMPONENTS REQUIRING SPECIAL INSPECTIONS FOR SEISMIC RESISTANCE:W, 5.
WALLS, HFX S

GARAGE FLOORE: 3" CONCRETE

DEAD LOAD: 48#/ S.F. LIVE LOAD 40#/S,F, POINT LOAD: 3000#

DRIVEWAY: 6" CONCRETE

DEAD LOAD: 85#/ S.F. LIVE LOAD 40#/S,F, POINT LOAD: 3000#

ABBREVIATIONS:

AB
BLKG
BM
BN
CLR
CANT
CB
CcC
CB
CMSTC
CONT
Cs
ccQ
DJ
ECCQ
EN
ELEV
EPC
FLR
FJ
GLTV
HB
HD
HDR
HFEX
s

ANCHOR BOLT
BLOCKING

BEAM

BOUNDARY NAILING
CLEAR

CANTILEVER

CEILING BEAM
SIMPSON COLUMN CAP
SIMPSON COLUMN BASE
COILED STRAP
CONTINUQUS

CORNER STRAP, MSTC28
COLUMN CAP

DECK JOIST

COLUMN CAP

EDGE NAILING
ELEVATOR

END POST CAP

FLOOR

FLOOR JOIST

H.D. BEAM HANGER
HIGH BEAM

HEAVY DUTY

HEADER

HARDY FRAME

TRUSS JOIST HANGER

SYMBOL LEGEND

#
0

> VERICAL SHEAR LINE

POST / COLUMN
SLAB

JST
KP
MB
MST
ocC

PA
P&S

PL
PSL
REQD
RR
SIv
STD
SIV
T/

TJI
TS
HU
HUC
UNO
VIF

W/

JOIST

KING POST

MACHINE BOLT
STRAP TIE

ON CENTER

POST

POST ABOVE

POST AND STRAP ABOVE
SIMPSON POST CAP
PLATE

PARALLAM WOOD BEAM
REQUIRED

ROOF RAFTER
SIMILAR

STANDARD

SIMILAR

TOP OF

TYPICAL

PLYWOOD WEB JOIST
TUBE STEEL

WOOD BEAM HANGER
WOOD BEAM HANGER

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

VERIFY IN FIELD
WIDE FLANGE BEAM
WITH

DESIGN CRITERIA:

FOUNDATION NOTES

CODE 2022 CBC, ASCE 7-10, 2024 NDS . ALL HOLDOWNS MUST BE SECURED IN PLACE PRIOR TO FOUNDATION INSPECTION
MATERIALS TIMBER (D.F. LARCH GRADING RULES AGENCY WCLIMWPA) (.O9A2DA§EEH'§&T'5_;3 F PRIORTO TO COVERING WALL FRAMING
SIZE GRADE Fo (PSl)  |Fyv (PSI) | E (PSI) 2. PROVIDE UNDER FLOOR FOUNDATION VENTS OF NOT LESS THAN | S.F. OF VENT
oy 45 DF 900 180 1 6x10E6 AREA FOR EVERY |50 5.F. OF UNDER FLOOR AREA. - VERIFY EXISTING
4x #2-DF 900 180 1.6x10EB 3. THE SOIL BEARING VALUE USED IS 1600 PSF.+200d , PER SOILS REPORT
o 41 DF 1350 170 1 61 OEB #172287 PREPARED BY T.I.N. ENGINEERING.
GLULAM D4F 2 400 210 1.7x10E6 4. FOUNDATION CONCRETE WITH DESIGN STRENGTH OVER 2500 PSI REQUIRES
SPECIAL INSPECTION.
PARALLAM 2.0E PSL 2,900 290 2.0x10E86
5. ALL ANCHOR BOLTS TO BE 5/8" DIA X | 0" LONG (1 2" WHEN USING 3X PLATE)
MICROLLAM 19ELVL 2'600 285 1.8x10E6 WITH 7" MIN, EMBEDMENT. SPACED &-0" O.C. MAX. AND BEGINNING O-9" FROM
ENDS. MINIMUM TWO BOLTS PER PIECE OF SILL PLATE. (CBC 2308.6)
CONCRETE 2,500 PSI
3,000 PS| / GRADE BEAMS AND RETAINING WALLS 6. MIXING, CONVEYING, DEPOSITING AND CURING CONCRETE SHALL BE IN
' ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1205 OF THE CBC.
STEEL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-572 (GRADE 50) 7. ALL FOUNDATION SILL PLATES SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.
PIPE COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-53, GRADE B, U.N.O. 8. CRIPPLE WALLS EXCEEDING 4'-O* IN HEIGHT SHALL BE 2X6 OR 3X4 STUDS WITH
TUBE STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A500 GRADE B (F,=46KS)) BRACING, CRIPPLES LESS THAN |4" IN HEIGHT SHALL BE SOLID BLOCKED,
UNFINISHED NUTS AND BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A307 9. RETAINING WALL WATERPROOFING WILL BE INSPECTED PRIOR TO BACKFILLING.
B e 10. MINIMUM DISTANCE FROM FOUNDATION FOOTING TO DAYLIGHT TO BE H/3 OR
SOIL SOIL BEARING PRESSURE = 1,600 PSF + 200d, WHERE d=18 5', WHICHEVER IS GREATER. SEE FIGURE 1805.3. 1. [1805.3.1 CBC).
BELOW EXISTING GRADE / MAX 2,000 PSF
| 1. BACKFILL AND COMPACTION BEHIND CANTILEVER RETAINING WALL MUST BE
COMPLETE PRIOR TO FLOOR JOISTS.
REINF, STEEL ASTM AB15-40 FOR BARS #4 AND SMALLER
ASTM AB15-680 FOR BARS #5 AND LARGER | 2. VERIFY LOCATION OF HOLDOWNS WITH STRUCTURAL PLANS. DO NOT SCALE
PLANS.
ASTM A706-60 FOR WELDED BARS
| 3. PROVIDE 5/8" DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS AT 24" O.C. AT ALL CRIPPLE WALL
GONG BLOCK ASTM CS0. GRADE N LOCATIONS. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

STRUCTURAL CONSULTANTS

M.S, STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING INC, 310.809,7061

3719 EMERALD STREET, UNIT A
TORRANCE, CA 90503

GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS

4. MINIMUM CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TO BE 2500 F.5.1.
PER ALCL 1141

| 5. ALL GRADE BEAMS & PADS SHALL BE 3000 PSI CONCRETE AT 28 DAYS.
SPECIAL INSPECTION 15 REQUIRED.

I 6. USE OF A6 |5 GRADE 40 AND 60 REINFORCING STEEL REQUIRES MIL TESTING
FOR OVER STRENGTH. PROVIDE COFY OF REPORT.

| 7. EPOXY HOLDOWN AND ANCHORAGE SYSTEMS REQUIRE SPECIAL INSPECTION.

|8, FOUNDATION ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL HAVE MININUM 3" X 3" X 0.222" FLATE

1 CONCRETE WALL g:?c"élfésYPgQFCECFEECTION 23056.12.86 UN.C. FOR SEISMIC DESIGN
T.I.N. ENGINEERING CO. 310.371.7045 o
0 CONCRETE WALL (LOW) 17834 BAILEY DRIVE 19, FOUNDATION ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING MIN. STEEL PLATE
WASHERS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
- PAD FOUNDATION TORRANCE, CA 90504 5/8" DIA. - 2-1/2" SQ. X 1/4" WASHER
SHEAR WALL W/ A B 34" DIAL - 3" 500 X 5/ 68" WASHER
[e = o] B. 7/8" DIA. - 3" 5Q. X 5/1 6" WASHER
SOILS ENGINEER APPROVAL I"DIA. -3 1/2" SQ. X 3/8" WASHER
[ 1 FRAMEWALL
- THIS PLAN HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND CONFORMS TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS 20. PROVIDE SURVEY STAKES PRIOR TO FOUNDATION INSPECTION TC VERIFY LOT
N 1 OF SOILS ENGINEERING / GEOLOGICAL REPORT #172287 DATED 08,21,2017 LINES.
L N CONT, FOQTING
2 1. ACLDOWNS SHALL BE RE-TIGHTENED JUST PRIOR TO COVERING THE WALL
SIGNATURE AND DATE FRAMING.
22. SEE DETAIL FOR TYFPICAL ANCHOR BOLT PLACEMENT.
23, CERTIFICATION OF FOUNDATION FORMS REQUIRED PRIOE TO FOUNDATION
INSFECTION.
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(&) | # : I < I i . ] | o \ — :
uig 0] [ - | X )
@ x4 — HDU5 . . o 2 ] 9 { | | | N - LAGBOLT PER E
© o =l = N S.07 el X P | | SCHEDULE — 2
4x6 — HDU8 i " af b P&S POS‘FE‘ ] B " T_\| 4x12P-TLEDGER W/5/8' M.B. @ 12' O.C. STAGGERED | j FLOOR BEAMS E <
iy 3 B o ABOVEN 1| | —_— 2
— HDU11 a I 5 N s HDR /MST60 | g!! (EB-13) BLOCKING WHERE PER PLAN 0
4x8 | 6x6 / (FB-13) e =
W ] e [ TR —5rC L, OCCURS z
@ [ooree [ O e £ Lis : V20 2| FLUSH BEAM AT FLR W/ CONC, -
SWATA : 22 9 508 50z A8 02 NOTE: NEW CHANGES TO EXISTING LiJd ‘
808/ 7" 5 ® Gsoy) /N CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED UNDER SCALE: 1=1-0 .
GENERAL NOTES: PERMIT 1802269 ARE CLOUDED o
1. USE 3x FRAMING MEMBERS FOR FOUNDATION SILL PLATES AND ALL & —
FRAMING MEMBERS RECEIVING EDGE NAILING FROM ABUTTING PANELS (S. a Ty
WALLS B, C, D, E, AND F- ALLOWABLE SHEAR > 300 LB/LF). PROVIDE 1/2 W ﬁﬂﬁ\f
DOUBLE TOP RIS
MIN. EDGE DISTANCE FOR NAILING AT 3x MEMBERS. USE () #4 AT TOP e
PLATE TYPICAL. ALL NAILS TO BE STAGGERED COMMON NAILS. R FRAM | NG PLAN 5 H I:l RST F'—OOR FRAM | NG PLAN L \ #5 AT 16" O.C. / @ﬁ!
2. SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED AT ALL SHEAR WALLS 7 H THIRD FLOO SOALE. 1/4'=101 1 [ ! ! FoaTIO00 ik
3 SEE APPROPRIATE SHEAR WALL TRANSFER DETAILS ON PLANS oF SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0" 16" O.C. EA. SIDE \ ﬁgm _
4. HOLD DOWNS AS INDICATED ON PLANS TO BE LOCATED AT EACH END . . e OINEGN || SR
SHEAR WALL. 5 ‘h /18 % & o) 5o/ @ﬁ% o
5.  HOLD DOWNS AS INDICATED ON PLANS BETWEEN FLOORS TO BE LOCATE % % RS (sos) a @ @ m 4 I
AT EACH END OF EACH PANEL TO POST OR BEAM BELOW, U.N.O, % 5, 3) (4) B
6. 0.25 THICK x 3'x3" PLATE WASHER REQUIRED AT ALL SILL PLATE BOLTING, 5516 @ HDR + SILL < W e
AND ALL HD'S AS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL BUILDING OFFICIAI: _ @ N N NV i 170" 122.7 T/ WALL (DROP AT WINDOW TO 121.0)— - 10" CONG. gﬁ\;\
7. BOLT HOLES FOR HOLD DOWN SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 1/16" OVERSIZE, N N @ N : e oee A oA RETAINING WALL Qﬁ:‘
INSPECTOR TO VERIFY 4x6 6x6. _ 6x6 CONT EeCoNT 7 (-:0 6x6 CONT | _4x6 HOR ‘ [ _ Tl
8. HOLD DOWN CONNECTORS SHALL BE TIGHTENED JUST PRIOR TO . 4x6 \ c/ ] _lwEs / i % ‘ BEN— - P.A. S ﬁ@ﬁ:
COVERING THE WALL O NALS WQ > B ,W | B - 3=1/2x11-7/8 PSL HDR ‘I>i6 , [ T T® 77777\;77 3;714 $2x8 - & ; . iﬂ?ﬁ
9.  PROVIDE MINIMUM 1/2" FROM EDGE OF PANEL WALLS BETWEEN @ T g| o - & @) L (2@)285:0.0 2] | 28 i ufﬁfﬁmﬁWiWiWiWiTgﬁy
10.  PROVIDE 3x MIN. BEAM OR BLOCKING UNDER ALL SHEAR o2 z|| I 2 £ = || o2 GG i@ﬁgﬁEWEWEWEEEEEm? x - E—
FLOORS TO ACCEPT LAG BOLTING % ) I g N SN (= " ST ‘%m“:‘m‘:u B 8
4x6 < I > — SLL — [T %
Ax6 T I D; @v— — " 4X06 (O] -~
1 [ 1 @ 16" 0.C. X 8-6
;i ] HD:([:::_:\‘H § | i 5 | Bes o | 456 2 25 PA.
. : 1 Il Ws %) : ECCQ @O 5o I
ABBREVIATIONS: s worn [Euste) | | | |E | $5 Dpesmem s B B9 | | ES 3| 10" RETAINING WALL .
e e en oo o iﬁ\llzTPOST T M2 2 =7 a6 roR o 11N Phase | N ‘@:‘) &€ ? SCALE: 1/4'=1"-0" © ”
BLOCKING KP A AV AL e s —-@- P&S a —
BLKG MB MACHINE BOLT (14 i P 46 2 & \S08 MSTaE P e ST TR e 2 ~ 3-1/2x11-7/8 PSL QN
BM BEAM P TIE W ! } L TYP 4%6 o < o 4x8 / 2 l ! - & SECTION ELEVATION o
BN BOUNDARY NAILING MST STRA i \S-:06/ —= 56 2| — [z [ BT )& ® - - 0
OC ON CENTER il ] Ir @ s @ 16" O.C. =
CLR CLEAR = POST H N o g m i @ ie FB|29) © i ) — TJI FOOR ®
CANT  CANTILEVER 5 g 4l Can TR S e oAl R W) O IS E g JOISTS ©
PA POST ABOVE T a o I | CANTILEVER , E
CB CEILING BEAM OVE 0] I z S X ' T | | ﬂ]’l MST60 % -
c SIMPSON COLUMN CAP P&S POST AND STRAP AB D z 8 e L 19 | 4x6 A 4x6 - E \ C
c ON POST CAP it - T TJ110 @ 16' O.C — N 12 HSS 4x4x3/8 =0 4 \
CcB SIMPSON COLUMN BASE PC SIMPS 7 | |=— 11-7/8TJ110 —— & - 11-7/8 .C. 2| (s S0o 11 - O
CMSTC  COILED STRAP PL PLATE A o @16"0.C. ? ANG % 1 o @ S.06 <;( 8
CONT  CONTINUOUS PSL PARALLAM WOOD BEAM 5 © 2 - |8 2 : < = B 2 =
CS CORNER STRAP, MSTC28 REQD  REQUIRED £ v = NE T g X E I
DJ DECK JOIST S SMI-AR : i & q 1o © = 11-7/8 TJ 110 @ 16" O.C. 5 2x FRMG -'q—') I
MN CAP STD STANDARD HFX-24x8-9 1/8" STD 5 = ] o =
ECCQ COoLU 2-HFX-18x9-1 1/8' STD OPT. N iy 24 9 & = @©
EN EDGE NAILING SIM SIMILAR SEE SHEETS S.03 - 5.05 11 SV 5 m D B Qw N = | T - N C
Lo ) || e el | )] ; oo g — I
EPC =ND POST CAP o PLYWOOD WEB JOIST &6 |\ gg&? ﬂbosxﬁ 5BEAM T /ﬂ J RN -1 UEN T (FB-27) W10x100 FLUSH OUTRIGGER n STAIR STRINGER S ]
FLR FLOOR TJI BE ateel - = T C’\ 1o & S 3 \ @ | 2 \ PER PLAN . L E
i FLOOR JOIST e HANGER - m 3 | —~ 3 8 } } = E 10 }5 %\ ) g | 8 4x8 ATTACHED TO
aLmv .. BEAM RANGER o WOOD BEAM ANGER A o 11 o S\'@ 113 i S 08 i % | - STRINGER W/ (2) SDS 1/4" — )
HB HIGH BEAM HUC WOOD BEAM H isE W = S.08 = I _| _ | & T \ SCREWS AT 12" O.C. > h
HD HEAVY DUTY UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHE o ~—Tsim| 1z g . 5o E 5 | C .
MDA MEADRR " WiE F INNFE?E_EE)SEAI\/I T i T | }5 = 3 2X10 D.J g 'T‘ = 11-7/8 TJI 110 @ 16" O.C.|—— O 041825
E FLA . 0 0 T o - - — %)
HFX HARDY FRAME A WID o T B %12 @ 16" O.C 16 P T @ 12"'0.C. |Z. jv; o | (- 06.06.25
] ~—2x12@ —— L| I x12 @ © 1D 9 & —=
s TRUSS JOIST HANGER Wy WITH T 3 16'0.C. 3 3 N 9 2 a 1o Q | 4 “ NEW FLOOR DECK AT STAIR 8
N T iy @ 9 L O SIM =
3 2 o o 1 9 T1a] \807 X | , SCALE: 1/2'=1"-0" o
SYMBOL LEGEND / % ¥ % 1T > 3 g | - 9
I SIM L o
a 4x6 | 6x6 W PA. P.A. MSTE0 @)
£ . 6x6 4x6 L | [ [
H VERICAL SHEAR LINE W &t K | | _ B — S
W /Y</( oV A | m ! ! j‘/qy"/;rv 1 1 w
U POST (16 " = .. >> \ 1SS 4xaxa/s  (FB-25) W8x28 CONT. OUTRIGGER /B\ | 6x6 ©
(RB-2) 5-1/4x11-7/8 PSL / FLUSH A\ CANTILEVER BEAM (£26-0") /A o e
O POST ABOVE = 5-0' CANTILEVER m @
10'-0" CANTILEVER——#~ @
22222227 SHEAR WALL @ m SIM w
T CONCRETE WALL i
C T C S WALL BELOW
—
— STEEL BEAM G PLAN 6  SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
WOOD BEAM 8 | ROOF FRAMIN SOALE. 110 -
SCALE: 1/4'=1'-0"
WOOD JOIST
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HLH

"U" BARS SAME SIZE

AND SPACING AS HORIZ.

REINFORCING

2 - #5
MIN.

nLu

VERT

/

||Ln

| [ BENT. BARS
IN ALTERNATE
DIRECTIONS

SINGLE LAYER

o

”L”

.

N

2 - #5 VERT
MIN.
|
= 36 @ IN
CONCRETE
48 @ IN
MASONRY

DOUBLE LAYER

TOP OF

RETAINING WALL i ’

4X12 P.T. LEDGER 2X P.T. PLATE
BEAM W/ 3/4'0
ANCHOR BOLT @ &'
0.C. STAGGERED \IL_ SHEAR PER
/_ PLANS
SIMPSON TS
HANGER SOLE PLATE NAILING PER
SHEAR SCHEDULE
LAG BOLTS (SEE SHEAR
WALL SCHEDULE)
2x BLKG @48
O D AR 5., COUNTERSUNK
7 / _~— ANCHOR BOLT
o i — T — 2.5" MIN.
[T f N At \| 11 5N, WALL PER PLAN ¥
1] A% el = L
it P e o ~i7 VN |
Va /\ 1 P
NI
L + i N\
5/8" TYPE X — " ‘ < CONC.
DRYWALL ‘ 2
| .
%n TYPE 'X' OR %u ‘ ‘ 4 y /
PLYWOOD FIRE | 2
BLKING |

SEE DETAIL I \I\
\S-0/

S'EMBED

WHERE OCCURS
PERFORM BOARD

EMBRANE WATERPROOF
(PACIFIC POLYMARS LARR#
24350) INSPECTION REQUIRED
PRIOR TO BACKFILL

SLAB

STUDWALL
PER PLAN N
3" CONC PE

PLAN

PLYWOOD
FLOOR

SIMPSON

,,,,,

FLOOR JO|5TJ
PARALLEL

2' TYPE X' OR 2
PLYWOOD FIRE

=
\
|
\
\
\
\
BLKING }

| BAY OF 2X —H—

SOLID |

BLOCKING @
4'-0" CR.

2X OR 3X

PRESSURE
TREATED

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
PLATE }
|
|
|
|

|
|
|
|
|
f
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

16"0.C.

B.N

PLYWOOD PER
SHEARWALL SCHEDULE

PRESSURE TREATED PLATE

HANGERS PER PLAN

AT PERENDICULAR FLOOR
BN JOISTS AND BEAMS

FLUSH BEAM @ SHEAR
TRANSFER

r——2X6 STUD WALL @

ANCHOR BOLTS
/ PER PLAN

- concrerewar 1)
: SEE DETAIL:

FINISH GRADE

%R [ N —

a 2X FRAMING

36 BAR DIAMS. L

20" MIN. ’|

ADD - HORIZONTAL REINF.
DOWELS - SPACING TO MATCH
HORIZONTAL REINF. BARS

— POURED IN PLACE
CONCRETE WALL

14‘ N ,' ; 4 - I £
) —C—
a0 FIN
iy = 1l 1 ADD - VERTICAL
o1z N5 REINFORCEMENT AT
<|Q o]l WALL CORNER
D]y <
) | B
© STEEL REINFORCEMENT
11 /PER DETAIL
LA
-1
14
NOTE:

HORIZONTAL, VERTICAL ¢ DOWELS STEEL REINFORCEMENT (SHOWN) SHALL
BE ADDITIONAL STEEL REINFORCEMENT ADDED AT ALL CONCRETE WALL
CORNERS AND SIZE SHALL MATCH STEEL IN CONCRETE WALL

6d OR

HOOK

— |
d OR 6 MAX
" CLR. SLOPE

R = 3d FOR #&5 BARS OR SMALLER
R=4d FOR#9 #10 #1 | BARS
R =5dFOR#14 418 BARS

“*‘\R d d

| 2d {(12 MIN.)
1
UNLESS NOTED

90 DEGREES BEND

OTHERWISE

TYP. LAP SPLICE

& OFFSET

STIRRUP OR TIE

RETAINING WALL PER PLAN

| | ? ”B” BARS
i pal %
ad =
#6 @ &" O.C. EACH WAY AT TOP
| L
. & ’ Y \ J E—
P B v 4 2 °
I o] < 24 5 2
< ) 4
g ,/,“ : “ 4 4 ’ 7 =
I ° a7 ) ‘ < 4 a - O|
<7 \73I—O" A (\J
Al K
L ) /xl E /1 ) & 4
3|| ° - 'S - ) 'A<7
T Sl - \ - /

I ,,
\4@ &" O.C. EACH WAY AT BOTTOM

o4 5~ CRIPPLE STUD WALL AT CONCRETE (A o) C20) SN
TYPICAL REINFORCEMENT DETAIL  _, o | 24 | WOOD LEDGER AT RETAINING WALL ,._,.o | 20 WALL DETAIL se=ro | 16]) TYPICAL REINFORCEMENT DETAIL ,_., | 12 REBAR HOOK(BENDS,SPLICES £ OFFS“ETE? & | FOUNDATION AND SLAB DETAIL 4
N S \Y/ N/ N/ =10 N\ S ga=10 N\
XPT. PLA;EN #5@16°0.C. , coLD Wl = \J\ | 1/8" PLYWOOD SHTG. SHEARWALL PER PLAN
iz, POOR FER FLAN CONCRETE SLAB PER PLANS ] —re —~=IE B = PER SHEAR SCHED. COR CRIPFLEWALL 716 ) NOTES:

LEDGER BEAM W/ \,'\ THRESHOLD — ] RS \ 1 1. 1- O MIN. | ‘ SEE DETAIL \5 0L/ FOR ALL RETAINING WALLS EXTENDED TO
3/4" & ANCHOR / z STILES N I ADD - HORIZONTAL REINF. FLOOR ELEV , THE FLOOR, FOUNDATION WIDTH "L"
BOLT @ |6 —— Z - i o TOP 24" DEEP SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 4'-0"

O.C. STACCERED COUNTERSUNK = T-d] N | 1 DOWELS - SPACING TO MATCH PER PLAN 3X4 OR 2X6 STUDS IMPERMEABLE LAYER
€. STAGCERED _ ANCHORBOLT % o dek S -1 4 HORIZONTAL REINF. BARS WHEN SUPPORTING 2 OF COMPACTED EARTH
g 60 — A  EEE |- FLOORS AND A ROOF
2 BIKG @ 4 conr, e 108 \ == Lo 2| 2|2 11 ADD - VERTICAL PROPERTYLINE WHERE
OC. IFF.J AR57 ' BRACKET T — O g Q 1. REINFORCEMENT AT 2 XSIé_L PIEQTE W/ 5/8" OCCURS
 PAR! T.0.W. N ¥ N - H Ve WALL INTERSECTIONS AB. PER PLAN
parae |\ | 4 i J S N 314 / | FOR STEPS AT ENTRY /720 Y 23 )
T T . — - m ry re = f -
il o\ (SEE ARCH PLAN) Fo@I1e 00 =l \\\//\\\/ o 7/16" HOLES A ool Y| L™ e Ly 2 #4 HORIZ. CONT,  —=====—= o o \S-0LA$8 .01/
Il l/ " #5@ 8' O.C. \\//\\\/ L. FOR 5/8'0 o ¥ IR : : FINISH GRADE
_ , ) a —| =00 WEDGE — ———
} H } d WALL PER DETALL ’ loml E;s/%}; . ?FNY}E’:'_)IOR BOLTS z g f—YI | S A e
s W Saone e ' 3 3| ¢ .l L "A" BARS VERT.
—_—— CONCRETE SLAB PER PLANS el (¢ /\\// - AL oo HE ROl E%i'éggg V’T/‘-AAL%E &' CONC. WALL 2500
s e 4\///\\//4 LADDER \ vl 22 L WATERPROOFING SEE POl CONC.
DRYWALL CLG. il ‘*\//\\// E ¢ 5| 3 g 1 STEEL REINFORCEMENT e ("10) <L
I - o |
S0 Tvpr e o STRFENERPLATE @ a — /\\> METAL & 11 / PER DETAIL () PRIOR 1O BACK ML \S-01/ NEE=: < NON.RETANING SIDE OF V'\E/TI:L@(WALL
?LYT\YA/Pgoé %ig 4'-0" O.C. PER DETAIL W ﬂ—\ //\\\/ . ANOLE 3| : / w \_E\ | \_Wé - i SUPF;ORTED AT FLOOR LEVEL)
BLKING =R BRACKET FE NOTE: WHERE "A" BARS DO Sl S ==
G'EMBED PERFORM BOARD s im//\\// o B N NOT OCCUR EXTEND "B' BARS S'CLR IF FORMED E=E S FOR WALLS
2X FURRING ———H= \ + S I 2LAD LINF R . .\1,\ B TO TOP OF WALL 3'CIR IF NOT FORMED) MEE= © 3-0"-1 O'-g; g I@G | é;"c o.l_lcé%/ERT.
MEMBRANE WATERPROOF il e ) , ; | = T O 50O " A :
CONCRETE WALL } | | (BITUTHENE LARR#24386) STEEL BEAM PER PLAN jk\\/\;f-{w; 6" HOLES FOR NOTE: FIRST FLOOR FRAMING == === 10-20-0" #5 @ &' O.C. VERT.
SEE DETAIL: I E INSPECTION REQUIRED R, WEDGE ANCHOR BOLTS HORIZONTAL, VERTICAL ¢ DOWELS STEEL REINFORCEMENT (SHOWN) SHALL WHERE OCCURS \ SNERIE= #4 @ 16" 0.C. HOR.
N\ | \I\ PEIOR TO BACK FILL @ 16'O.C. (TYPICAL) BE ADDITIONAL STEEL REINFORCEMENT ADDED AT ALL CONCRETE WALL ~ 1A ‘:Mﬂfﬂ‘ T
#5@8' O.C. INTERSECTIONS AND SIZE SHALL MATCH STEEL IN CONCRETE WALL L T T )
\S-0L) SECTION FRONT ELEVATION o 5% CONC WALL —— ‘—ITﬁ[_J SHORING WHERE OCCURS - SEE SHORING PLAN
2500 PSI CONC. Sl
WOOD LEDGER AT CONCRETE N 7\ A ) AL\ =111 =
CONCRETE SLAB TO STEEL BEAM DETAIL ._ ., i TYPICAL REINFORCEMENT DETAIL == =
WALL AND THRESHOLD DETAIL e K23 =ro |19 WINDOWWELL LADDER DETAIL o0 | 15) wiro NI ' BARS VERT. LI IT] B pag
I #4 BARS @ | 6"
A T PLATE \I\ FOUNDATION SURFACE MOISTURE-PROOFING 2-#4 BARS @ 16" O.C. TYP. — g 0.C. TYP.
- NAILING PER SHEAR WALL] RETAINING WALL PLACED CONTINUOUS ACROSS FOUNDATION =g =l
FLOOR SHEATHING SCHED REFER TO DETAIL n FOR RETAINING WALL INFORMATION WINDOW PER PER PLAN SURFACE AND DOWN FACE AND HEEL OF \:J\ﬂ ] LIGHT GEOFABRIC
\S-01/ - L ——— AN FOUNDATION SUCH AS "THOROSEAL"; MIX 2'CLR IF FORMED = o
NAILER aE WITH | PART "ACRYL 60" AND 3 PARTS 3"CLR IF NOT FORMED o <<<
2X OR SXTREATED NOTE: LAP BARS 40 DIA. MIN. ¢ TIE @ TOP ¢ BOT. OF LAP PLATE BITUTHENE " |WATER, APPLY WITH MEDIUM STIFF LAP BARS 40 DIA. MIN. ¢ TIE — ===
. . . . @ LI — N
STEEL BEAM PE ZLCAJEDF’ER SHEARWALL P POLYCOAT PRODUCTS BRUSH AT RATE OF 3 LBS. THOROSEAL TOP ¢ BOT. OF LAP JdJd o5 ﬂ_\ 1 u|gyy
PLAN R IMPERMEABLE LAYER OF COMPACTED EARTH AQUAASEAL 5000 PER SQUARE YARD: AFTER SET APPLY 2 CONG WALL —]| \_m r|lz&3
BN WOOD GUARDRAIL CASING -] S&%/thNﬂgTAL ARRE 20950 | | SECOND COAT AT RATE OF 2-3 LBS. 5500 P3| CONC : LR = fl==]] o9 g
b PER SQUARE YARD. FOUNDATION SURFACE ' O - ub o
/ WEB &' STIFFNER @ EA. BACKFILL TO BE UNIFORM CRUSHED / MEMBRANE (90 MIL |- - PREPARATION AND AN APPLICATION OF MATT SLAB PER PLAN o | . %@_ﬁt—“ UNIFORM CRUSHED ROCK
/ SIDE OF WEB. ROCK VIBRATED INTO PLACE 3/4" BULLNOSE MINIMUM) |- SLAB SHOULD BE CONDUCTED UNDER THE ELE EQ‘Q%—:‘ e VIBRATED IN PLACE
] LADDER PER DETAIL OBSERVATION OF A REPRESENTATIVE # @ 8" N e ,—7j[7 .
il [ CONeEAE N "I = S| MIN. SPLAY srore st v OF THE PROJECT ENGINEER. 0.C. EACH g‘pﬁ_:m = DR ORAN
_ . T GWT g 5 o e LB FLR FLAN WAY AT TOP 'B' BARS - DEQ‘Q%[—JL CRUSHED ROCK POCKET. (10}
_ |z PERFORATED METAL GRATE z PROTECTION T | LAYERS 10-MIL PLASTIC / odd M EoS SLOPE TO POSITIVE OUTFALL
_ = SUPPORT _3o$ LBS. i 1 BOARD (MIRA | P SEALED AT ALL SPLICES GEE/QBP&E‘V ’ : %\/W%w[ﬁ WRAP ALL PERF. DRAIN LINES o
0 S | & A.B. PER PLAN DRAIN OR EQUAL) | R AND AROUND PLUMBING. v v — ~ St 1 TO GEOFABRIC MATERIAL (TYP.)
s S WEEP SCREED | siore stePs W | SEAL TO FOUNDATION IN — égc@ﬁi"w o —/ Q@th\ = p—
. . AF ] = =z o EUNE O L. 3 (A | E— N = :
" ué) . /_ = GROUT 1+ " OVERLAFFING FASHION WAY AT CONT. KeY 1T, © I IF SLAB IS USED TO PREVENT SLIDING PROVIDE DOWELS AT 16"
: o _ Ce CONC. SLAB, . |z 2" CLR. —= BOTTOM . _ . . e lI= 0.C. AT SLAB WALL CONNECTION.
/ - - g L > . Serw el * STRENGTH PRIOR T0 BACKFLING. |
7.75'X13'%1/2" ' O . RN |5 R - R : 24" MIN.] 3. BOTTOM OF PAD IS TO BE COMPACTED SOIL.
THK STEEL PLATE : z > g |5 TRV 4 ., 4. REINF. STEEL:ASTM AG | 5-40 FOR BARS #4 AND SMALLER
p= p : B | IR TR ? i 2" 2" L1g ASTM AG 15-60 FOR BARS #5 AND LARGER
4- 5/8'0x THrEAR] 2 3 X EPRE | E R % TOF HEEL 5 ASTM A706-60 FOR WELDED BARS
- g T : : A e R 5. CONC: 3000 PS|
RODS WELDED TO ’ - Ly ': : ) . o o ’ i nn 1 E 6 LAP 40d
PLATE x R |5 S el L 7. SOIL PRESSURE: 30pcf
CONCRETE WALL 3-0" —— 2X SILL PLATE W/ AB. 2 I} P A RA 8. SEISMIC LOAD: 20H
- PER PLAN : <= |l — [FABRIC SLEEVE RETAINING WALL SHEDULE 9. SOIL PRESSURE RESTRAINED WALL: 45 pci
\/ \ CLEAR SN B S Nl AROUND 4" 2" SAND COVER HORZ
i PER PLAN | OPEN TO SKY BUILT UP CONC. 2 \I\ A v \ CONCRETE WALL :lPEEDRgg(EALTlig 4" GRAVEL BED He | T L A' BARS B' BARS BARS TOE HEEL | D(CONC.)[ HI H2 KEY INSP
PER PLAN
/ ~ P o CURD / ~ / 3 |12 | 2-0" - #5 @ 16" 0.C. #4 @ 16" 0.C. |'-2" 10" 8" 3-0" - - YES
STEE |_ BEAM AT CO N CRETE WALI__ ! H= I |-O” 2 2 Wl N DOW 5] I-—I__ D ETAI I__ 2”: 1 I_OH l 4 RETA' N | NG WALL WATER-PROOF[ NG DETA' L l O 4| ' 2” 2|_6|l _ #5 @ ' 6” O C #4 @ ' 6” O C I |-8|| ' OII 5” 4'-0“ _ 3|I YES
N i N =0 N A - -
e of [ , " 5 112" |3-3" - #5 @ 16"0.C. #4 @ 16"0.C. 2'-5" 10" 8" 5-0" - 5" YES
g |2
SEE DETAIL £ FOR PERTINENT INFORMATION I VAFOR BARRIER
\S.01/ - 2X FURRED WALL e \I‘ — SETAINING WALL_‘—\I\T'* ELEVATOR HOIST| € | 12" | 4-&" - #5 @ 8" 0.C. #4@16'0.C. | 3-5" 10" 8" 6-0" : NE YES
1 WITH INSULATION o I N
| - < 4
. . J\ 4._ an — L d . ?\?)O\/%Q\FS PER PLAN ‘ H SLAB PER PLAN 7| ' 2|| 5|_6|| _ #5 @ 8” OC #4 @ ' 6" OC 4|‘8” 'O" 8" 7|_O|| _ ' G" YE5
L /] 2 SE picalL ancrior =lh pd |l 45 @ 8 O.C.
R o ,‘:3 - = BOLTS PLACEMENT |1 | | " | 8 12" |6-6" #5 @ &"O.C. #5 @ &"O.C. #4 @ 16" 0.C. 5'-4" [-2" 2" 5-0" 3-0" 19" YES
-4 o | ; % AT SILL PLATES = § | HORIZONTAL AND
.. .‘- % l:‘:: “ /M E(‘) CONCRETE ENDS 7m7 ° ) ° PER PLAN ‘ “ \/ERT|CAL EACH 9| ' 2|I 7| 6" #5 @ 8" O C #5 @ 8” O C #4 @ '6" O C 6| 4II ll 2|I I 2|I GI OII 3! OII 24" YE5
3 Tl b b FOOTING SEE —| | | ! SIDE - .C. C. .C. - - - .
- ) — CONC. PILASTER I FOUNDATION % = (VERIFY PER SPECS) ‘
< e SEE PLAN - PLAN / :‘ ‘ ‘: 10"]15" |&6-9" #5 @ 8" O.C. #5 @ 8" O.C. #4 @ 16" O.C. 7-7" [-2" 2" 7-0" 3-0" 25" YES
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\I\ ROOF SHEATHING y
_ — — —/— 1 BAY OF 2x BLKG @ =
- TYPICAL SLAB CONDITION { /Tg_o" oc. SEE DETAIL FOR  PERTINENT INFORMATION 5
SUPERCEDES ALL DETAILS ON '. ‘ | —Eoor - "OST PR SCHED A TR 5
- [ I I " ©
r = FOST PR FLA D-O1 AND D-02 SHEETS T Bt e . / SIUrPSON HoLoOwN o5 cowmn R _—
I | /\ | [~ ROOF RAFTERS 5/8" @ X 10" LONG. AB. W/7" | I __PLAN__° _ /f\l/
TN ooHpBLEe REINFORCEMENT PER - | i (AS OCCURS) EMBED .| :‘mgmgﬁgmy — oo NOOD FOSTFER
- PLAN 3X TREATED PLATE RETAINING ——= \4 T:m:ﬁ':mj/
I L PROFILE OF 2-2X ROOF RAFTERS e WALL PER PLAN NN === mfy i@ 034‘%8'&5
777777 Z NG | I PER PLAN °N. THREADED ANCHOR BOLT Y I — .
T I () EE'ANNF' PER WITH NUT/WASHERNUT REINF. PER: NN == =] —iov Siy ) ony |/
+ “ \S-06 PN B ] 2TEEL PLATE
L STRAP 4 : oz . CONC. SLAB PER PLAN L )
T T ’f E T SHEAR WALL 2X4 CRIPPLE STUDS : 5 /_ . o [ 1 = L
¥ SAME AS — : : . g _ i R —
| S|E . BELOW —l=—1— : / . R .. Y L —]| ] /4 "
I N E B (I I IR DA (A R S o L
A e ’ 4 U : § % \‘A : q/l/l a A :_74"“‘
- FLOOR JOIST OR f\J T o | | Y b e T T coNG. sLaB PER \ 7 st N o |
[ BEAM PER PLAN ) | | : % SLAB PER PLAN % & ’ PLANT . . 73{U: i
al % SOSOS05 S OROSOSOECOOOUSCECEOSOEGEGE0 | | N | PLATE o ‘ . R = o 2 7m::h
LT — POST PER PLAN L | | \\_ He e ? o~ - e e\ = ] I =i TUBE STEEL BEAM
: T 4" SLAB PER PLAN L 2X CEILING JOIST = z i : I—*W:“ PER PN
T A (AS OCCURS) | A N e N e N e N NN — T — /
SR TR e an | Mk =
SECTION A CONTACT WITH CONCRETE SLAB SHEAR WALL \S.06/ NEHTETETETE | |4 :W —
PER PLAN ST T T T T T Tai
10 MIL VISQUEEN VAPOR BARRIER —_\— T‘LHJH H:] /
/ FOST PER PLAN A" MIN GRAVEL BASE ON GRADE [SHEAR WALL TO ROOF | CONC. PAD PER PLAN 1O BE |
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¥ SINGLE MST PER PLAN STl R 7 N R 2\ piios |~ )
B BEAM OR 4X SOLID CONCRETE SLAB DETAIL - CGBC 20| SHEAR TRANSFER DETAIL oo | 16] HOLD DOWN AT MAT-SLAB DETAIL;4-,0 | 12] CONC PAD @ STEEL DETAIL s | © | STEEL TO WOOD POST DETAIL o b 4
5 BLKG. PER PLAN =10\ N/ N N/ N/
/ FLOOR SHEATING o o Y (o
y Iz 12" 13"
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R (TYP. EACH SIDE) 10 #4 BAR CONT. . | -
. POST PER PLAN N A MIN. @ NOSE TYP. BOUNDARY i
v " 0 v o4 NAILING B K -
/.ﬁ/ LOCATE SHEARWALL JOINT STEEL BEAM PE N— g?A%héEBREg) 240.C. N Al S e | ENEpY 2 AB.
AT POST WITH 10D NAILS ~ FLAN ) - @ 12"'0.C.
/qy = @ 3'0.C. D \ z BEDROCK . - \ STAGGERED
; — 4-5/8'0M.B.
:/ BOUNDARY NAILING // 4-5/8"D oS ROOF JOIST PER PLAN 5 J _ | N : . \I\
/% }/—A35 EA. SIDE D HU HANGER T /// i~ }
7 %"/ OF POST £ 1/2'OM.B. BEAM PER PLAN @ 7 4 X PRESSURE EMBED
L2 @ 24'0.C. - 7 TREATED LEDGER
l N _ | FILL WEBS W/ STAGGERED . °o (2) 2x PLATES 4 TO MATCH DEPTH
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- TYPICAL DETAILS

B = @ & L
= GG ™ o0 e
TABLE NOTES ScRo=
BACK TO BACK REINFORCED ANCHORAGE (BB-RA) REINFORCED ANCHORAGE (RA) UNREINFORCED ANCHORAGE (UA) @ . .
Panel Rod BB-RA Panel Rod RA Rod UA 1. DESIGNS ARE TO RESIST LOADING PER ACI 318-14, SECTION ==.2°
Model | Width | Anchorage' | Dia |Rod 23] g4 Cat |Ca2® Stirrups ® Shear’ Model | Width | Anchorage’ | Dia |Rod 23 164 Cat |Ca2® Stirrups 2 Shear’ Model If’l :igﬁ't Anchorage ! | Dia |Rod 2314 Ca1’& Ca2| Shear”:8 17.2.34.3. — o B ey e
(in) (in) |Grade | (in) | (in) | (in) | (in) Ties (in) (in) |Grade | (in) | (in) | (in) | (in) Ties (in) |Grade | (in) (in) Ties 2. STD INDICATES ANCHORS COMPLYING WITH ASTM F1554 GRADE "; = : ~ e
HEXC o # 3 (min) HEXC o # 3 (min) HEXC 05" 8 36 WITH A HARDY FRAME BOLT BRACE (HFXBB) INSTALLED WITH = : — oo
-Ox 1-1/8-STD-BB-RA STD | 15 8-#4 -9x 1-1/8-STD-RA STD 8-#4 -Ox 5" -8 =
3-3/%' oC 3-3%' oC 1-1/8-STD-13-19 stD | 13 19 DOUBLE NUTS ON THE EMBED END. - ®
19-3/4 19-3/4 3. HS INDICATES ANCHORS COMPLYING WITH ASTM A193 GRADE B7 »w
HEx-12x | 12 [ OB o 13- 44 | 3 (M) HEX-A2x | 12 O OTOA e o-#4 HEX-12x  |78"- 10 WITH A 1/2"X3"X3"(MIN) HFPW PLATE WASHER INSTALLED WITH i
1-1/8-HS-BB-RA HS @4"0C 1-1/8-HS-RA HS 1-1/8-HS-20-30 HS | 20 | 30 w3 DOUBLE NUTS ON THE EMBED END (HFXBB NOT REQUIRED). e = g
HEXA 15 | 1-1/8-STD-BB-RA STD HEXA 15 1-1/8-STD-RA STD #3 (min) HEXABx 1 Jgn_ 13 |_1-1/8-STD-14-20 STD | 14 20 4. LE=LENGTH OF EMBEDMENT FROM THE TOP OF FOOTING OR - : .
1ox rieHseeRA | | HS ) 14-#4 1ox rsnsra | [ hs | | o, j@40C “Tox, A8x | 787 e GRADE BEAM TO THE TOP OF THE HFXBB BOLT BRACE (TOP OF e~ ==
- i - i THE EMBEDDED HFPW PLATE WASHER @ HS ANCHORS) e 8O
~1/8-STD-BB- TD ~1/8-STD- STD 1-1/8-HS-20-30
HFx-Agx | 18 | /O-STDBERA °D 1o 1544 HEx-Agx | 18 | O STD-RA HEX15%, 18x | 14050 Rl B B 5. CA1 = DISTANCE FROM HD CENTERLINE TO THE END OF THE
1-1/8-HS-BB-RA HS 20-5/8 #4 (min) 1-1/8-HS-RA HS 20-5/8 FOOT'NG OR GRADE BEAM
1-1/8-STD-BB-RA STD ) @4"0C 1-1/8-STD-RA STD ) 1-1/8-STD-14-20 STD | 14 20 6. CA2=DISTANCE FROM HD CENTERLINE TO BOTH THE FRONT VICHAEL SCOTT
- 21 - - 21 11-#4 - 78" -13' ' GROVES
HFX-21x P T— — 16-#4 HFX-21x L AnSRA S # HFX-21x, 24x 11/6-HS-25-34 23 | 34 AND THE BACK FACE OF THE FOOTING OR GRADE BEAM.
PP pe— STD e STORA — #4 (min) 043 7. SHEAR TIES ARE GRADE 60 (MIN) REBAR AND REQUIRED FOR
HFX-24x | 24 18-#4 HFX-24x | 24 12-#4 |@4"0C AFXaiX, 24| 14-20'| 1-1/8-H$-20-30 Hs | 20 30 NEAR EDGE DISTANCE CONDITIONS PER ACI-318-14, F'C = 2,500
1-1/8-HS-BB-RA HS 1-1/8-HS-RA HS o PSI. CURBS AND STEM WALLS MUST BE 6 INCH (MIN) WIDTH FOR
BACK TO BACK REINFORCED ANCHORAGE NOMENCLATURE REINFORCED ANCHORAGE NOMENCLATURE UNREINFORCED ANCHORAGE NOMENCLATURE UA AND RA, 12 INCH (MIN) WIDTH FOR BB-RA.
1-1/8 - STD - BB -RA 1-1/8 - STD - RA 1-1/8 - STD - 14 - 20 8. FOR UA APPLICATIONS, ADDITIONAL TIES MAY BE REQUIRED AT
L REINFORCED ANCHORAGE L END & EDGE DISTANCE (Ca1 & Ca2) ’
\—"BACK TO BACK" INSTALLATION L REINFORCED ANCHORAGE . EMBEDMENT DEPTH (Ig) STEM WALLS. SHEAR TIES ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR
ROD GRADE ROD GRADE ROD GRADE INSTALLATION AWAY FROM EDGE (SEE DETAIL 1A), INSTALLATION
ROD DIAMETER ROD DIAMETER - ROD DIAMETER ON WOOD FRAMING, OR FOR IRC BRACED WALL PANEL
APPLICATIONS.
. v Ca2
C. f 4” 9. STIRRUPS ARE GRADE 60 (MIN) REBAR. SEE TABLE FOR SIZE AND
26"|M' ?2 . ,,1 . Ca2 7|;— [e o | SPACING. SEE “STIRRUP LAYOUT” DIAGRAMS AND “KEY” FOR [—
in 4 — e 22"Min _ #——— [ o e
. " Caz Ca LAYOUT PATTERNS. ded
! D | n ¥ ' L | | 10. CONCRETE EDGE DISTANCES MUST COMPLY WITH ACI 318-14, en
b Ca1 _,L ¥ Min. 2'-6"—L L Ca1 J( L Min. 2'-6"—L #Cg1 J{ ;Lca']ﬁk SECTION 17.7.1
[——
i /fg\ O\\ 135° 3B"END 2 1/2" (Mln) Over'Lap i %\ O\\ 135° BEND 2 1/2n (Mln) Over-Lap 2 1/2u (Mln) Over-Lap V @ V V @ V —
\ 774 RADIUS: N | ) N (I (I
" oy \ el ) RADIUS: £2 =% RADIUS:
le + 1 =3/ Min /70 O 16 #3=1%"Min ((O_ Q) = #3=1%"Min ((O Q}) 0 0 ES
1" #4 =4),"Min O ® # 4 = 2" Min = 22 #4 = 2" Min kel
| ] ] RADIUS | .. LENGTH ~ EDGEVIEW & ,
\CH)) \ ) S LENGTH 2-3/4" FOR (—
. : LENGTH ' i (1A/HFX1) % @
13" Min_y (1A/HFX1) 4 9" Min_| PANEL ON
'RA"SPA 15" Max 2EQ 3EQ 11" Max SHEAR TIES |NOT REQUIRED WHEN TOP OF CONCRETE CONCRETE
| (2AHFX1) A BSPAB A A BSPAB A KEY A B B A A B ZSES B A %EE B A KEY ' i
T T ARRNE B= ;Igé 4Of|f|‘D ] | ‘JEHJQ | | | | | ' ' | ‘Ji | ' B= ;K}é ZOfGSD HFX-9x | 7-1/2" 2-3/8" 2-3/8" HEx-ox | o0 || 512 < )
HFX'9X HFX'1 2X HFX'1 5X HFX'9X HFX'1 2X HFX'1 5X HFX'1 2X 10_1/2!! 6_1/4!! 3_1/2!! HFX'1 2X 12" 8'1/2"
A BB A A B LB A A B SR B A A g 39 5o, A 49 g, B A AB A HFX-15x | 12" 7-3/8" 4-1/4" HFX-15x | 15" 9-3/4" S
{ { | | 1 | —— —F — F S HFX-18x 15" 8-3/8" 5" HFX-18x | 18" | , ;g | 12:3/4"
VEEEERE TR [ TR ] TP 1 TR T T 41
HFX-18x HFEX-21x HF X-24x HFX-18x HFX-21x HF X-24x HFX-24x 21" 10-3/8" 6" HFX-24x | 24" 18-3/4"
BB-RA SHEAR TIES & STIRRUPS @ RA SHEAR TIES & STIRRUPS @ UA SHEAR TIES HFX ANCHOR CENTERLINES @ U
A. #4 (Min) Longitudinal Rebar A. #4 (Min) Longitudinal Rebar A. Shear Ties per UA Table
3 I'I'op?’and Bottom by EOR 3 :II'SpI\?nd Bottom by EOR % I10" Ma_F( ct;? per Plans " —
. le-3" . 12" Min . le per Table
‘: C. le per Table : C. 15" Min D. Ca2 per Table IMPORTANT! (j)
[E)' I(?L+ 7'1'0 Min, 12" M [E)' (2:{ Mcisn Min, 8" M = f1cf|for?sT.r? g Ochoncrete
. = 10" Min, 12" Max . = 6" Min, 8" Max 0 o] ear Tie
| F 22" (Min) E 110" (Min) F. 1" GL @ Upper Two Ties 1. ANCHORAGE IS DESIGNED FOR TENSION AND ©
: ﬁﬂf@ G. +1" From Top of Concrete Eﬁf@ G. +1" From Top of Concrete G. Shear Ties per RA Table SHEAR TRANSFER ONLY, FOUNDATION DESIGN S
== . to CL of Shear Tie S == to CL of Shear Tie | when Top of Concrete is PER EOR O
: /_é H. 1" CL @ Upper Two Ties oo —HF H. 1" CL @ Upper Two Ties = 8" above Top of Slab ' L
. g : . ; (@)
Il (») . Shear Ties per Table . Shear Ties per Table e H. 12" Min ©
I J. 2'-6" (Min) UNO by EOR - J. 2'-6" Min UNO by EOR Ilﬁ [l B I. Ca1l per Table 2. REINFORCEMENT SHOWN IS THE MINIMUM A
i 11 K. Stirrups per Table T I3 K. Stirrups per Table = = A
e S| L. CalperTable | S i L. Ca1 per Table L S — wll I REQUIREMENT AND IS NOT INTENDED TO %
II | g 8 il Jt@j[ T T : T T gl I A REPLACE REINFORCEMENT DESIGNED BY THE &
o = ) ) el I
F) iI; IIE F) I3 D D) = = E EOR. O
Y = o N\ I =h ] [ 0
Ik li5 =1l I = =
: Bl : T : ST it i N
CURB (12" MIN WIDTH) 1= | CURB (6" MIN) WIDTH L CURB (6" MIN) WIDTH = ] 3. FOR RA AND BB-RA INSTALLATIONS, THE @
EXTERIOR SLAB IS=1=usu=(l3 EXTERIOR SLAB EXTERIOR SLAB === HFXBB BOLT BRACE MAY BE PLACED ON TOP L T
C
INTERIOR SLAB INTERIOR SLAB OF THE STIRRUPS WITH DOUBLE-NUTS = =
— Q) ,, Q) INSTALLED AT EMBED END OF S'I;/ANDARD c
] : - - GRADE ANCHOR RODS. (NOTE: /5" x 3" x 3" MIN.
1 L £ — HFPW PLATE WASHERS ARE REQUIRED TO BE = gJ
| — . . DOUBLE-NUTTED AT EMBED END OF HIGH “ %
o %@ _ o @P= - "%:_"'_”'_”'_”" STRENGTH ANCHOR RODS.) c
= mnn o ii ii Z Z g nnn mn E o Z = ﬁn I H I % o mn g o Z Z .l % % mnn © I___llE g % a 8
: TN R : ; R : _ P : : 4. HIGH STRENGTH ALL-THREAD RODS PROVIDED &)
= I E: T R R E: i ii ii E: T R E: i = i E: I I E: i E: i E: El: E: E: [ = :?: E: [ BY HARDY FRAMES ARE STAMPED ON BOTH u °
;l_ ST T Y S O — I N O S S Y — ;l_ ___=____________=____========= S Sl T MO W |:_||5 ] i | %— ;| i ] | % END S _ 8
e A e e T A e e T T T T TR e e N e e e A e e T e e e T TERTTE R e el e e e T T TR e T s ST = 0
i == T === M= =ET=ET=ET=ET=ETHIH AN D @ @ K Q)
CURB @ OUTSIDE CORNER CONTINUOUS FOOTING CURB @ OUTSIDE CORNER CONTINUOUS FOOTING STEM WALL @ OUTSIDE CORNER CURB @ OUTSIDE CORNER
BB-RA SECTIONS & ELEVATIONS RA SECTIONS & ELEVATIONS UA SECTIONS & ELEVATIONS IMPORTANT NOTES
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4. WOOD MEMBER FLUSH TO FACE OF WALL FOR BACKING AS NEEDED.

HFX-15,18,21 & 24x19 | 224-1/4

@ = w e » z
= & ™ co e 3

o o0 S o =

HFX PANELS 78 IN. THROUGH NOMINAL 13 FEET NER oo

NOTE: Vodel Net Hold Down|  Top Screw Qty == oo :

1 \@ ATTACHMENTS TO ADJACENT /./_@ Nu(r)nt?er Height | Depth | Diameter” | Screw Qty? |Available at 2" 2

@_/ 7 TRIMMERS MAY BE MADE AT (in) | (in) | (in) (ea) Edges (ea) —=a e s

PREPUNCHED SCREW HOLES OR HFX-12,15,18.21 & 24x78 . ® ~ NN g

e < @ © 1 WITH SELF TAPPING SCREWS 8 9" Width = 5 eSS 5

SECTION A 12 |(° S S (#12 AT EDGES, #10 AT FACE). HFX-9x79.5 79-1/2 . :
14N £ SECTION B! |HFx-12,15,18,21 & 24x8 | 92-1/4 12" Width = 6 4 w o

f—~— =—| - ~ ] ) S > %

< 5 RS = = o HFX-9x8 9334 3,2 | 1158 |15" Width =8 S @z :

olloT HFX-12,15,18,21 & 24x9 |104-1/4 o o : T

O @ v ',\} v HFX-12,15,18,21 & 24x10 |116-1/4 18" Width = 10 5 o D= > 5

1. CAVITY ORIENTED FOR CONNECTION ACCESS. Y. v 2 @_ HFX-15,18,21 & 24x11  |128-1/4 21" Width = 12 e e :
N S P A O 1= :
. | 24" Width = 14 i
4. A 2x FILLER WITH 1/4" x 4-1/2" MINIMUM /IO % ‘ SECTION A| HFX-15,18,21 & 24x13  |152-1/4 — 5
WS SCREWS IS PERMITTED. B Hs S Shoves s

5. FIELD INSTALLED WOOD BACKING AS NEEDED. A Ll . 4 , - BALLOON PANELS 14 FEET THROUGH 20 FEET 5
| \ ( :> Net Hold Down Top Screw Qty :

BACK TO BACK | N STAL LAT| ON @ 1. STEEL BEAM PER PLANS Model Height | Depth | Diameter" Screw Qty? | Available at >

2. ALL THREAD RODS THRU-BOLTED TO STEEL BEAM BY BUILDING Number (in) (n) | (in) (ea) Edges (ea) ;

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. 2

3 NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1. 1. TRIMMERS PROVIDE FULL BEARING FOR HEADER ABOVE, DESIGN AND HFX-15,18,21 & 24x14 | 164-1/4 15" Width = 8 -

4.  HARDY FRAME® STACKING WASHERS (HFSW( REQUIRED TO BE CONNECTIONS BY BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. HFX-15,18,21 & 24x15 | 176-1/4 6 5

c / 1 WELDED INSIDE TOP CHANNEL OF LOWER PANEL. 2. 6x HEADER. HFX-15,18,21 & 24x16 | 188-1/4 18" Width = 10 :

q N ] g 5. HARDY FRAME®"STK" PANEL WITH STACKING WASHERS WELDED 3. WOOD MEMBERS FOR BACKING MAY BE INSERTED VERTICALLY OR HORIZONTALLY HFX-15,18,21 & 24x17 | 200-1/4| 3-1/2 1-1/8 . %

[ I INSIDE THE TOP CHANNEL BY MANUFACTURER. IN' THE PANEL CAVITY AS NEEDED. HFX-15.18.21 & 24x18 | 212-1/4 21" Width = 12 %

:

:

?{

Y A4 " \Width = 8
HFX-15,18,21 & 24x20 | 236-1/4 24" Width = 14
N N i 18,
O @ STEEL BEAM ABOVE TH RU BOLT 6X HEADER ABOVE-SECT'ONS 1. HOLD DOWN ANCHOR BOLTS CONNECT TO THE PANEL BASE WITH [—
N HARDENED ROUND WASHERS BELOW GRADE 8 NUTS. ALTERNATE
RAKE WALL INSTALLATION Q NOTE: WASHERS ARE (2 EA) ROUND-FLAT OR (2 EA) SAE WASHERS ON EACH ]
\T" : L L L L TO PREVENT DRILLING ADDITIONAL HOLES ORIENT THE PANEL CAVITY BOLT. ALTERNATE NUTS ARE 2H HEAVY HEX. ”
1 3 ) ——— TOWARD THE FIXTURE BEING INSTALLED. 2. 1/4" DIAMETER MITEK®PRO SERIES™WS SCREWS. LENGTH IS 3" (MINIMUM)
\ WHEN ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO THE COLLECTOR AND 4-1/2" (MINIMUM) [—
WHEN INSTALLING A 2x FILLER ABOVE THE PANEL. —
B o . \\ @ @—/ 3. ADJACENT FRAMING WITH 1/4" DIAMETER SCREWS IS REQUIRED AT THE
@_/ ‘—@ PANEL EDGES WHEN INSTALLING A FILLER ABOVE THE TOP CHANNEL E
L "\ P O O - . 7/ THAT IS GREATER THAN 1-1/2" OR WHEN SPECIFIED BY THE DESIGN =
1. WOOD FILLER WITH USP MP4F CONNECTORS BOTH SIDES, QUANTITY BY N é @ PROFESSIONAL.
BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. N ‘e ——
2. 1/4"x 3" (MINIMUM) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLES .@ ( : 4 \.4 > g INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS =
3. ADJACENT FRAMING WITH 1/4" DIAMETER SCREWS INSTALLED THROUGH :
FILLER GREATER THAN 1-1/2" ABOVE TO BRACE OUT-OF-PLANE HINGE OR | . OPTIONAL WASHER BELOW (1 EA) GRADE 8 NUT, SECURE WITH A DEEP SOCKET
WHEN SPECIFIED BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. 1. 1/4"x 3" (MINIMUM) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLES 1N [SOFFIT fi;g&ﬂy\ﬁggg?& ﬁﬁ;&;ﬁgﬁzqem' ALTERNATE WASHERS AND NUTS
4. PRE-DRILL 3/16" DIA. HOLES, EVENLY SPACED IN FACE OF PANEL NO LESS 2. 1/4" x 4-1/2" (MINIMUM) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLES s+ .
THAN 2-1/4" OC AND INSTALL 1/4" DIA. WOOD SCREWS INTO 2x (MIN.) WOOD 3. 2x WOOD FILLER. " 2. INSTALLATION ON CONCRETE PROVIDES THE HIGHEST ALLOWABLE
"LEDGER" IN PANEL CAVITY. 1 a VALUES. CONFIRM WITH THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL BEFORE INSTALLING
5. CONNECTOR AND ATTACHMENT BY BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. 3" TRIMMERS PER ON OTHER SUPPORTIRG SURFACES'
@ DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 3. USE 1/4"X4-1/2" MITEK PRO SERIES WS SCREWS AT TOP CONNECTIONS
- X .
] WITH A 2x FILLER. IF THE TOP OF PANEL IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE
J’—"4.. J’—“4.. COLLECTOR ABOVE (TOP PLATES, HEADER, BEAM, ETC.) USE1/4 x 3"
(MINIMUM)
NI o ] N 1. (A) PRE-WELDED STRAPS ARE PROVIDED ON 78" AND 79-1/2" PANEL HEIGHTS. 4, FOR INSTALLATIONS WITH A FILLER GREATER THAN 1-1/2" ABOVE, OR WHEN
8 THEY ARE AVAILABLE FOR OTHER HEIGHTS UPON REQUEST. SPECIFIED BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL, ADJACENT KING POSTS TO
O (B) FIELD INSTALLED STRAPS WITH SELF TAPPING SCREWS ARE PERMITTED. BRACE THE OUT-OF-PLANE HINGE CAN BE CONNECTED WITH 1/4" DIA.
=] O 7 2. A2x WOOD FILLER WITH 1/4"x4-1/2" (MIN.) WS SCREWS IS PERMITTED.
3. WHEN CRIPPLE STUDS OCCUR, SHEAR TRANSFER DESIGN TO BE PER THE — —
BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. 00 022220 n —
1 N % 4. A 1"DIA. HOLE MAY BE ADDED IN THE PANEL FACE WHEN IT IS LOCATED IN 9" PANEL 12" PANEL 15" PANEL
< T ———4— THE UPPER HALF OF THE PANEL HEIGHT AND IS 4" MINIMUM FROM ANY
T N\ T a . H.o.oo,. f» EDGE. FOR PANELS MORE THAN 12" WIDE, ADDITIONAL HOLES MUST BE O eeletel () O leleteteteel () O eleleleleler () @
R | s B e 4 ., 5. L e e ) s A OFFSET 1" MINIMUM FROM THE 3" DIA. PREPUNCHED HOLE. FOR HOLES . m T
B R S - R S S DU £ e 1 L e o SRV 'j-{ LARGER THAN 1" DIAMETER OR TO ADD MORE THAN ONE HOLE CONTACT 18" PANEL 21" PANEL 24" PANEL q) 8 m
— “ ' A ' ——H . eed - .- MITEK HARDY FRAME TECHNICAL SUPPORT AT (800) 754-3030. oY —
1. 15# FELT OR EQUIVALENT MOISTURE BARRIER RECOMMENDED BETWEEN O  —
PANEL BASE AND CONCRETE. TOP CONNECTION TO HEADER @ W S_ & <C
2. NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1. 1. 15# FELT OR EQUIVALENT MOISTURE BARRIER RECOMMENDED BETWEEN 77 | W
3.  ADJACENT FRAMING WITH 1/4" DIAMETER SCREWS INSTALLED AT THE PANEL BASE AND CONCRETE. \H/ O |—
PANEL EDGES WHEN INSTALLING A FILLER GREATER THAN 1-1/2" ABOVE OR 5 NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1. PANCAKE FIXTURE P e &
WHEN SPECIFIED BY DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. v AS NEEDED N O - 410 SELE-TAPPING SCREWS o L]
i\\@// . L AT FACE OF PANEL. © Q
X < (HEX HEAD WITH SELF 8
RAISED FLOOR HEAD-OUT INSTALLATION ON CONCRETE O N k DRILLING TIP SHOWN) pmm C
. - oL , [ o) <
O [ones — ‘ —#10 SELF-TAPPING SCREWS L
#12 SELF-TAPPING SCREWS . / AT FACE OF PANEL. C Q
Q Q \ AT EDGE OF PANEL. “ | (BUGLE HEAD WITH SELF = C e—
@% (BUGLE HEAD WITH SELF T DRILLING TIP SHOWN) T ML
@_\ \ I g : i I "~ o DRILLING WING TIP SHOWN) |- ¥ - :
y - ST A - D I N HFBX o = 0 —
A ] : =X @_\ A [ﬂ/ Rt ISR - OPTIONAL INSTALLATION WITH \q’\° 2
L aee- LLL Pl r s Al I%; - n% Y TN : B - HARDY FRAME BASE [ [bm ﬂm (ﬂm ﬂ]ﬁm “ 5 itsss
S e gt T R ' cCHL 7 wllh 7§ EXTENSION (HFBX) FOR BUGLE HEAD WAFER HEAD FLAT TRUSS MODIFIED TRUSS HEX HEAD C
Lot g s g o T IR - IR, A e B =} ADJACENT FRAMING ©
. e 1. . h, . A:_-' . a a4 A . B P = o a A s a- 2 2 I <_'_ 8 G)
: = I SR - P R - EE Y SELF DRILLING TIP SELF DRILLING WING TIP o -
S B e, Bret T A - 1. 15# FELT OR EQUIVALENT MOISTURE BARRIER RECOMMENDED BETWEEN NOTES: u c __
KLY - I SIS - LR S PANEL BASE AND CONCRETE. A. SURFACE FINISHES, CONNECTORS AND FIXTURES ARE ATTACHED TO THE PANEL o
ALLOWABLE VALUES ON 2x PLATE ARE LESS THAN INSTALLATION ON CONCRETE ALLOWABLE VALUES ON N&W ARE LESS THAN INSTALLATION ON CONCRETE 2. NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1. FACE WITH # 10 SELF-TAPPING SCREWS SPACED NO LESS THAN 2-1/4" OC. 8
1. 15# FELT OR EQUIVALENT MOISTURE BARRIER RECOMMENDED 1. PLUS OR MINUS 1-1/2" GAP TO BE FILLED WITH 5,000 PSI NON-SHRINK 3. ADJACENT FRAMING OPTIONAL U.N.O. BY BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. g- él;ﬁ%?ﬁ”gﬂfi gaJ:CETTgL\:SELAEE%%SBAEREI)EE'\QIA(;EEV[\)”;? #H1 é SEIéTéTI\JAiFI;IgCF;ESSCSTC%VASL X
BETWEEN PANEL BASE AND TREATED PLATE. GROUT (MINIMUM), ' '
2. NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1. 2 NUT AND WASHER GRADES PER TABLE NOTE 1. D. STRUCTURAL HARDWARE USED TO TRANSFER LOADS SHOULD NOT EXCEED 12

INSTALLATION ON 2x PLATE ~ (11)| INSTALLATION ON NUTS & WASHERS 10 INSTALLATION ON CURB (9) | D)

e
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NOTES: NOTE: NOTES: :
A. INSTALLATION WITHOUT HARDY FRAME® BEARING | COUPLERS MAY BE USED WHEN THREADED ROD IS A. CHECK WALL HEIGHT, HARDY FRAME® BEARING Net Hold Down|  Screw Quantity Screw Qty*
PLATE (HFXBP) MAY INCREASE DEFLECTIONAND | SUBJECT TO TENSION LOADS ONLY. PLATES BELOW THE PANEL BASE OR CUSTOM HEIGHT Model Height | Depth |Diameter’ Top?| Bott3| Available at
RESULT IN A DECREASE OF ALLOWABLE SHEAR PANELS ARE AVAILABLE TO AVOID FILLERS GREATER Number (in) in) | (in) Panel | (ea)| (ea)| Edges (ea)
VALUE, BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL MUST THAN 1-1/2".
ANALYZE EFFECTS 3 B. FOR MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE VALUES INSTALL PANEL HFX-12,15,18,21 & 24x8 |92-1/4 12" Width | 6 6 4
T SUBJECT TOTENSION LOADS ONLY, ON CONCRETE HFX-12.15.18.21 & 24x9_|104-1/4 s wid| 8 | 8
. ~_ - 18" Width | 10 | 10
7/\\ HFX-12,15,18,21 & 24x10|116-1/4 3.1/2 1-1/8 21" Width | 12 12 5
O HFX-15,18,21 & 24x11 128-1/4 24" Width | 14 14
@—\ /@ @ HFX-15,18.21 & 24x12 | 140-1/4 .
N . /@ o B 3 HFX-15,18,21 & 24x13  |152-1/4
g g — N
g % E% Ly 1 o4 1 ) NOTE: HARDY FRAME ° STACKING WASHERS (HFSW) ARE REQUIRED IN THE TOP OF PANELS
& (5"} 2 | —— el WHEN CONNECTING TO TENSION ANCHORS FROM ABOVE. HARDY FRAME® "STK PANELS"
e h @ L AU S INCLUDE HFSW WASHERS PRE-WELDED IN THE TOP CHANNEL.
e Tt s > S PN
TN PRSI PR/ P 1.  HOLD DOWN TENSION ANCHORS SPECIFIED AS STANDARD GRADE (STD) MUST COMPLY WITH ASTM
q RS = S e F1554 GRADE 36 (OR EQUAL). HOLD DOWN TENSION ANCHORS SPECIFIED AS HIGH STRENGTH (HS)
IR S 1. 4x (MIN) RIM, ALLOWABLE VALUE TABLES ASSUME T REPT B MUST COMPLY WITH ASTM A 193 GRADE B7 (OR EQUAL). TENSION ANCHORS (BOTH GRADES) CONNECT
ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCT. T P TO THE UPPER AND LOWER PANELS WITH HARDENED ROUND WASHERS AND GRADE 8 NUTS. A HARDY
1. 4x (MIN) RIM, AL;OOWABLCE VALUE TABLES ASSUME | 2. NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY FRAME®'HFSW" STACKING WASHER IS REQUIRED IN THE TOP CHANNEL OF THE LOWER PANEL
ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCT. FRAME"BEARING PLATE (HFXBP) AND PANEL PER (AVAILABLE PRE-WELDED IN A HARDY FRAME®"STK" PANEL). ALTERNATE WASHERS ARE (2 EA)
1. FLOOR SHEATHING NOTCHED, INSTALL PANEL ON :
2. NOTCH@FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY INSTALLATION NOTES 3-6, DETAIL B/HFX3. WOOD PLATE. ROUND-FLAT OR (2 EA) SAE WASHERS AT EACH ANCHOR CONNECTION. ALTERNATE NUTS ARE 2H
FRAME®PANEL DIRECTLY ON RIM. 3. NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1. > 15% FELT OR EQUIVALENT RECOMMENDED 1. ACCESS HOLE LOCATED AT EDGE OF POST. HEAVY HEX.
3. NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1. 4. /4" x 4-1/2" (MIN) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLE. BETWEEN PANEL BASE AND TREATED MUDSILL. 2. NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1. 2. 1/4" DIAMETER MITEK®PRO SERIES™ WS SCREWS. LENGTH IS 3" (MINIMUM) WHEN ATTACHING DIRECTLY
4. 1/4" x 4-1/2" (MINIMUM) WS SCREWS THROUGH 5. USP MP4F CONNECTORS, QUANTITY BY BUILDING 3 NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1 3. PLUS OR MINUS 1-1/2" GAP TO BE FILLED WITH 10 THE COLLECTOR AND 4-1/2" (MINIMUM) WHEN INSTALLING A 2x FILLER ABOVE THE PANEL
BOTTOM OF PANEL MINIMUM QUANTITY PER TABLE. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. ' ' 5,000 PSI STRENGTH NON-SHRINK GROUT (MIN). ) AND 4-1/2" (MIN ) xr '
5. USP MP4F CONNECTORS, QUANTITY BY BUILDING 3. 1/4" DIAMETER MITEK®PRO SERIES™ WS SCREWS. LENGTH IS 4-1/2" (MINIMUM) AT CONNECTIONS TO
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. FLOOR SYSTEMS AND BEAMS BELOW.
4. 1/4" DIAMETER SCREWS ARE REQUIRED AT THE EDGES WHEN INSTALLING A FILLER GREATER THAN
RAISED-0OS CORNER RAISED BEARING PLATE RAISED STEM WALL POST ON N&W 1-1/2 INCH ABOVE OR WHEN SPECIFIED BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.
i 3> NS;ELATION B f N INSTALLATION ON FLOOR SYSTEMS WITH HARDY FRAME® BEARING PLATE (HFXBP)
WITHOUT HARDY O / 1. WITH HOLES PRE-DRILLED FOR 1-1/8" DIA.TENSION ANCHORS, INSTALL A SOLID 4x (MINIMUM) RIM IN
FRAME® BEARING O SN @ FLOOR SYSTEM AT PANEL LOCATION. ALLOWABLE VALUE TABLES ASSUME THE RIM IS ENGINEERED WOOD
PLATE (HFXBP) @\ | PRODUCT (EWP).
MAY lNgR(E)ASE B\ o ] 2. NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HFXBP ON RIM WITH 6 EACH 1/4"X4-1/2" (MIN) "WS" SCREWS AT
- : . y DEFLECTION AND g g /4 ' 0 0 EACH END.
2 7 o e Z | ; 2 © ? e (1) |5, PLACE PANEL ON HFXEP.
3 g | ALLOWABLE g Z \@ @_ 2 g ZE = 4.  WHEN STACKING PANELS, INSTALL "HFSW" STACKING WASHERS IN THE TOP CHANNEL OF THE LOWER
g g SHEAR VALUE 2 24 ; g X4 \_@ PANEL. CONNECT LOWER TO UPPER PANELS WITH TENSION ANCHORS (GRADE PER PLANS) AND SECURE
I [ H4 | BUILDING DESIGN : S m— 2 2 @ § AT BOTH ENDS WITH HARDENED ROUND WASHERS AND GRADE 8 NUTS TO BE SNUG TIGHT. HARDY FRAME
- PROFESSIONAL : . \@ / | 7 d "STK" PANELS THAT INCLUDE "HFSW" STACKING WASHERS PRE-WELDED IN THE TOP CHANNEL ARE
\@ MUST ANALYZE ( 3 P i AVAILABLE,
EFFECTS. o nzs 3 L 5.  WHEN MORE THAN 12 SCREWS ARE REQUIRED FOR THE BOTTOM CONNECTION OR JOINTS IN FRAMING
O e O O = S e a B TER e MEMBERS OCCUR AT SCREW LOCATIONS, INSTALL ADDITIONAL 1/4"x4-1/2" WS SCREWS THROUGH THE
y o ' O towe . gL, el BASE OF PANEL WHERE THEY ALIGN WITH HOLES IN THE HFXBP.
N A 1. 4x (MIN) RIM, ALLOWABLE VALUE TABLES ASSUME  ax (MINY RINL ALLOWABLE VALUE TABLES ASSUME < AT e e 6. FOR STANDARD WALL HEIGHTS, INSTALL A 2x FILLER ABOVE PANEL (DTL 5/HFX2). FOR FILLERS GREATER
1. 4x (MIN) RIM, ALLOWABLE VALUE TABLES ASSUME ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCT. - EﬁgINE)EREb \LOW PRODUC'IL'J U SEREPN P THAN 1-1/2 IN. SEE DETAIL 6/HEX2.
ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCT. 2. NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY -
) NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY FRAME® PANEL DIRECTLY ON RIM. 2. NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY 1. 4x (MIN) RIM, ALLOWABLE VALUE TABLES ASSUME  |NOTE: INSTALLATIONS MAY VARY WITH JOB SPECIFIC CONDITIONS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS
FRAME® BEARING PLATE (HFXBP) AND PANEL PER 3. HARDY FRAME® STACKING WASHER (HFSW) AT TOP FRAME "BEARING PLATE (HFXBP) AND PANEL PER ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCT. BY THE BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.
INSTALLATION NOTES 3-6, DETAIL B/HFX3 OF PANEL REQUIRED WHEN CONNECTING TO INSTALLATION NOTES 3-6, DETAIL B/HFXS. 2. NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY
3. HARDY FRAME® STACKING WASHER (HFSW) AT TOP TENSION ANCHOR FROM ABOVE. 3. HARDY FRAME" STACKING WASHER (HFSW) AT TOP FRAME"BEARING PLATE (HFXBP) AND PANEL PER ] ] ] ] 3" )
" OF PANEL REQUIRED WHEN CONNECTING TO 4 1-1/8" DIA. HOLD DOWN. HESW AND N&W PER TABLE OF PANEL REQUIRED WHEN CONNECTING TO INSTALLATION NOTES 3-6, DETAIL B/HFX3. 3" [-PANEL WIDTH— 3 3" —pPANEL WIDTH— 3 ——PANEL WIDTH— 3
TENSION ANCHOR FROM ABOVE NOTE 1 ARE PROV|DED’ IN HARDY FRAME®HFTC KIT. TENSION ANCHOR FROM ABOVE. 3. USP POST CAP AND POST BASE BY THE BUILDING :‘ l o o o l ’: ool e o o o [ee ol e o o o o [ee
4. 1-1/8 IN. DIA HOLD DOWN, HESW AND N&W PER TABLE |5. 1/4" x 4-1/2" (MIN) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLE. |4 1-1/8" DIA. HOLD DOWN, HFSW AND N&W PER TABLE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. . ... 0 . o o....0 e o o ..... 0 s
NOTE 1 ARE PROVIDED IN HARDY FRAME®HFTC KIT. | 6. USP MP4F CONNECTORS, QUANTITY BY BUILDING NOTE 1 ARE PROVIDED IN HARDY FRAME HFTCKIT. = | 4. NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1. HFXBP12 HFXBP15 HFXBP18
5. 1/4" x 4-1/2" (MIN) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLE. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. 5. 1/4"x4-1/2" (MIN) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLE. | 5. 1/4" x 4-1/2" (MIN) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER
6. USP MP4F CONNECTORS, QUANTITY BY BUILDING 6. USP MP4F CONNECTORS, QUANTITY BY BUILDING TABLE. 3" f———PANEL WIDTH— 3 3" f———PANELWIDTH——— 3

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

PYRAMID STACK

8

STACK @ OS CORNER (7)

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

STRAIGHT STACK

O

CRIPPLE WALL

5

HFXBP21

e |
HFXBP24

LOAD PATH FROM BEAM TO FOUNDATION AND CHECK
THAT PANEL DRIFT IS WITHIN CODE LIMIT BY BUILDING
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

—

4.
5

A
AN

v

4 O

AANARNNNY

-
L
~
1

N

N ]
]

DROP BEAM WITH FLOOR JOIST ABOVE PER PLAN.
NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY
FRAME :BEARING PLATE (HFXBP) AND PANEL PER
INSTALLATION NOTES 3-6, DETAIL B/HFX3.

HARDY FRAME°BEARING PLATE (HFXBP) OR BEARING
PLATE WASHER AT UNDERSIDE OF BEAM SIZED PER
BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL TO LIMIT
CRUSHING FROM TENSION ANCHOR FORCES.

NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1.

1/4" x 4-1/2" (MIN) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLE.
USP CONNECTORS BY DESIGN PROFESSIONAL

DROP BM - FL SYSTEM 14)

LOAD PATH FROM BEAM TO FOUNDATION AND CHECK
THAT PANEL DRIFT IS WITHIN CODE LIMIT BY BUILDING
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

7|
’
1
/
7
;
’
7
/
5
G

L=

—_—

STEEL BEAM PER PLANS

2. HOLD DOWN ALL THREAD RODS THRU-BOLTED TO
BOTTOM FLANGE OF STEEL BEAM BY BUILDING
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

3. NUTS AND WASHERS AT PANEL BASE PER TABLE

NOTE 1

STEEL BM THRU-BOLT 13

LOAD PATH FROM BEAM TO FOUNDATION AND CHECK
THAT PANEL DRIFT IS WITHIN CODE LIMIT BY BUILDING
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

WOOD BEAM PER PLAN.

NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY
FRAME®BEARING PLATE (HFXBP) AND PANEL PER
INSTALLATION NOTES 3-6, DETAIL B/HFX3.

HARDY FRAME® BEARING PLATE (HFXBP) OR BEARING
PLATE WASHER AT UNDERSIDE OF BEAM SIZED PER
BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL TO LIMIT CRUSHING
FROM TENSION ANCHOR FORCES.

1-1/8" DIA. HOLD DOWN, HFSW AND N&W PER TABLE
NOTE 1 ARE PROVIDED IN HARDY FRAME“HFTC KIT.
1/4" x 4-1/2" (MIN) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLE.

WOOD BM THRU-BOLT 12)

o s

A — 1T — & — 14

AN

SMNNNNNNVE

SEANANNNNNNY

SANNNR ST

HARDY FRAME® /
POST (HFP)

HARDY FRAME"®

POST (HFP)

4x (MIN) RIM, ALLOWABLE VALUE TABLES ASSUME

ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCT.

NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY
FRAME®BEARING PLATE (HFXBP) AND PANEL PER
INSTALLATION NOTES 3-6, DETAIL B/HFX3.

1-1/8" DIA. HOLD DOWN, HFSW AND N&W PER TABLE
NOTE 1 ARE PROVIDED IN HARDY FRAME *HFTC KIT.
1/4" x 4-1/2" (MIN) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLE.

USP MP4F CONNECTORS, QUANTITY BY BUILDING

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

HFP POSTS BELOW (11)

4.

5.
6.

STAGGERED THRU-BOLTA0

@\ @\ O < 2
5 \

AN

N SRS

4x (MIN) RIM, ALLOWABLE VALUE TABLES ASSUME
ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCT.

NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY
FRAME®BEARING PLATE (HFXBP) AND PANEL PER
INSTALLATION NOTES 3-6, DETAIL B/HFX3.

HARDY FRAME® STACKING WASHER (HFSW) AT TOP OF
PANEL REQUIRED WHEN CONNECTING TO TENSION
ANCHOR FROM ABOVE.

1-1/8" DIA. HOLD DOWN, HFSW AND N&W PER TABLE
NOTE 1 ARE PROVIDED IN HARDY FRAME®HFTC KIT.
1/4" x 4-1/2" (MIN) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLE.
USP MP4F CONNECTORS, QUANTITY BY BUILDING
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

S ANAANNNY

L
V.

4

1

1
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o | |

4.

5.
6.

4\ SNV R NNNRSNNEE L AN

O

2 \ HARDY FRAME®
POST (HFP)

4x (MIN) RIM, ALLOWABLE VALUE TABLES ASSUME
ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCT.

NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY
FRAME®BEARING PLATE (HFXBP) AND PANEL PER
INSTALLATION NOTES 3-6, DETAIL B/HFX3.

HARDY FRAME ® STACKING WASHER (HFSW) AT TOP
OF PANEL REQUIRED WHEN CONNECTING TO TENSION
ANCHOR FROM ABOVE.

1-1/8" DIA. HOLD DOWN, HFSW AND N&W PER TABLE
NOTE 1 ARE PROVIDED IN HARDY FRAME®HFTC KIT.
1/4" x 4-1/2" (MIN) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLE.
USP MP4F CONNECTORS, QUANTITY BY BUILDING
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

STAGGERED-HFP POST(9)
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- TYPICAL DETAILS



/A \,
U/ /7

2 STUD BAY MIN.

THIS SYMBOL DENOTES A DRAG LINE. PROVIDE MINIMUM MST48& STRAP AT ALL PLATE BREAKS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

2 STUD BAY MIN.

STRAP @ RAFTER

/—B.N.
I |

F
ROOF SHTG ——__

o

——ADD 2-2X S

TUDS AT

INTERSECTION

" WHERE OCCURS [+ 1<« ROOF RAFTER T ‘ STUD WALL 4-0" SPLICE o
DOUBLE TOP PLATE /
STRAP @ RAISED STRAP @ ———— \ STRAP @ CEILING JST. | . | 2" LAP AS OCCURS / I 6d NAILS @ 4" O.C. @ SPLICE
BEAM OR FLR. SOLID DRAG %I | W4 164 NALS @ e STAGGERED
STRAP @ PLATE BREAK .
JST. DRAG BLOCKING SPLICE (TYP. ALL
= | * *_| LEVELS) X - —
[ STRAP @ HEADER / | \ S L A A A S S A A A N e
d/, ' A.35 (SEE SHEAR WALL 2X SOLID : !
- - v N SCHED. FOR SPACING) BLKG @
| | | e L] L A D7 | || o - 40.C. l6d @1 2'0.C. DB TDP PLATE
T L J 1Tl T [T T 111 - TOP PLATE PER SHEAR —\ STAGGERED
|°1 + O+ O, . '°|_+ %—Iof + O + O o ,Ol_% P 20BN \WALL SCHEDULE
_ TYPICAL
| | | | RAFTERS PERPENDICULAR TO RAFTERS PARALLEL TO
WALL WALL - WA|L|STUDS ———=—
DOUBLE TOP PLATE '
4X BLKG SHEAR WALL SHEATHING N N N N
N N TO CONTINUE THROUGH
4X BEAM
— LAG BOLT — LAG BOLT SHEAR WALL END POST
\I\ \I\ \I\ /BN ‘/*B.N. PER SCHEDULE
_— FLOORSHTE — |
! FLOOR JOISTS NOTE:
STRAP @ FLUSH @ STRAP @ PLATE @ STRAP @ RAISED @ STRAP @ DRAG @ STRAP @ DRAG @ t + WHERE 4'-O" SPLICE IS NOT AVAILABLE PROVIDE
HEADER BREAK BEAM BLOCKING JOIST OR RAFTER %l "%_'\/\i;L?ZdASNE,éCU@RS% ;hAENAéJVESNTlNUOUS CS 150 x 26" LONG w/&d EVERY OTHER HOLE.
, t + SPLICE (TYP. ALL
' LEVELS) L l
D621 1A 1 g ) 2X SOLID BLKG 0021 | N pc207 |~ 4 )
DRAG STRAP @ PLATE BREAKS DETAIL e |16 PLYWOOD WEB @ 40.C. MAX SHEARWALL INTERSECTION eero | 8 ] TOP PLATE SPLICE DETAIL Tl 4
N/ : N/ N/
' FLOOR SHTG B.N.
/S —\
STRAP @ SHEAR WALLS / BOUNDARY ELEMENT BELOW | 1 | . FLOOR JOISTS o HEAR WAL END
| . POST (SEE SCHED.) — MEADER (SEE PLAN)
\ 7 —_ ~———| 2" LAP AS OCCURS<— _ A
W4 i + SPLICE (TYP. ALL END POST (SEE i
) LEVELS) SCHED.) _ 2|8 2|2 1 STUDS @ 16" O.C.
\ . =1 ER =IE il =
4 < ) < L
3x OR 2x CRIPPLE 3x OR 2x CRIPPLE 3x OR - | 2x CRIPPLE A-35 (SEE SHEAR WALL BN Lok ] o == - ] |6 TYP. EA.END
2-2X WALL 2-2% WALL 2-2% . WALL SCHED. FOR SPACING) - ] @) 4 | G AT
SToD STuD STuD i i u ® — FULL BEARING AT HEADER
WALL WALL WALL . 2 =
L LAG BOLTS (SEE SHEAR 2X SOUD BLKG S ] TRIMMER TO BEAR ON
T T T. 40.C. MAX. :
3-16d OR —~——HEADER 3-16d OR ~——HEADER TOE NAILS =~ — e HEADER WALL SCHED) e FLOOR - o/ N S 7 SILL PLATE (SEE PLAN
4-8d (MIN.) N SEE PLAN 4-6d (MIN.) N SEE PLAN g SEE PLAN .‘ TRUSS =7 -—ETE = = AN FOR SIZE
TOE NAILS T TOE NAILS T ¥+ o+ AT 2X STUDS @ 16 NI w o L] )
NI O.C. FLR SHTG SHEAR w W
T :’F WAL & § ] KING STUD
1] 14 . 3X PLATE
WOOD POST T LN = = =
30d @ ~ 30d @ 30d @ . BN. B.N. ¥ i
oo >l cd@ 12" 0.C. 12" 0.C. SEE PLAN 12" 0.C. . ?ggfi&l EPC / ._FLR SHTG e N —¥F O . - 7 TRIMMER
NAATFEH—] 4( =
1] i L | 4% BLKG ; ABOVE POST e 2|2 F : % 8 CRIPPLES UNDER
| -2x TRIMMER IF - WOOD POST * i 17 gz ] B BLOCKING TO MATCH
|| -2x TRIMMER FOR 4x6 il g’EE F,DLAPN = - - g B d (TYP)
(OR DBL. 2x&) HEADERS OR - + |~——FR ST B
SMALLER 2-2x TRIMMERS | _HE R - - -
FOR 4x6 (OR DBL. 2x8) -2x TRIMMER IF BEAM _— NALS & POST TOP AND BEAM BELOW
HEADERS OR GREATER REQUIRED s || sorron AR STRAP 2X OR 3X SILL PLATE SHEAR WALL
2X SOLID BLOCKING N MST72 — D 31-16D BM. £ NAIR PER PER SHEAR WALL WHERE OCCURS
4'0.C. MAX. NAILS @ POST TOP AND SCHEDULE SCHEDULE SEE PLANS
BOTTOM
L ML LTP (SEE SHEAR WALL —\I\
TYPICAL HEADER AT 2X TRIMMER TYPICAL HEADER AT WOOD POST TYP. HEADER AT WOOD POST w/ POST CAP \[\ SCHED. FOR SPACING) PANEL EDGE NAILING TO KING STUDS REQUIRED
A ) C JOISTS PERPENDICULAR. JOISTS PARALLEL | TO WALL BELOW | | TO BEAM BELOW | FULL LENGTH.
TO WALL TO WALL COVER ENTIRE WALL WITH PLYWOOD.
TYPICAL HEADER DETAIL D600 /15\ INTERIOR SHEAR TRANSFER pe20eh | 11\ STRAP HOLDOWN BETWEEN 06209 |~ 7\ TYPICAL HEADER AND 6000 /3\
=10 (19 ) DETAIL se=10 |\t | FLOORS s=10 | 7 TRIMMER DETAIL Ll
/—BEAM PER
PLAN
(S | | | 2X FLAT BLKG TO
|_+—FILLER I N i Il | -BAYS HORIZ. TO
POST PER PLAN / . EACH SIDE OF VOID,
B e B E (2)2X BLKG IF
NOTCH BEAM 2X ROOF RAFTER WIDTH SECTION 2517 (g) 8¢ 9 o USE (2)2X BLKG
? REQUIRED
TO MATCH PER PLAN 2X SOLID BLKG. o# ° ﬁ- | 6d NAILS -¢ ° ° |———| / X /
ROOF SLOPE N o | o PER SPECS . ~ B BORED HOLES-MAXIMUM SIZE HOLE, 40% OF WIDTH j i) %)
/i/‘ __ _ ] 2X4-14“(13/8I|)D‘AHOLE 0 v e S S WA || WA e v v e s1—
SLOPE PER PLAN == 246-2.2" (2 3/16") DIA. HOLE (34" + 54" OR
|7 — S& SIMPSON (9" + /4") PARALAM BEAMS
A35 EA. SIDE POST CAP @é BORED HOLES IN DOUBLE STUDS-MAXIMUM SIZE HOLE IN PER PLAN m MST48 @ TOP AND
‘ \ POST PER DOUBLE STUDS-60% OF WIDTH. NO MORE THAN TWO - W / BOTTOM OF OPENG
= — 5 PLAN ADJOINING DOUBLE STUDS TO BE BORED i\ e OVER 2% FLAT
== L —————— — cgeMN. AT T 2422 16) DA HOLE | OF STRAi/ x% BLOCKING @ WALL
[ //// - h 7777777 PR @ EDGE * e (3 5/I6) DA O s =) o}z“ >~ v < JLs s —>% - 2 (TYP EACH CORNER)
I \ / DISTANCE ~—— NOTCHES-MAXIMUM DEPTH, 25% OF WIDTH — —
: BEAM PER 2x4-.87" (7/8") DEEP NOTCH
L g L e .
| - . | | e @ 12'0.C., START SHEAR ENTIRE WALL
- \ | _ 7/ —~\I\~— 3" MIN. ¢ 9" MAX AROUND OPENING
| BEAM PER PLAN A —— FROM EA. END N
i r o -0 r r -0 EXTERIOR WALLS AND :
2-2X TOP PLATE \ ﬁ \ ~L_\ECH BOLTS ] BEARING WALLS -
| POST PER PLAN BEAM PER FLAN o | ¢ PER SPECS © -
| ]
| SIMPSON \_zx OR 3X SILL PLATE
— COLUMN CAP PER SHEAR WALL
POST PER PLAN WIDTH SCHEDULE
SECTION A = 1/%? FER = 1 —] PARALAM ASSEMBLY
ECTION A _‘\I\;_ PANEL EDGE NAILING TO KING STUDS REQUIRED
SECTIO COLUMN CAPS — FULL LENGTH.
POST PER PLAN @ COVER ENTIRE WALL WITH PLYWOOD.
O- BORED HOLES-MAXIMUM SIZE HOLE, 60% OF WIDTH
peeol Vo O\ 2x4-2.1" (2 1/8") DIA. HOLE 2x6-3.3" (3 5/1€") DIA. HOLE psLTOPSL b o O\ VOID IN SHEAR PANFEL 0e204 K O\
3 A35 [A. SIDE POST TO BEAM DETAIL o 14 dUL PARALAM ASSEMBLY DETAIL oo | 6 oo | 2
|| | OF POST N" " 3w \_~ ] DETAIL N/
| | | | A35 EA. SIDE BEAM PER PLAN POST PER DtSTiﬁgE ] [~—— NOTCHES-MAXIMUM DEPTH, 40% OF WIDTH
| || OF BEAM /J\// AN [ 2xd-| 4 (1 318 DEEP NOTCH 2x6.2.2" (2 SIMPSON '5T22" @ SHEATHING FLOOR SHEATHING :
| |~ L FLOOR SHEATING 311 € DEEP NOTOH 48"'0C. IF SPLICE IN PER PLAN | 1/8" T¢G CDX, PANEL IDENTIFICATION = 48/24 W/10d NAILS
| BEAM PER PLAN / SIMPSON STUD — SHEATHING OCCURS @ @ 6 & 10" 0.C., FACE GRAIN PERPENDICULAR
\ — — 2X SOLID BLKG. CBSQ * PORTION OF STUD REMAINING AT NOTCHES OR BEAM ADD WEB TO JOISTS, JOINTS STAGGERED. FLOOR PLYWOOD SHALL BE TONGUE AND GROOVE
<= || 12X SOLID BLKG. / HOLES SHALL BE SOUND WOOD WITHOUT STIFFENER @ OR HAVE BLOCKED PANEL EDGES.
L | C 7 | | | EXCESSIVE STRENGTH-REDUCING  PROPERTIES BEAM (PER — | TJI TYPICAL
‘ )( L V] £, SUCH AS KNOTS,BREAKS, SPLITS, EXCESSIVE PLAN) ROOF SHEATHING :
SLOPE OF GRAIN, ETC. 2 S 1/2" CDX, PANEL IDENTIFICATION = 24/0,
WBd NALS @ 6'# 12" 0.C., FACE GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO
~ INTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS }zi AC&R TJI (PER— —— FJ OR TJI (PER RAFTERS, JOINTS STAGGERED.
It ) PLAN)
R LG - e USE BOUNDRY NAILING @ ALL
'LF :F'l' \ : S 2x SOLID BLOCKING (EXCEPT WHERE ENDS OF SIMPSON HANGER é'gﬁiﬁiég/m%’ ¢
\ DBL. TOP - JOISTS ARE NAILED TO A HEADER, BAND OR RIM T
PLATE ; ; OST BASE AN ADJOINING STUD JOINT OR OR BY OTHER USE HANGERS AS FOLLOWS (U.N.O.):
- | | @ NOTCHATEND  APFROVED MEANS) SIMPOON 'oT22" D.F. BEAMS USE "HUTF", "HUCTF" PLWOOD TO BE 5TD.
@ 48'0cC. T : : C.D.X. WEXTERIOR GLUE
J\/// T BEAM PER DD WEB "AUS", "HHB" AND "HU": AND CONFORM TO
—= — A35 EA. SIDE N— DBL. TOP =~ | P NEENE. z =z ErPrENER AU210TF @  2x10 PS.1.74
] OF BEAM 4 POST PLATE 52 s[E s @ HU210-2TF @ 2-2X10
— - Q : TJI TYPICAL
A - |_—FILLER _ S & HU212TF @ 2XI2
T 7 . _ HU212-2TF @ 2-2XI2 EDGE NAILING
POST PER PLAN | R N— A35 EA. SIDE ~ . = e O O £ HUS412TF @ 4X12
_ A OF BEAM & POST L SDS SCREWS  — dﬁ __O ; o :ggélz'g: g §§:§ —~=— FDGE NAILING
PER SPECS 1 o
éngP gg,Tgmg M S 11 HU410TF @ 4XI10 RUN FACE
POST PER PLAN SIMPSON o NOTCHES NOT . = | Au4sTF @  4x8 GRAIN OF
_T]:tT_ =+, POST CAP S E PERMITTED WITHIN e s / HUS28 @ 2X& PLYWOOD
, MIDDLE THIRD OF © & HU26 @ 2x6 PERP. TO JOISTS
= o oPAN. BUT BORED °© ot PSL 3 1/2" BEAMS USE "HUS"
_/ A35 EA. SIDE PLAN NOTCHES WITHI 1/3 HOLES ARE BORED HOLES ALSO ) \ , -
_/ BOTTOM PLATE OF POST SPAN EACH END PERMITTED. PERMITTED SIMPSON HANGER. PSL 5 1/4" BEAMS USE "HGLTV 1
BOTTOM PLATE POST CAPS PSL 7" or GREATER BEAMS USE "HGLTV" SUPPORTING JOISTS
@ SECTION 25 17(d)3 BEAM (PER PLAN) TJI TO WOOD BEAM HANGER USE "(TS" L 48" L 48' L (SEE PLAN)
FLOOR JOISTS 7 K .
POST IN BEARING WALL 51 a1\ POST IN BEARING WALL 5190 1| POST CAP & BASE DETAIL 012 (4 3| CUTTING, NOTCHING AND 05004 1”9 SHEAR TRANSFER o225t (g FLOOR AND ROOF DIAPHRAM 201 174N
I h— I |_Ou \ / l h— 1 |_Ou \ / I h— I I'O” \ / BORIN OF STUD & JSTS 3/4"=1 1_071 \ / 3/4u= l |_Ou \ / DETAIL I/4”= | \_Ou \ /
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MICHAEL SCOTT
GROVES

ROOF OR. DECK. SHTG. > S,  cI'ANSHED
INCLINATOR <O O [ e
2x RIP STRIP COMPANY OF AMERICA Q() Q() T
L L AR Lom p et
WIDE ELANGE BEAM E‘IEARP?L.AI\’J\IA!LING HARRISBURG. PA @ %0.3 @ %“O _
PER PLAN Qy ()Q QY ()O 1
PN A - - - _ Q [ LEFT HAND JACK ] Q RAIL JA
= Tf ,T\j ﬁT\ﬂj Tﬂﬁﬂr,ﬂar,ﬁ — pppp— (=) IzDER RPREFERENCE ?\, OQ‘ ?\/ & v O“CE,QQEQAD
“ @) <( SEE DETAIL "RAIL" $) <( MUST BE 16"
3/8" STIFFENER EA SIDE + _+| PARALLELTO ROOF Q) N Q i N Q
< + 2, | RaFTER OR DECK N £ 9 PLAT 2X10TPLANK 2'x1 2" PLANK ¢ GUIDE RAIL ~8 9, LARGER THAN
2X ROOF RAFTER JolsT PROJECT: 0() UCE0 | HYDRAULIC DRIVE A So / A Q% H INTERNAL CAB
] ] 7y HEIGHT
—~ OR DECK JOIST %@ &L TYPICAL LAYOUT é{, 2 3= A o é(/
- 3/16" ; < N L —
. TYP 3 SIDES $ PLEASE REFER TO PAGE 7 Q) CALL STATION 42" ¢ Q)
316 —— \ QY‘ C)§ OF THE PLANNING GUIDE FOR && ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR "\] M%vam 3N F &’\ R0
A35F@ 48'0.C. Q @ ADDITIONAL SIZING OFTIONS ) DOOR INTERLOCK. — é:= w =< EER.C Q) ' |
I~ ROOF OR DECK SHTG Q\ Q/Q IORALLIC DROVE FLUSH DOORS HIlL 5431.D. _ -
" : OFFERS A MAXIMUM OF: _T
(4) 5/8" DIA. M. BOLTS é S 6 STOPS BY OTHERS . "ELEVETTE' 4G5 JACK SHEAVE CUIDE 2'1 2" PLANK PLUMB AND SQUARE 1S
3/8" STIFFENER EA SIDE /—— 2xRIF STRIFP Q/Q (220 or AL a1 I HYDRAULIC g FINISHED SEE DETAIL "JACK GUIDE'  —] | SECURED WITH TWO 3/8/x5" LAGS 2-0" O.C.
. . ] 200 13 R
\ / T ) DOOR ¢ * oag  MOISTWAY CUNDER SHEAVE AT EDGES. COUNTERBORE LAGS.
Q 7'H-OVERALL 357" DEPTH
H- |.D.
N RIP STRIP ,\& SPECIFICATIONS 29 BOTHCLEAR D
3/16" VP 3 SIDES ‘ PERPENDICULAR Q) CLEAR conee) & = '
3/16" % TO ROOF RAFTER OR % N 4 |l At—r1atoRAL $ $
2X ROOF RAFTER DECK_JOIST ) ] ]
OR DECK JOIST DRIVE: UCeO | HYDRAULIC DRIVE =i =
WIDE FLANGE BEAM ARD HNGE %’ UNISTRUT STRAP LOCATED AKIMUM
0 APPROX. 10" BELOW TOP
PER PLAN \ ACCORDION GATE i 3ER.C.
CAPACITY:  1000# ¥ OF CYLINDER & STOPS
I 6d NAIL @ EA. 2x R.R. OR ’ MANUFACTURED TO MEET: STABILIZING ROLLERS i i 50-0" TRAVEL
2x D.J. ASME A17.1 - 2016 . ¢ 1/4%2'2" ANGLE TT TT )
LANDINGS: 3 IT 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE INSTALLER OF THE UNIT E 582" CAR WIDTH e | 2" MINIMUM
TO SATISFY ASME, NEC, STATE, AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES R.C. R.C. i TRAVEL
/ \ / \ * G 1" FINISHED HOISTWAY 3 U BETEWEEN
CODE(S): & (INCLINATOR LAYOUT DESIGN) PIT TO PLANK FLOORS
W- FLANGE TO W- FLANGE CONNECTION  ,_,. . 24 | RIP STRIP TO RAFTER OR DECK JOIST, | o | 4 1A Al DISTANCE BASED |
=1-00N N/ ON TRAVEL ~— GUIDE RAIL
OPTIONAL SPEED: AT 36 F.P.M. =4
ADJUSTABLE 6" ROUND OR CLAMP RING
L R pr
A.B.S. DOME STRAINER SQUARE BRASS GRATE FOR TILE SUSPENSION MBRRBEL WIRE ROPES |2,100# HYDRAULIC CYLINDER o
AND CONCRETE APPLICATION
- BREAKING STRENGTH @3/8 - 8 x 19 IWRC
Te} THUNDERBIRD COMMERCIAL DE CYLINDER BASE .
N DRAIN s " RBOVE Pt FLOOR
O — CAR CONSTRUCTION: 3/4" HARDWOOD VENEER
NOTE: X 15T ~
ALL HOISTWAY CONSTRUCTION MUST COMPLY WITH NATIONAL, STATE, AND " b
NOTE: ALL MANUFACTURER SUPPLIED CAR AND EQUIPMENT OPTIONS ARE LOCAL CODES. HOISTWAY MUST BE PLUMB AND STRAIGHT FROM TOP TO | O" PIT MINIMUM |
24" (2" ¢ 3" DRAING) 20 07 SEAMLESS COPPER BASIN NOTED ON THE CONFIRMING ORDER STEFT. BOTTOM WITH NO PROJECTIONS INTO THE HOISTWAY. * DT
— W oqu " MIN. 3000 PSI REBAR
25" (4" DRAIN) ATTACHED TO 2". 3" OR 4" BRONZE 6" BOWL ALLOWS DISCLAIMER: ONCE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN APPROVED, SIGNED TYPICAL LEFT HAND JACK. ) REINFORCED CONCRETE
> AND WITHIN 5 DAYS OF PRODUCTION, THE CUSTOMER. WILL RIGHT HAND ALSO AVAILABLE f
FITTING (2" THREADED FITTING ALSO L. 16\ 1 LINE AND OVERFLOW WEEPAGE AT WATERPROOFING BEAR ALL RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY OF FINISHED UNIT. VIEW AA #4 AT 12" O.C. EACH WAY
AVAILABLE) DRAIN LINE TO BE SEPARATE. ‘. -
20 OZ COPPER FLASHING ATTACHED TO 2",
[TUNDERBIRD COPPER ROOF 3" OR 4" BRONZE NO-HUB FITTING DWG VIEW PART NUMBER. REV.DATE DWG VIEW PART NUMBER. REV.DATE DWG VIEW PART NUMBER. REV.DATE
DRAIN W/ f COVER SHEET 80205325 HOISTWAY LAYOUT 80205325 SECTION A-A 80205325
3" DIA. OVERFLOW ! . - - -
BUILT IN OVERFLOW ROOF SHEATING DECE DRAIN W) INL SN [INCLINATOR|  DRAWING TITLE DRAWING NO. - INCLINATOR| DRAWING TITLE DRAWING NO. i INCLINATOR[ DRAWING TITLE DRAWING NO. i
W/ 3" DIA. DRAIN LINES DEXOTEX OR APPROVED @ 2' ABOVE DECK. TYPICAL UCG0 | HYDRAULIC TYP-HIH-082 - s TYPICAL UCEO | HYDRAULIC TYP-HIH-082 - TYPICAL UCG0 | HYDRAULIC TYP-HIH-0& -
WATERPROOF SURFACE LOW POINT (LOCATED DECK SHEATHING PAGE: DRAWN BY: | DWG. DATE  [JOB OR APP.# DEALER P.O.# | DWG. SCALE [REV.LEVEL(I-3) | PAGE: DRAWN BY: | DWG. DATE [JOB OR APP.# [DEALER P.O.# | DWG. SCALE |REV.LEVEL(I1-3) | PAGE: DRAWN BY: | DWG. DATE  |JOB OR APP.# [DEALER P.O.# |DWG. SCALE |REV.LEVEL(I-3)
NAILING PIN o TILE DECKING OVER L5 S THOMAS 3/20] - - |:24 - 2/5 S THOMAS 3/2017 - - |24 - 3/5 S THOMAS 3/20] - - |24
IN SIDEWALL) MIN. /6 SECTION X - X AXIS Y oY AXS LOAD RATINGS FOR 3/8-16 STRUT NUTS
SLOPE OPE BELOW DOOR SlLL DEX-O-TEX |CC ESR# RAIL WALL SUPPORTS MEMBER ~ WT. HT. W A | S r Z | S r USED IN SUPERSTRUT CHANNELS
X |— ‘_%,__ 1757 WATERPROOF o3 o on Y T S T TSR e oot
5} SINGLE CHANNEL
p—l NN eee— | LOPEWALK'NG SURFACE ; / (2) 2'x4" STUDS WITH . A-1400 140 1.625 |.625 401 .134 146 577 707 184 22§ 677 CHANNONvEL RE&FBT;NCE 5TRLEBN56TH H| {3
I = — i W A3E 7/16" 0SB BONDED WITH CYLINDER SHEAVE p T » — . - l \
% | SLOTE MACHINE ROOM ACCESS ngJO \/\/(|JOD ADHESIVE OR | ']::[ ™ |—Y_| s gpg oS (Nene) — = — B B
—— I# — DOOR LATCH AND LOCK LANK ﬁz EQUAL AND NAILED ° ° M| n T 5 Secronvobuis ‘ 55“
. —————————— e=— FIELD LOCATE BY GC. \H_r‘ /L‘ SHEETROCK JACK SHEE ﬂ . R . o o |- e
} } _ s Ul ; A - AREA n A
i | 7 Dg IP o EI N_ % 3%" STUDDING SCALEY: 4:1 73z TU ‘_5'/‘_5 =07
I [ [ pa— MACHINE | g\ + O 1EETROCK SECTION C-C - — ‘_L e O s ==
— ROOM LIGHT —~ N SCALE= 411 )
NAILING PIN =)~ i lell | ]lo ! ! SUPERSTRUT DETAIL
2X N _ a0 COUNTERBORE e = = | 5 1 5
DECK JOIST || AN AGS < = |
PER PLAN \ — "x 36" B = ‘
90% ELBOW 5oy \ i L SSAOCEX SEGQE‘RE?DRW 2'1 2" PLANK OR i e s 316 o
3" DIA. PVC LVL EQUIVALENT Sree e, _‘\
3" @ PVC 90% ELBOW FIELD LOCATE FRONT OF UNISTRUT STRAP LOCATED /™ | J for R e G
CONTROLLER R PHONE SERVICE BY OTHERS RAIL DETAIL CENTER LINE APPROX. 10" BELOW TOP — 4 4° STUDDING TO BE USED e
/ \ / \ HYDRAULICPUMP —_— OF CAR OF CYLINDER MAIN FOR SUPPORT BEHIND THE
D RA' N FLAT ROO l:: D ETA' L 2 3 DECK D RAI N DETAI L l 3 (173'Dx3 44 Wx27"H) TO MEET N.E.C. | 20v. LIGHT GUIDE RAIL SUPERSTRUT STRAPS 3
1= 0" \ / ["=1"-0" \ / 30 GAL CAPACITY REGULATION |E DISCONNECT SWITCH 2'x10" PLANK SECTION B-B SUPERSTRUT g =
AWS2 HYDRAULIC OIL S 240v. FEEDER LINE: BY G.C. | = |
o DISCONNECT SWITCH:BY NOTE: SPRINGLESS NUT |
- FLEVATOR CONTRACTOR \ JACK SHEAVE GUIDE MUST BE INSTALLED PARALLEL TO T | —‘EI/; /616 IATID. SCREWS
MAIN GUIDE RAIL, PLUMB w/ JACK ON INSTALLATION. — /
——Ccru UNISTRUT TO BE FASTENED TO THE SUPPORT PLANK JI o
CONTROLLER EVERY 3-0", K250 e iC 75 155 _\ = ——|
1 5/8"x 13/16
OPTIONAL
DOOR FRAME KIT JACK GUIDE DETAIL . 5 (I
SILL PAN FLASHING BT INCLINATOR E% I
o I : :
BOUNDARY NAILING 3 2 SehEm 2
3 MAX. > 2" RUN CLEARANCE 5 ==
1-1/8" PLYWOOD STONE TILE ON PEDESTAL 2 MOUNTING TO CONCRETE
SYSTEM OVER HYDROTECH FLUSH MOUNT Z EDGE OF CAR o
1 BAY OF 2x MEMBRANE HOISTWAY DOOR -]
SOLID BLOCKING I VERTICAL LOAD FORCES  —) %
AT 4'O.C \ m Z 15 MEASURED T0 DEEPEST STATIC = 2,230 LBS. — A | | -
,,,,,,,,,,,,, N ¥ﬂlﬂ s.07 ) X RIPPING CONTROLLER SPACE: ] X FOINT ON HOISTWAY DOOR IMPACT = 4,460 LBS. ° o VARIES WIBASE SiZE
T = Z I': THE CPU AND PUMP UNIT SHOULD BE LOCATED IN THE SAME LOCATION. THE RECOMMENDED HOISTWAY 2 MAX 2. RAIL FASTENING TO 2| 2" PLANK: = 10" TYP
— \ ‘ > e[ DS N T L T T U 05 o e oron s o EDGE ||y A—— P11 34 TIPE A5 ALS. RAL 13 PRE-DRILED AT FACTORY. - ] JL c—1
=== — 0 1
‘ H ‘ + \ 7 - ® 2: CONTROLLER SHOULD BE MOUNTED IN A TEMPERATURE CONTROLLED ENVIRONMENT BETWEEN o~ ACCORDION GATE 3. BOLT FASTENING OF CAR TO TROLLEY: o Y )
I / ° m 40°F TO | 20°F (4°C - 49°C). v E 1/2" - 13 x 4" SOCKET HD CAP SCREWS DATA MARKING —
‘ ‘ e 1 L 1= 3: CPU AND PUMP UNIT SHOULD NOT BE EXPOSED TO OUTDOOR ELEMENTS 4" DIA. GAUGE PLATE CAR BASE T = | .
| yz ° EXTERIOR GRADE ‘ ' ‘ 4. JACK SPECIFICATIONS STEEL BRACES
| Il 2 + PLYWOOD CPU ENCLOSURE 4: N.E.C. REGULATIONS REQUIRE A MINIMUM OF 30" WIDE x 36" DEEP x 6-6" HIGH CLEAR A. SINGLE PC JACKS |
| U ‘ ° 1 6d @ 6“ o C (14"W x 223'H x 4'D) UNOBSTRUCTED SPACE IN FRONT OF CONTROLLER. PISTON DIA. 2 5/16" . ” » : I ax.
‘ \/ e 5. MACHINE ROOM TO HAVE NATURAL/MECHANICAL VENTILATION IF REQUIRED BY STATE OR LOCAL B V\gé’]\:][CTEH[;i’ZC:(’S/32H |40 ' ‘ SPACING gugﬁ;@;ﬁu‘gg%zﬁ 5
CODES. . ECUI w/(2) 3/8'x5"
\ 2x SOLID BLKG PISTON DIA. 2 13/16" MINIMUM PIT CAR BASE e LACS.
DECK JOIST PER PLAN 6. MACHINE ROOM LAYOUT MUST COMPLY WITH LOCAL, STATE, AND NATIONAL CODES. WALL THICK. 9/32" FOR BUFFERS rse 4 =0 =
FLOOR JOIST \ C. ALL CYLINDERS {
PER PLAN SIMPSON "HU NOTICE TO ELECTRICAL CONTRAGTOR: \ OUTSIDE DIA. 4" CAR BUFFERS i
HANGERS PER PLAN + AL ELECTRICAL WIRING MUST BE DONE BY A JOURNEYMAN MECHANIC AND MUST MEET ALL NATIONAL, STATE, AND LOCAL CODES. WALL THICK. 3/16" SPRING BUFFERS e -
SIMPSON 'IUT JOIST « BRING (2) #10 W/GND FROM RESIDENCE INCOMING POWER PANEL 30AMP BREAKER (240V, & GROUND) TO THE CONTROLLER SPACE. D. MAX WORKING PRESS. 1000 PSI BUFFER OPTION SPRING WILL DEPRESS )
BEAM PER PLAN « BRING (2) #2 W/GND FROM RESIDENCE INCOMING POWER PANEL 20AMP GFI BREAKER (120V, NEUTRAL, GROUND) TO THE MACHINE ROOM. I" AT 373 LBS. e
HANGERS TYPICAL « REQUIRED LOW VOLTAGE WRING IS SUPPLIED BY MANUFACTURER, ALL EXTENSIONS ADDITIONS, ETC. SHALL BE DONE WITH THE SAME SIZE DOOR FRAME DETAILS 5. ALL SHEAVE DIA. 8 5/1¢" MANDATORY WHEN OCCUPIABLE (MANUFACTURERS -
A e EFONE LNE AL E SIPPLED 15, QI'HBIEYCTSETI;A&TEEA(S:REERAND SHALL BE CONNECTED TO A 24 HOUR CENTRAL EXCHANGE REF: ASME 17.1-2016 5.3.1.4.2, 5.3.1.7.2, £ 5.3.1.8.3 ‘ ‘ SPAC oW TO SPECIFICATION) AT 1o
« AL MEANS FOR ACCESS TO EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A LOCK, ALL SHAFT DOORS MUST BE INTERLOCKED. ' TECHANICAL DATA PACE BEL ELEVATOR
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FLUSH BEAM AT DECK . l O PAGE: DRAWN BY: DWG. DATE |JOB OR APP.# [DEALER P.O.# | DWG. SCALE |REV.LEVEL(I-3) PAGE: DRAWN BY: DWG. DATE |JOB OR APP.# [DEALER P.O.# | DWG. SCALE |REV.LEVEL(I-3) PAGE: DRAWN BY: DWG. DATE |JOB OR APP.# [DEALER P.O.# |DWG. SCALE |REV.LEVEL(I-3)
S N == S THOMAS 3/2017 - - 1:24 - 5/5 S THOMAS 3/20] - - 1:24 - AUX_| S THOMAS 3/2017 - - 1:24 -
JOISTS (SEE PLAN) LAG BOLTS (SEE 2X STUDS S ] S B} N ) I
SHEAR WALL SCHED) ~\I¥ / -
DBL. JOISTS o o o SINGLE GANG
(?’EEAELX\I/\IA)LL H s o o o Eﬁ] —— MOUNT ELECTRICAL
PLYWOOD WEB i &3 e
\ ) STIFFENERS TYP. 3X SOLE _\ {} R | B
. PLATE \ngtlgvxgi ° e THIS HOLE USED
NOTE: SEE ARCH., TERLOCK ° - ° 4 TO LOCATE BRACKET
PL;,UMG., MECH., & FLOOR (SUPPLIED WITH —?— = OVER GANG BOX
[ 1 ELECT. DRWGS SHEATHING BN =l ELEVATOR) L | ol
] ] FOR SIZE ¢ ’ g% A 45 NAIL PLATE 25— ‘ WALL BRACKET L
T T LOCAT'N. OF PLYWOOD Qv ] 3l MOUNTING 3 PROVIDED BY 2
Rl ||' Tl [ OPENINGS T \ JOINT £2 F SH MO T HA CA STATI 6 %RACKET HALL CALL MOUNTING BOX INCLINATOR
HH- 5T PROVIDED BY ~ PROVIDED BY INCLINATOR
; H ; \+ 9 5§ I—-U UN l—-l—- l—-l—- INCLINATOR RAISED MOU NT HALI_ CAI_I_ STATION
l l l l [1]] ALTERNATE d AX SOLID § = HOISTWAY DOOR OO S1OP
e BLOCKING OR 3 2x4 FRAMING (SUPPLIED BY
. 1 e T EE— LOCATI(“)/I\I/‘\ . PLOCKING O BY OTHERS\ INCLINATOR)
1 I r 1) OF LB JoIST ‘ : <
t 1 SIMPSON STRAP 7 + BN. / - °
'5T6224' MIN. Lo _M E
v Y. — N = PLOOD : , : ,
AL 1 / JOINT I/2" DRYWALL NOTE: IF USING NON-STANDARD FRAMING, (SDSP?ESS“QE
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32°0C. (UNLESS DOOR FRAME DETAIL
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gcean dar

PSL PER PLAN
n . —— STEEL BEAM (WHERE
16" 0.C. STAGGERED TYPICAL
fini o T " by VAl Al REQU'RED)
| I"I|n|n1umd|sft¢_'q\[:e from Table & Minimum distan: e\\trom fable B o ILICONE SEAL i Xl7nlegl ;?LP(;ﬁ w WELD 3/8'THK. X FLANGE WIDTH. (WHERE REQUIRED)
No field cut holes e . PES PLAN _ _ STEEL PLATE TO END OF STEEL
in hatched zones 114" hole may be cul © 7 BM. AND BOLT W/ 2 - 5/8" DIA. P A
,\ = : : T __‘an'{u"mefe in ?\'eb oulside MB.
\ = (—\) . ] ® || of hatched zone ol = )|
% %iﬁl I - S 1~ B'lW, % GLASS RAIL =z < \ : ‘ Iﬁ*‘
| S T T—TI I () o ]
= - = alzZl w | <
I aebl | Closely grouped round 2| 2xL i g " % < ] | W -
— Ui holes are permitted if the ™~ fripirum 02 Ba not cuf holes larger 4" SPHERE SHALL M = 4
1E58) (applies 1o all hales group perimeter mests o than 14" in canlilever NOT PASS THRU Zl2 Vs PLAN . 0O
except knockouts) require:;}ﬁl;}z Lc:lgundm gg&igggl[\)/g Sf = SIMPSON 'HGLTV! \I\ _ \ /j/$ r =
square holes / 512 STEEL BEAM
Table A—End Support o FLOOR SHTG o | | © WEB STIFF. N PER PLAN
Minimum distance from edge of hole to inside face of nearest end support C.R.LAURENCE SHOE 9 s = =
& Round Hole Size W Square or Rectangular Hole Size INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER @] s} WELD SIMPSON "ECCO" ™
ikl L 0 T 7 5 I < 7 7 5 SPECIFICATIONS AS 9 SIMPSON 'HGLTV . COLUMN CAP TO STEEL : "
o [210 | 10" | 16 | 26 | 0" | 56 | I B ICC # ESR 3269 \ \/ F WELD 1/4'THK. STEEL 1 \ STAGEERID TYFICAL
(T O T o2 [ S e = ~——— rascia vounten msTan | ¢ N S om ¢ A :
20 | 1-0° | 16" | 2-0° | 2-0° | 3-0° | 3-6" | 6-0° 10" | I-6" | 2-6' | 3-0" | 5-0° | 5-6' | | : J : J = 1/2'® STUDS OR M.B. e
o B 2 N N ) WELD 3/8THE. X FLANGE WiDTRAL @ 24" O.C. A
360 | 1-6' | 20" | 30" [ a-6" | 45" [ 5.0* | 70" 16" | 26" | 3-6" | 46" | 6-6" | 6-6" | 76" | \ 2-2X BLKG. OR - 411 7/6" PSL OR \ Y - ~ 72 STAGGERED (WHERE
§B0T| 6" | 26 | 30" | 40" | 56" | 60 | &-0" ; 26" [ 36" | 46" | 56" | 70" | 16" | / STEEL STRINGER 7'X1 1 7" PSL | N OTEEL PLATE TO END OF STEEL REQUIRED)
10 | 10" | 10" | 10" | 10" | I'6" | 20" | 30" | 56" | 0" | 10" | 16 | 2.0° | 3.6° | 40" | PER PLAN BM. AND BOLT W/ 2 - 5/8" DIA.
e 2300 10t | 10t | 10" | 16 | 26 | 26t | 40t | 70" | 1-0° | 1-0" | 2-0° | 30" | 4-0" | 5-0" | BEAM WHERE OCCURS : y
360 1-0" | 10" 16" EII_.BI . 3p" 40" 55" . Q" 1-0" ]I_Gl 26" | ql‘o.ll 6“[]_" . ﬁl_ﬁll | . " | SECT'ON ‘\I\;_ PER PLAN _‘\I\;_ REQU'RED) ST'FFENER TO BE
560 | 1-0* | 10t | 20t | 30t | 4 | 50r | 66t | 90" | 16 |30 | 40t [ 500 | 70r | 76t | 100" - CTENTERECD OS\/ER POST
20 [T [re | roe [ ro [0 [16 [ 26 [ 36 | 6-0° [ 10" [T-0° [ 10" [ 200" | 30" [ 3°6° [ 6% | 8:0° [ IT-0° PSL. PER PLAN POST PER PLAN (TYP. EACH SIDE)
O 5 ol I R e 2 [ 1ro° = WALL WHERE OCCURS .
30| 10" [ 10" | 10" | 10" | 26" | 26" | 46" | 66" | 90" | 10" | 10" | I-6" | 30" | 5.0 | 56 | 10-0° | 116 — :) —‘ SECTION "A ELEVATION
560 | 10° | 10" | 10" | 10" | 26" | 3-0" | 50" | 76" | 10-0" | 1-0" | 2-0° | 3-0° | 46" | 6-6" | 70" | 1-0* | 12-0" -
Tahle B—Intermediate or Cantilever Support _ _ O\ O\ O\ O\
Minimum distance from edge of hole to inside face of nearest intermediate or cantilever support INTERIOR RAH_ DETA[L o | 6 PSL BEAM TO F’SL BEAM DETA[L o | 2 \/\/OOD POST AND BEAM TO STEEL B"EA[\"/] 6 STEEL BEAM \/\/EB F[LLER DETA[L 1o 1o 4
Denth | i@ & Round Hole Size I Square or Rectangular Hole Size \ / \ / I"'=1-0 \ / \ /
; e I AR BTSRRI e O O M e I
M| 20 | 26 | 36 | 46 | 16" | 16" | 26" | 36 | 56" | 66" ' )
o% g;g ZJE | 5.;.6 _ 33 _ :E _ gg :Eg _ 3; _ 42 ! ag : }”-:'_' . | I 1/2" CLR. NOTE: ADD STIFFENER AT ALL STEEL BEAMS |0 FEET IN LENGTH OR GREATER.
26" | 30" | 40" | 5-6° | 86" | 2-0" | 36" | 46" | 6-6" | 7'-6° _ TEMPERED GLASS GUARD
. : : . — STEEL BM. PER PLAN
0| 10" | o | 6" | 26 | 40" | 46 | 8.6 | 10" | 6 | 26 | 0" | Fo | 70 | 96 | =
2100 | ro* | rot [ 20t | 30t [ 46" ] 50" | 90" | | 10° ] 20t | 30t | 46 | 80" | 807 | 10°0" | % I 1/2" ©Q. OAK ENGTHS ENGTH ENGTH
. EaEr R EEEIEEaEIIEEE AR B AR ERRE RS i CR LAURANGE SHOE. INSTALL S/4X1 17 PSLOR HANDRAIL | / By /
560 | 16" | 30" | 46" | 56" | 80" | 86" | 1207 30 | 46' | 6-0° | 80" | 106" | 110" | 120" | o / PER MFR SPECIFICATIONS AS 2-5/4'X 1 176" PSL OR
|- . | |_ " |- i |- " '|- i |- [ l-'l TR |- i |_ i |- | |_ n | - ] |- u 1 ; n i O ! | ,7/“ PSL —_
10 | 10" | 1-0° | 1-0° | 10" | 2-0" | 26" | 46" | Bb 10" | 10° | 10" | 26" | 50" | 6-0" | 90" | 120" wg L APPROVED PER REPORT ICC 7X1 176" POL. WEB STIFFENER
P T o o 2 2l 2l el S i ESR #3269 PER PLA | SRS L
14 [ 230 | 1-0" | 10" | 1“0 | 20" | 3-6" | 40" | 60" | 106" | | 10" [ 1-0° | 296 | 4-0" | G-6" | 76" | 110" | 136" | 02 4 _ ~ RAIL BRACKET I I L [ fle——
T N 2l A 2 N | NOTE: GUARD SHALL BE < LA eI | ATTACH TO RAIL N
1 T ol 2 N 5 Tl T S o S0 i CONSTRUCTED SUCH THAT T | -/ / 2 AND WALL SPACED <
T O T T N TVl B ol | 2 DA SPLERE SHALL NOT o |
o 230 0T | 10" [ 10T | POt | 16" [ 707 [ 4%0% [ 66 [IN0M| 10T | 10” | T07 [ 296 [ 507 | 6.0 | 106 [ 136" | 166" <3 | PASS THROUGH o | o 4-0"O.C. IN |
360 | 1-0" | 10" | 150" | 0" | 30" | 40" | 66" [ 100" | 136" | 10" | 10" | 20" | 40" | 76 | 86 | 130" | G | 70 S8 ! o i I ) STUDS
560 | 10" | 10" | 10" | 10" | 26" | 36" | 70" | 11-0° | 1570% | 1°0° | 10" | 36" | 56" | 9-0° | 100" | 146" | 16-0° | 180" oL % | SIMPSON 'MEG = i —4o PLAN % N A LENGTH IS FQUAL OR CREATER THAN 10 7T A
= Rectangular holes based on mezsurement of longest side. = = N } $ O = |
D0 NOT T w STONE TILE ON PEDESTAL = _ FLEVATI
How to Use These Tables General Notes N .. | SYSTEM OVER 9 L :/_ ON |
1. Using Table A, Table B, or both if required, determine the hole = Holes may be localed vertically amywhere within the web. Leave : HYDROTECH MEMBRANE TYP. EA < /4'=1-0 |
shape/size and selecl the T joist and depth. 14" of web {minimum) at fop and bottom of hole. | SECURE FRAMED SIMPSON 'MEG' —\ VA END E PN |
4 >
2. Scan horizontally until you intersect the correct hole size column. = Knockouts are located in web at approximalely 12" on-center; they } BALUSTRADE TO BEAM W/ ] @) / \ |
3. Measurement shown is minimum distance from edge of hale to do not affect hole placement. ! 1/2" LAG BOLTS @ 16" O.C. P e (2)- 174" DIA i i_ p—
art. = For simple span (5' minimum) uniformly loaded joists meeti I - .
suppr _ 4 imple sp Ile tll' IUI'Id‘I niformly loade '!pln dhllng DoNOT | SOLID 2x BLOCKING ) é WEB STIFFENER (0% B ¥ 3" LONG WOOD STUD | |
4. Maintain the required minimum distance fram the end and the ©TSQUIITHSIRS CLL1E. gulae; Bie IAXIMIIL S [0UR0 hOIE May cut holes in cantifever NS | . . B E— - -
intermediate or cantilever support be located at the center of the joist span provided that no other reinforcement. | = } WALL | | = STEEL BEAM
' holes occur in the joist. | - X1 1 74" PSL OR | s{l‘) | PER PLAN
WARNING: Driliing, sawing, sanding or machining wood products = Distances are based onthe maximum uniform loads shown in this ! 2-5/"X1 17" PSL OR o ! L
, : FILL WEBS W,
ﬂn&{:i?ugi{;gg::'f;ﬁ?f;ﬁ::&;agﬁai%ii?wa guide. For other load conditions or hole configurations, use Forte® } 7"X1 | /" PSL PER PLAN — s0oLD BLKG/ \\ \ STIFFENER TO MATCH BEAM
'vfs.‘fmwcomﬁrwm. = 2 software or contacl your Weyerhaeuser representative. ! — ' - — ;%SE%FTVU:E%KNESS EACH
|
Trus Joist® TP Joist Specifiers Guide T)-4000  October 2011 ‘—J BEAM PER PLAN SECT'ON &j ELE\/AT'ON V”
9 DECK JOISTS PER PLAN I'=1-0" ~ TYP 3 SIDES
STEEL BM. PER PLAN I
4
TitoEs ¥ ) DRALMETAL |, N\ O\ N
BORING HOLES IN TJI FLOOR OR DECK SYSTEM NTS \l 9/ EXTERIOR RAIL DETAIL e | \l 5/ PSL BEAM TO STEEL BEAM DETAIL | |4 \l l/ INTERIOR HANDRAIL DETAIL b \7/ STEEL BEAM STIFFENER DETAIL o \3/
KEYNOTES: }
[NEYNOTES: A. MAX 7.75" RISER HEIGHT (CRC
[ 1 1/&" PLYWD TREADS # RISERS EQUAL R3 | ,7_77.4_ h ( SEE DETAIL % FOR PERTINENT INFORMATION
WOOD CAP ATOP | 1/2" 3. 2x PLATE CONTINUOUS LARGEST AND SMALLEST RISER I2 2% OR 3X NAILER TO TOP
STEEL HANDRAIL @34'-38" 4. PLYWD SUBFLOOR OR EQUAL HEIGHT OR TREAD DEPTH SHALL 2x BLKG
- BEAM PER PLAN TYP. AND BOTTOM OF STEEL
ABOVE NOSING : NOT EXCEED 0.375" IN ANY BEAM AS REQD
G. 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPBD, WHERE UNDERSIDE OF BOUNDARY NAILING WOOD BLKG ATTACHED
: FLIGHT OF STAIR. (CRC SILL PAN FLASHING
RETURN RAIL STAIR IS ACCESSABLE, TYPICAL R311.7.4.1) FOOFING PER PLAN TO BEAM W/
L AUTOMATIC STUDS STEEL BEAM 1/2'@M.B. @ 24"0.C.
C. MIN. 36" CLEAR WIDTH. (CRC BOUNDARY NAILING
INTO WALL R31 17 1) ( BREAK METAL TRIM ESF?E[\‘A%SHEATH'NG PER PLAN STAGGERED TYPICAL
D. MIN. 10" TREAD DEPTH. (CRC \ 1-1/8" PLYWOOD STONE TILE ON PEDESTAL B.N. B.N.
R311.7.4.2) aAv OF 2 SYSTEM OVER HYDROTECH
() E. MIN. €-8" VERTICAL HEADROOM SOLID BLOéKING MEMBRANE
e MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM A 7
5 LINE CONNECTING THE EDGE OF 2x RIPPING
@) THE NOSING. (CRC R311.7.2) / 777777777777777 AL S.07 > Lm, |
. F. THE RADIUS OF CURVATURE AT SIDING PER t | 2 Y S -
FINISH TREADS # = 7 Ve (3) THE LEADING EDGE OF THE TREA} £l EVATIONS e L/ [ [ % N
RISERS PER PLAN 10" MIN. RUN o g 10" MIN OR BEVELING OF NOSING SHALL 3{+ ‘ —— — . 2X SOLIY
o T (4) NOT EXCEED 0.5". (CRC s TN AN AT L — BLKG. =
2| = R311.7.4.3) Y ) K EXTERIOR GRADE Nd
g = G. RISERS SHALL BE VERTICAL OR Y I rAs SAN! PLYWOOD =d @
(A ARTATIN) D < w SLOPED A MAX. 30 DEGREFES A\ ° N 16d @ 6'O.C } G C.
< > 172" NOSING FROM THE VERTICAL. (CRC ROOF JOIST PER PLAN e AN o " N ik
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0 i o) NOT PROJECT MORE THAN |.25" EXTERIOR WALL FLOOR JOIST awson | PN T Ty ]
. | S BEYOND TREAD BELOW. (CRC
\ e < © R311.7.4.3) HANGERS PER PLAN LFLOOR JOISTS FILL WEBS W/
H * g o I. OPENING BETWEEN TREADS SHALL SIMPSON 'lUT JOIST WOOD WEB BLKG PER PLAN SOLID BLKG.
x =
2, D = NOT PERMIT THE PASSAGE OF A HANGERS TYPICAL 2X SOLID BLOCKING @
~ = ; PROFILE OF
477 ™ = 4" DIAMETER SPHERE. (CRC 5/8' DIA. M.B. @ 16' O.C. STL BEAM PER PLAN FURRING 1P 48'0.C.
W, o R311.7.4.3)
SIMPSON THA ’ REQUIRED WEB STIFFENER
TYPICAL
HANGER a
SIM -
S.08 L A N A N N
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PLAN) NS CONSECUTIVE o=l 0
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ECHANICAL NOTES:

LOCATIONS OF DUCTS, REGISTERS AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ARE
DIAGRAMMATIC. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE REQUIRED
SIZES WITH MECHANICAL SUBCONTRACTOR AND SUBMIT PROPOSED
LAYOUT TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO
BEGINNING INSTALLATION

ALL DUCTS IN GARAGES AND DUCTS PENETRATING GARAGE WALLS OR
CEILING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF A MINIMUM 26 GA SHEET METAL
AND HAVE NO OPENINGS INTO GARAGE PER R302.5.2

PROVIDE FRESH AIR INTAKE HOOD AT ROOF TO HONEYWELL EARD6
MOTORIZED DAMPER CONTROLLED BY ACONT850 VENTILATION
OPERATION TO PROVIDE 75 CFM CONSTANT VENTILATION PER TABLE
M1507.3.3(2) OF THE 2015 IRC. LOCAL EXHAUST RATES SHALL MEET
TABLE M1507.4

PROVIDE COMBUSTION AIR TO EXTERIOR FOR H.W. HEATER AS
REQUIRED BY MANUFACTURER AND CPC CHAPTERS 3, 5 AND CMC
CHAPTER 7

MECHANICAL VENTILATION IN LAUNDRY, BATHROOMS, AND TOILET
ROOMS SHALL FURNISH NOT LESS THAN 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR
DIRECT TO OUTSIDE AIR

ALL HEATING SYSTEMS SHALL HAVE AN AUTOMATIC THERMOSTAT
WITH A CLOCK MECHANISM WHICH THE BUILDING OCCUPANT CAN
MANUALLY PROGRAM TO AUTOMATICALLY SET BACK THE
THERMOSTAT SET POINTS AT LEAST 2 PERIODS WITHIN 24 HOURS
(CEC250()

THE AIR HANDLING DUCT SYSTEM WILL BE CONSTRUCTED, INSTALLED
AND SEALED AS PROVIDED IN SECTIONS 603 AND 604 OF THE STATE
MECHANICAL CODE (CEC150(m))

10.

11.
12.

13.

14.

15.

ALL ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING FIXTURES AND
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED BY AN APPROVED TESTING
AGENCY. TESTING BY AN APPROVED TESTING LABORATORY WILL BE
REQUIRED BEFORE FINAL APPROVAL IS GRANTED, OR SPECIAL
INSPECTION BILL BE REQUIRED TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE
NEC, ANSI AND NEMA STANDARDS. MANUFACTURER'S DATA SHEETS,
TEST REPORTS, ETC SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALLOW FOR EVALUATION.
REFRIGERANT LINE SETS CANNOT EXCEED MANUFACTURER'S
DISTANCE ALLOWANCES. CONFIRM LOCATION FOR LINE SETS WITH
ARCHITECT.

AUTO SHUT-OFFS ARE REQUIRED IN SYSTEMS WITH EXCESS OF 2,000
CFM PER UMC SECTION 608, AS OCCURS

EXHAUST HOOD SHALL COMPLY WITH UMC SECTION 505.7
CONTRACTOR SHALL POST THE INSTALLATION CERTIFICATE (CF-6R)
FORM AND INSULATION CERTIFICATE (IC-1) FORM IN A CONSPICUOUS
LOCATION OR KEPT WITH PLANS AND MADE AVAILABLE TO THE
INSPECTOR

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE COPIES OF THE CALIFORNIA GUIDE TO
HOME COMFORT AND ENERGY SAVINGS, CF-1R, MF-1R, CF-6R AND IC-1
FORMS TO THE BUILDING OWNER

A DOMESTIC CLOTHES DRYER DUCT SHALL BE OF METAL AND A
MINIMUM OF 4" IN DIAMETER. THE EXHAUST DUCT SHALL NOT EXCEED
A TOTAL COMBINED HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LENGTH OF 14/
INCLUDING (2) 90-DEGREE ELBOS. TWO FEET SHALL BE DEDUCTED FOR
EACH 90-DEGREE ELBOW IN EXCESS OF TWO (CMU 504.4.2)

ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION AND ADDITIONS EXCEEDING 1,000 SF SHALL
MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANSI/ASHRAE 62.2 VENTILATION AND
ACCEPTABLE INDOOR AIR QUALITY IN LOW-RISE RESIDENTIAL
BUILDINGS

L I | |
| Il Il

jooooooooooood

2 GROUND FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN

SCALE: 1/4"'=1'-0"

KEYED NOTES @& —

1. 4"DRYER VENT THOUGH WALL. INSTALL METAL DRYER BOX TO
ALLOW FOR "NO KINK" CONNECTION. GC/OWNER SHALL PROVIDE
ACTUAL DRYER SPECS BEFORE ROUGH-IN.

2. 8"RANGE HOOD EXHAUST PROVIDE FULL SIZE DUCT THROUGH
ROOF TO WEATHER CAP WITH BACKDRAFT DAMPER. INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. FAN MUST MEET IRC
EFFICACY STANDARDS PER TABLE N1103.6.1 OF THE 2018 IRC.

3. HEAT PUMP CONDENSOR. PLACE ON APPROVED PAD. TOP OF PAD
TO BE A MINIMUM 4" ABOVE FINISH GRADE

4. AIR HANDLER ON SEALED METAL RETURN AIR PLENUM. AIR

HANDLER SHALL MEET MIN. 2% LEAKAGE STANDARD. 3/4"' TYPE M

COPPER OR PVC PIPING SHALL RUN TO APPROVED DISPOSAL SITE.

MOUNT EXHAUST FAN IN SIDE WALL LIGHT COVE

WALL MOUNTED EXHAUST FAN

0N O

SUPPLY DUCT RISER TO ADJACENT LEVEL
DIFFUSER INTEGRATED WITH MILLWORK

1 | BASEMENT MECHANICAL PLAN

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

OI

MECHANICAL SYMBOLS

[\‘ WALL MOUNTED SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER
& CEILING MOUNTED SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER

Z WALL MOUNTED RETURN AIR GRILL

[C_—"] CEILING MOUNTED RETURN AIR GRILL

v/~ DUCT RISER

SUPPLY DUCT

------- RETURN DUCT

EXHAUST FAN

THERMOSTAT
S

[ |

2| 4| 8|

arizona 85016
602.230.0383
602.230.0535

the construction zone
17289 east osborn road
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ECHANICAL NOTES:

LOCATIONS OF DUCTS, REGISTERS AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ARE
DIAGRAMMATIC. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE REQUIRED
SIZES WITH MECHANICAL SUBCONTRACTOR AND SUBMIT PROPOSED
LAYOUT TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO
BEGINNING INSTALLATION

ALL DUCTS IN GARAGES AND DUCTS PENETRATING GARAGE WALLS OR
CEILING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF A MINIMUM 26 GA SHEET METAL
AND HAVE NO OPENINGS INTO GARAGE PER R302.5.2

PROVIDE FRESH AIR INTAKE HOOD AT ROOF TO HONEYWELL EARD6
MOTORIZED DAMPER CONTROLLED BY ACONT850 VENTILATION
OPERATION TO PROVIDE 75 CFM CONSTANT VENTILATION PER TABLE
M1507.3.3(2) OF THE 2015 IRC. LOCAL EXHAUST RATES SHALL MEET
TABLE M1507.4

PROVIDE COMBUSTION AIR TO EXTERIOR FOR H.W. HEATER AS
REQUIRED BY MANUFACTURER AND CPC CHAPTERS 3, 5 AND CMC
CHAPTER 7

MECHANICAL VENTILATION IN LAUNDRY, BATHROOMS, AND TOILET
ROOMS SHALL FURNISH NOT LESS THAN 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR
DIRECT TO OUTSIDE AIR

ALL HEATING SYSTEMS SHALL HAVE AN AUTOMATIC THERMOSTAT
WITH A CLOCK MECHANISM WHICH THE BUILDING OCCUPANT CAN
MANUALLY PROGRAM TO AUTOMATICALLY SET BACK THE
THERMOSTAT SET POINTS AT LEAST 2 PERIODS WITHIN 24 HOURS
(CEC250()

THE AIR HANDLING DUCT SYSTEM WILL BE CONSTRUCTED, INSTALLED
AND SEALED AS PROVIDED IN SECTIONS 603 AND 604 OF THE STATE
MECHANICAL CODE (CEC150(m))

10.

11.
12.

13.

14.

15.

Az
1 (0 )
| \_ 2

J ==

ALL ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING FIXTURES AND
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED BY AN APPROVED TESTING
AGENCY. TESTING BY AN APPROVED TESTING LABORATORY WILL BE
REQUIRED BEFORE FINAL APPROVAL IS GRANTED, OR SPECIAL
INSPECTION BILL BE REQUIRED TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE
NEC, ANSI AND NEMA STANDARDS. MANUFACTURER'S DATA SHEETS,
TEST REPORTS, ETC SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALLOW FOR EVALUATION.
REFRIGERANT LINE SETS CANNOT EXCEED MANUFACTURER'S
DISTANCE ALLOWANCES. CONFIRM LOCATION FOR LINE SETS WITH
ARCHITECT.

AUTO SHUT-OFFS ARE REQUIRED IN SYSTEMS WITH EXCESS OF 2,000
CFM PER UMC SECTION 608, AS OCCURS

EXHAUST HOOD SHALL COMPLY WITH UMC SECTION 505.7
CONTRACTOR SHALL POST THE INSTALLATION CERTIFICATE (CF-6R)
FORM AND INSULATION CERTIFICATE (IC-1) FORM IN A CONSPICUOUS
LOCATION OR KEPT WITH PLANS AND MADE AVAILABLE TO THE
INSPECTOR

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE COPIES OF THE CALIFORNIA GUIDE TO
HOME COMFORT AND ENERGY SAVINGS, CF-1R, MF-1R, CF-6R AND IC-1
FORMS TO THE BUILDING OWNER

A DOMESTIC CLOTHES DRYER DUCT SHALL BE OF METAL AND A
MINIMUM OF 4" IN DIAMETER. THE EXHAUST DUCT SHALL NOT EXCEED
A TOTAL COMBINED HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LENGTH OF 14/
INCLUDING (2) 90-DEGREE ELBOS. TWO FEET SHALL BE DEDUCTED FOR
EACH 90-DEGREE ELBOW IN EXCESS OF TWO (CMU 504.4.2)

ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION AND ADDITIONS EXCEEDING 1,000 SF SHALL
MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANSI/ASHRAE 62.2 VENTILATION AND
ACCEPTABLE INDOOR AIR QUALITY IN LOW-RISE RESIDENTIAL
BUILDINGS

2  THIRD FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN

SCALE: 1/4"'=1'-0"

KEYED NOTES @& —

1.

0N O

4" DRYER VENT THOUGH WALL. INSTALL METAL DRYER BOX TO
ALLOW FOR "NO KINK" CONNECTION. GC/OWNER SHALL PROVIDE

ACTUAL DRYER SPECS BEFORE ROUGH-IN.

8" RANGE HOOD EXHAUST PROVIDE FULL SIZE DUCT THROUGH
ROOF TO WEATHER CAP WITH BACKDRAFT DAMPER. INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. FAN MUST MEET IRC
EFFICACY STANDARDS PER TABLE N1103.6.1 OF THE 2018 IRC.
HEAT PUMP CONDENSOR. PLACE ON APPROVED PAD. TOP OF PAD

TO BE A MINIMUM 4" ABOVE FINISH GRADE

AIR HANDLER ON SEALED METAL RETURN AIR PLENUM. AIR
HANDLER SHALL MEET MIN. 2% LEAKAGE STANDARD. 3/4"' TYPE M
COPPER OR PVC PIPING SHALL RUN TO APPROVED DISPOSAL SITE.

MOUNT EXHAUST FAN IN SIDE WALL LIGHT COVE

WALL MOUNTED EXHAUST FAN
SUPPLY DUCT RISER TO ADJACENT LEVEL
DIFFUSER INTEGRATED WITH MILLWORK

©
&

MECHANICAL SYMBOLS

i WALL MOUNTED SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER
|X| CEILING MOUNTED SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER

WALL MOUNTED RETURN AIR GRILL

CEILING MOUNTED RETURN AIR GRILL

DUCT RISER

SUPPLY DUCT

------- RETURN DUCT

EXHAUST FAN

THERMOSTAT
S
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DETECTOR WITH BATTER BACK-UP. MOUNT
ON WALL WITHIN 4-12" OF CEILING, U.N.O.
INTERCONNECT DETECTORS FOR
SIMULTANEOUS OPERATION

ELECTRICAL NOTES

1. ALL DEVICES TO BE DECORA STYLE, COLOR AND FINISH TO BE
SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. DEVICE COVER PLATE COLOR AND
FINISH TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT

2. ALL 15- AND 20-AMP, 125 VOLT AND 240 VOLT NONLOCKING-TYPE
RECEPTACLES TO BE TAMPER RESISTANT PER NEC 406.12

3. ALL 120 VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15- AND 20-AMP BRANCH
RECEPTACLES AT ALL LIVING AREAS, KITCHEN AND LAUNDRY TO
BE AFCI C/B PROTECTED PER NEC 210.12(A)

4. COORDINATE MOUNTING HEIGHT AND POWER REQUIREMENTS
FOR OUTLETS/J-BOXES AT ALL APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT

@ = o o z
= o ™ co e 2
ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS GENERAL NOTES ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES HERS BRATER INFORMATION o o © e 1o :
1, NO ALUMINUM CONDUCTORS PERMITTED (NEC 310 AND 331 - 351) 1, DWELLING UNIT SHALL HAVE A DEDICATED 240 VOLT BRANCH CIRCUIT SERVING THE COOKTOP 1, CERTIFICATE OF INSTALLATION (CF2R-ENV, CF2R-LTG AND CF2R-MECH) SHALL BE COMPLETED BY N - P o E
w
o DUPLEX CONVENIENCE OUTLET, 15A, 125V o) RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE LOCATED 12" AFF U.N.O. 2, DWELLING UNIT SHALL HAVE A DEDICATED 240 VOLT BRANCH CIRCUIT SERVING AN ELECTRIC THE APPLICABLE SUBCONTRACTORS INSTALLING ENERGY FEATURES. WHEN COMPLIANCE REQUIRES = = e - - B
o
MTD @ 12" AFF, U.N.O, 3, ANY FIXED APPLIANCE SUCH AS DISPOSAL, DISHWASHER, CLOTHES WASHER, DRYER OR ANY DRYER HERS FIELD VERIFICATION OR TESTING, ALL CF2R FORMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY TO == . N =
co CEO OTHER FIXED APPLIANCE WITH 1/4 H.P. MOTOR OR LARGER SHALL BE ON SEPARATE @12 AWG 3. ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM (ESS) PER SECTION 150.0(S): ALL SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCES THAT AN APPROVED HERS PROVIDER DATE REGISTRY. THE CF2R FORMS SHALL BE POSTED AT THE JOB —_— - = e o 3
& QUAD CONVENIENCE OUTLET, 154, 125V WIRE BRANCH CIRCUIT. EACH DWELLING UNIT SHALL HAVE INSTALLED AN INDIVIDUAL DISPOSAL INCLUDE ONE OR TWO DWELLING UNITS SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING: SITE IN A CONSPICUOUS LOCATION - = o N N :
MTD @ 12" AFF, U.N.O. CIRCUIT WITH MIN. 12 AWG WIRE AND A 15-AMP INDICATING TYPE SWITCH (NEC 210-23 AND 220) 3.1. AT LEAST ONE OF THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE PROVIDED: 5 CERTIFICATE OF VERIFICATION (CF3R) SHALL BE COMPLETED, REGISTERED AND SIGNED/CERTIFIED BY © s N eN &N :
o GF!. DUPLEX CONVENIENGE OUTLET. 154, 4, A MINIMUM OF (1) 20-AMP CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR BATHROOM OUTLETS. THIS CIRCUIT ESS READY INTERCONNECTION EQUIPMENT WITH A MINIMUM BACKED UP CAPACITY OF THE HERS RATER. THE REGISTERED CF3R FORM SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE BUILDING S o™ o e %
125, MTD @ 12 AFF. U.N.O. PROVIDE LISTED MAY SERVE MORE THAN ONE BATHROOM, BUT SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS (CEC 210-11(C)) 60 AMPS AND A MINIMUM OF FOUR ESS SUPPLIED BRANCH CIRCUITS DEPARTMENT AND BUILDER e e o > 5
’ ’ 5, ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY 15- AND 20-AMP, SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20-AMP - S 2
WEATHER RESISTANT DEVICES FOR ALL RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN FAMILY, LIVING, BEDROOM, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS OR OTHER LIVING 5
, , : , A DEDICATED 1" MINIMUM RACEWAY FROM THE MAIN SERVICE TO A SUBPANEL THAT ®w » . 2
DAMP A'\C‘)D WET '—OCAT'ONSS('NCQDD'T'ON TO AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTERS, COMBINATION-TYPE PER SUPPLIES THE BRANCH CIRCUITS IN #3.2 BELOW. THE SUBPANEL MUST BE LABELED = © > :
THE WP OR WP-WHILE-IN-USE COVER) CEC 210-12(A) 'SUBPANEL SHALL INCLUDE ALL BACKED UP LOAD CIRCUITS." ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS S e = 3
6. ALL RECEPTACLES IN BATHROOM SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH GFI PER CEC ARTICLE 210.8(A). ARE PERMITTED TO BE SUPPLIED TO THE MAIN SERVICE PANEL PRIOR TO THE (L) =) o
= ,[\)/ILTJE"(ZXAEHC)A'\'F\;EE'IE\INSE OUTLET, 154, 125V, BATHROOM RECEPTACLES SHALL BE SERVED BY A DEDICATED 20-AMP CIRCUIT PER SECTION INSTALLATION OF AN ESS o @ o i
, UN.O. o N o = T
210.11(C)3) 3.2. A MINIMUM OF FOUR BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AND HAVE THEIR SOURCE =~ == g
S GFI, DUPLEX CONVENIENCE OUTLET, 15A, 7. ALL 125-V RECEPTACLES IN GARAGE (INCLUDING CEILING OUTLETS) SHALL HAVE GFCI OF SUPPLY CO-LOCATED AT THE SUBPANEL REFERENECED IN 3.1 ABOVE TO BE SUPPLIED — = D D 8
125V, MTD 3' ABOVE COUNTERTOP OR PROTECTION PER CEC SECTION 210.8(A)(2) BY THE ESS. AT LEAST ONE CIRCUIT MUST SUPPLY THE REFRIGERATOR, ONE LIGHTING g
APPROXIMATELY 42" AFF, U.N.O. 2' ﬁgg\?g?:ﬁﬁ'ﬁﬁ;’g’-fg ZSC')*Q'R'A—PB'SEM'-'ASLTLESPTPAL'Y'AT\]ESE‘Fg??gﬁglgiﬂﬁ;ﬁﬁﬁEEIR CEC 406.12(4) CIRCUIT NEAR THE PRIMARY EGRESS, AND AT LEAST ONE CIRCUIT SHALL SUPPLY A g
- o
' SLEEPINNG ROOM RECEPTACLE OUTLET. THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT FOR WHAT IS TO BE

o FLUSH MOUNTED FLOOR DUPLEX COUNTERTOPS. SUCH CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS AND LOADS SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY THE FOURTH CIGUT 8
BALANCED (CEC 210-11(C)) ' MICHAEL SCOTT 2

CONVENIENGE OUTLET, 15A, 125V
10.  PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF (1) 20-AMP LAUNDRY BRANCH CIRCUIT. SUCH CIRCUIT SHALL HAVE NO 83 THE MAIN PANEL BOARD SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM BUSBAR RATING OF 225 AMPS GROVES <
S UPLEX CONVENIENGE OUTLET: SPLIT OTHER OUTLETS (GEC 210-11(0) 3.4. SUFFICIENT SPACE SHALL BE RESERVED TO ALLOW FUTURE INSTALLATION OF A SYSTEM 2
; z
S VRE Wi TIE-BAR FEMOVED. 18A. 1285y 11, PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF (1) 20-AMP BATHROOM BRANCH CIRCUIT. SUCH CIRCUIT SHALL HAVE NO ISOLATION EQUIPMENT/TRANSFER SWITCH WITHIN 3 FEET OF THE MAIN PANEL BOARD. s
: - 15A, OTHER OUTLETS (GEC 210-11(Cp RACEWAYS SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN THE PANEL BOARD AND THE SYSTEM :

MTD @ 18" AFF U.N.O.

12, RECEPTACLE OUTLETS IN HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL BE SPACED AT 12' O.C. MAX AND SHALL BE ISOLATION EQUIPMENT TRANSFER SWITCH LOCATION TO ALLOW THE CONNECTION OF 2
o JUNCTION BOX ABOVE CEILING OR ELUSH IN LOCATED WITHIN 6 OF WALL ENDS, DOOR OPENINGS AND AT EVERY 2' OR WIDER WALL (CEC BACKUP POWER SOURCE. y
WALL - REFER TO EQUIPMENT SPEC'S 210.52(AY) N
13.  PROVIDE UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATION SERVICE LATERALS PER CITY 3
0
‘0 DISCONNECT SWITCH, WITH RATING PER ORDINANCE SECTION 9.12.050 3
EQUIPMENT SPECIEICATIONS 14.  PANEL CIRCUIT DIRECTORY SHALL COMPLY WITH CEC SECTION 408.4 ;
o]
O
& 120-VOLT SMOKE & CARBON MONOXIDE .
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KEYED NOTES (#—

1. SWITCHED OUTLET

2. OVEN: PROVIDE J-BOX (HEIGHT TO BE VERIFIED)

3. DISHWASHER/DISPOSAL: PROVIDE HALF SWITCHED DUPLEX
RECEPTACLE BELOW SINK.

4. GARBAGE DISPOSAL SWITCH: GANG WITH RECEPTACLE UNDER
COMMON COVER.

5. ALL RECEPTACLES WITHIN SIX FEET OF THE SINK TO BE GFCI
LABELED AND PROTECTED.

6. CLOTHES WASHER: PROVIDE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE ABOVE
WASHER, COORDINATE WITH WASHER UTILITY BOX

7. LOCATION FOR AV AND LIGHTING CONTROL PANELS

8. WALL MOUNTED TV OUTLET / VERIFY HEIGHT IN FIELD

9. ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING PORT. VERIFY REQUIREMENTS

10. OUTLET LOCATED IN MILLWORK TOEKICK

11. OUTLET INSIDE MILLWORK

12. RECEPTACLE FLUSH MOUNTED IN WALL FOR GARAGE DOOR
OPERATOR. VERIFY HEIGHT WITH OPERATOR MANUFACTURER

13. JUNCTION BOX MOUNTED IN WALL FOR GARAGE DOOR L.V.
CONTROL CABLING

14. JUNCTION BOX @ +12" A.F.F. FOR GARAGE DOOR SENSOR LOW
VOLTAGE CABLING

15. WALL MOUNTED RECEPTACLE UNDER COUNTER

APPLIANCES/EQUIP (#)—

1. ELECTRIC CLOTHES DRYER

2. MICROWAVE

3. HVAC EQUIPMENT. COORDINATE REQUIREMENTS WITH
MECHANICAL SUBCONTRACTOR

4. EXHAUST FAN /300 CFM MAX

5. KITCHEN EXHAUST. ZEPHYR LUX ISLAND RANGE HOOD MODEL
ALU-E43CSX W/ EXTERNAL BLOWER. FAN TO BE INTERLOCKED
WITH MOTORIZED DAMPER CONTROLLING FRESH AIR INTAKE
SYSTEM PROVIDING MAKEUP AIR
36" INDUCTION COOKTOP
30" COLUMN REFRIGERATOR

UNDER COUNTER REFRIGERATOR

NEW 200-AMP

SERVICE

120209

®

6
7.
8. 30" COLUMN FREEZER
9
1

0. EJECTOR PUMP / SUMP PUMP. GENERAL CONTRAGTOR TO 2 H GROUND FLOOR POWER PLAN 1 H BASEMENT POWER PLAN

COORDINATE ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS SCALE: 1/4'=1-0" SCALE: 1/4'=1-0"
11. TANKLESS WATER HEATER o 2 4 8
12. MIRROR W/ INTEGRAL LIGHTING
13. DISHWASHER
14. ELEVATOR. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ELECTRICAL

REQUIREMENTS

POWER PLANS

04.18.25
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ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS

e DUPLEX CONVENIENCE OUTLET, 15A, 125V
MTD @ 12" AFF, U.N.O.

& QUAD CONVENIENCE OUTLET, 15A, 125V
MTD @ 12" AFF, U.N.O.

& GFI, DUPLEX CONVENIENCE OUTLET, 15A,
125V, MTD @ 12" AFF, U.N.O. PROVIDE LISTED
WEATHER RESISTANT DEVICES FOR ALL
DAMP AND WET LOCATIONS (IN ADDITION TO
THE WP OR WP-WHILE-IN-USE COVER)

DUPLEX CONVENIENCE OUTLET, 15A, 125V,

iS4
MTD @ 42" AFF, U.N.O.

& GFIl, DUPLEX CONVENIENCE OUTLET, 15A,
125V, MTD 3" ABOVE COUNTERTOP OR
APPROXIMATELY 42" AFF, U.N.O.

® FLUSH MOUNTED FLOOR DUPLEX
CONVENIENCE OUTLET, 15A, 125V

a DUPLEX CONVENIENCE OUTLET; SPLIT
WIRE, WITH TIE-BAR REMOVED. 15A, 125V
MTD @ 18" AFF U.N.O.

o JUNCTION BOX ABOVE CEILING OR FLUSH IN
WALL - REFER TO EQUIPMENT SPEC'S

q] DISCONNECT SWITCH, WITH RATING PER
EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS

6 120-VOLT SMOKE & CARBON MONOXIDE

DETECTOR WITH BATTER BACK-UP. MOUNT
ON WALL WITHIN 4-12" OF CEILING, U.N.O.
INTERCONNECT DETECTORS FOR
SIMULTANEOUS OPERATION

ELECTRICAL NOTES

1. ALL DEVICES TO BE DECORA STYLE, COLOR AND FINISH TO BE
SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. DEVICE COVER PLATE COLOR AND
FINISH TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT

2. ALL 15- AND 20-AMP, 125 VOLT AND 240 VOLT NONLOCKING-TYPE
RECEPTACLES TO BE TAMPER RESISTANT PER NEC 406.12

3. ALL 120 VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15- AND 20-AMP BRANCH
RECEPTACLES AT ALL LIVING AREAS, KITCHEN AND LAUNDRY TO
BE AFCI C/B PROTECTED PER NEC 210.12(A)

4. COORDINATE MOUNTING HEIGHT AND POWER REQUIREMENTS
FOR OUTLETS/J-BOXES AT ALL APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT

KEYED NOTES (#—

1. SWITCHED OUTLET

2. OVEN: PROVIDE J-BOX (HEIGHT TO BE VERIFIED)

3. DISHWASHER/DISPOSAL: PROVIDE HALF SWITCHED DUPLEX
RECEPTACLE BELOW SINK.

4. GARBAGE DISPOSAL SWITCH: GANG WITH RECEPTACLE UNDER
COMMON COVER.

5. ALL RECEPTACLES WITHIN SIX FEET OF THE SINK TO BE GFCI
LABELED AND PROTECTED.

6. CLOTHES WASHER: PROVIDE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE ABOVE
WASHER, COORDINATE WITH WASHER UTILITY BOX

7. LOCATION FOR AV AND LIGHTING CONTROL PANELS

8. WALL MOUNTED TV OUTLET / VERIFY HEIGHT IN FIELD

9. ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING PORT. VERIFY REQUIREMENTS

10. OUTLET LOCATED IN MILLWORK TOEKICK

11. OUTLET INSIDE MILLWORK

12. RECEPTACLE FLUSH MOUNTED IN WALL FOR GARAGE DOOR
OPERATOR. VERIFY HEIGHT WITH OPERATOR MANUFACTURER

13. JUNCTION BOX MOUNTED IN WALL FOR GARAGE DOOR L.V.
CONTROL CABLING

14. JUNCTION BOX @ +12" A.F.F. FOR GARAGE DOOR SENSOR LOW
VOLTAGE CABLING

15. WALL MOUNTED RECEPTACLE UNDER COUNTER

APPLIANCES/EQUIP (#)—

1. ELECTRIC CLOTHES DRYER

2. MICROWAVE

3. HVAC EQUIPMENT. COORDINATE REQUIREMENTS WITH
MECHANICAL SUBCONTRACTOR

4. EXHAUST FAN /300 CFM MAX

5. KITCHEN EXHAUST. ZEPHYR LUX ISLAND RANGE HOOD MODEL
ALU-E43CSX W/ EXTERNAL BLOWER. FAN TO BE INTERLOCKED
WITH MOTORIZED DAMPER CONTROLLING FRESH AIR INTAKE
SYSTEM PROVIDING MAKEUP AIR

6. 36" INDUCTION COOKTOP

7. 30" COLUMN REFRIGERATOR

8. 30" COLUMN FREEZER

9. UNDER COUNTER REFRIGERATOR

10. EJECTOR PUMP / SUMP PUMP. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO
COORDINATE ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS

11. TANKLESS WATER HEATER

12. MIRROR W/ INTEGRAL LIGHTING

13. DISHWASHER

14. ELEVATOR. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ELECTRICAL
REQUIREMENTS

5)+30" AFF

os)
ABOVE

@ +30" AFF

2 THIRD FLOOR POWER PLAN

SCALE: 1/4"'=1'-0"

1 | SECOND FLOOR POWER PLAN

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
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arizona 85016
602.230.0383
602.230.0535

the construction zone
17289 east osborn road

GROVES

=
O
O
C
O,
O
)
0,
-
as
—
-
=
=
.
a5
€5
S

PAGE 30 of 39

MICHAEL SCOTT

O
O
QA
o
o)
©
@)
£
O
©
)
O
C
O
=
©
£
-
©
C
)
2
-
O
-
©
)
©)
O
o
O
0
Q\

THIS DRAWING IS AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND PROPERTY OF THE CONSTRUCTION ZONE. THIS DRAWING MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED, OR REPRODUCTIONS HERE OF USED, WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
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ELECTRICAL NOTES

1.
2
3.
4.
5

6.

HER
1.
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2 | GROUND

ALL FIXTURES TO BE LED AND TO BE 2700 KELVIN TEMPERATURE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
PROVIDE POWER AT ALL SHADE / CURTAIN LOCATIONS FOR ROLLER SHADE SYSTEM

ALL INTERIOR FIXTURES NOT IN STORAGE OR UTILITY AREAS SHALL BE DIMMABLE

SEE POWER PLAN FOR SWITCHED OUTLETS

LOCATION OF ALL LIGHTING AND SWITCHES TO BE VERIFIED IN WALKTHROUGH WITH ARCHITECT AND
OWNER PRIOR TO RUNNING WIRES.

OUTDOOR LIGHTING ATTACHED TO THE BUILDING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY AND CONTROLLED BY A
MANUAL ON/OFF SWITCH AND BY A MOTION SENSOR WITH INTEGRAL PHOTO CONTROL PER SECTION
150.0(K)3

ALL NE W CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CARBON MONOXIDE AND SMOKE DETECTORS
INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM; OUTSIDE EACH SLEEPING AREA IN
THE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS; ON EACH HABITABLE STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING
BASEMENTS. DEVICES SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE
ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL THE ALARMS WITHIN THE DWELLING UNIT.

S RATER INFORMATION

CERTIFICATE OF INSTALLATION (CF2R-ENV, CF2R-LTG AND CF2R-MECH) SHALL BE COMPLETED BY
THE APPLICABLE SUBCONTRACTORS INSTALLING ENERGY FEATURES. WHEN COMPLIANCE REQUIRES
HERS FIELD VERIFICATION OR TESTING, ALL CF2R FORMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY TO
AN APPROVED HERS PROVIDER DATE REGISTRY. THE CF2R FORMS SHALL BE POSTED AT THE JOB
SITE IN A CONSPICUOUS LOCATION

CERTIFICATE OF VERIFICATION (CF3R) SHALL BE COMPLETED, REGISTERED AND SIGNED/CERTIFIED BY
THE HERS RATER. THE REGISTERED CF3R FORM SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE BUILDING
DEPARTMENT AND BUILDER

E1

E1 I

FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN

SCALE: 1/4"'=1'-0"

LIGHT FIXTURE LEGEND

GRAPHIC
. ©°

FSTITRTTTTTITTTTN Y

@U@ESH%

TAG

A1l

B1

B2

B3

B4

C1

D1

E1

F1

G1

MOUNTING

RECESSED

SURFACE

SURFACE

SURFACE

SURFACE

RECESSED

PENDANT

SURFACE

SURFACE

SURFACE

RECESSED

SURFACE

DESCRIPTION

2" DOWNLIGHT / GIMBLE
LED TAPE LIGHT
LED TAPE LIGHT IN ALUMINUM

CHANNEL W/ FROSTED LENS
LED TAPE LIGHT

LED TAPE LIGHT IN ALUMINUM
CHANNEL W/ FROSTED LENS

INTEGRAL MIRROR LIGHT

DECORATIVE FIXTURE TBD

FLUSH PANEL LED

WALL SCONCE

DECORATIVE FIXTURE TBD

EXHAUST FAN

CO / SMOKE DETECTOR

WET-RATED

YES
NO

YES
YES

NO

YES

NO

DAMP

YES

NO

N/A

N/A

BASEMENT LIGHTING PLAN

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

OI

2|

REMARKS

NORA IOLITE 2 OR APPROVED EQ.

MOUNT TO UNDERSIDE OF SHELF / UPPER CAB
MOUNT IN LIGHT COVE

MOUNT TO TOP OF STL TRIM (CLNG WASH)

MOUNT FLUSH WITH CEILING

ROBERN OR APPROVED EQ

DECORATIVE FIXTURE TBD / FULL CUTOFF

80 CFM

SEE NOTES

4|

602.230.0383

arizona 85016
602.230.0535%

the construction zone
1729 east osbhorn road

MICHAEL SCOTT
GROVES

THIS DRAWING IS AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE AND PROPERTY OF THE CONSTRUCTION ZONE. THIS DRAWING MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED, OR REPRODUCTIONS HERE OF USED, WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION

@«
a4
@
c
@
=
=
3
>
7
@
m
o

04.18.25

06.06.25

o
-
4
>

O
O
QA
o
o)
©
@)
£
O
©
)
O
C
O
=
©
£
-
©
C
)
2
-
O
-
©
)
©)
O
o
O
0
Q\

=
0,
O
C
o,
O
)
D
-
as
=
-
=
=
S
as
€5
S

PAGE 31 of 39



ELECTRICAL NOTES

1.
2
3.
4.
5

6.

HER
1.

ALL FIXTURES TO BE LED AND TO BE 2700 KELVIN TEMPERATURE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
PROVIDE POWER AT ALL SHADE / CURTAIN LOCATIONS FOR ROLLER SHADE SYSTEM

ALL INTERIOR FIXTURES NOT IN STORAGE OR UTILITY AREAS SHALL BE DIMMABLE

SEE POWER PLAN FOR SWITCHED OUTLETS

LOCATION OF ALL LIGHTING AND SWITCHES TO BE VERIFIED IN WALKTHROUGH WITH ARCHITECT AND
OWNER PRIOR TO RUNNING WIRES.

OUTDOOR LIGHTING ATTACHED TO THE BUILDING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY AND CONTROLLED BY A
MANUAL ON/OFF SWITCH AND BY A MOTION SENSOR WITH INTEGRAL PHOTO CONTROL PER SECTION
150.0(K)3

ALL NE W CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CARBON MONOXIDE AND SMOKE DETECTORS
INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM; OUTSIDE EACH SLEEPING AREA IN
THE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS; ON EACH HABITABLE STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING
BASEMENTS. DEVICES SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE
ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL THE ALARMS WITHIN THE DWELLING UNIT.

S RATER INFORMATION

CERTIFICATE OF INSTALLATION (CF2R-ENV, CF2R-LTG AND CF2R-MECH) SHALL BE COMPLETED BY
THE APPLICABLE SUBCONTRACTORS INSTALLING ENERGY FEATURES. WHEN COMPLIANCE REQUIRES
HERS FIELD VERIFICATION OR TESTING, ALL CF2R FORMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY TO
AN APPROVED HERS PROVIDER DATE REGISTRY. THE CF2R FORMS SHALL BE POSTED AT THE JOB
SITE IN A CONSPICUOUS LOCATION

CERTIFICATE OF VERIFICATION (CF3R) SHALL BE COMPLETED, REGISTERED AND SIGNED/CERTIFIED BY
THE HERS RATER. THE REGISTERED CF3R FORM SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE BUILDING
DEPARTMENT AND BUILDER
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2  THIRD FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN

SCALE: 1/4"'=1'-0"

LIGHT FIXTURE LEGEND

GRAPHIC TAG
s A
-_——— B1
B2
B3
B4

D1

E1

F1

G1

@U@ESH%

MOUNTING

RECESSED

SURFACE

SURFACE

SURFACE

SURFACE

RECESSED

PENDANT

SURFACE

SURFACE

SURFACE

RECESSED

SURFACE

DESCRIPTION

2" DOWNLIGHT / GIMBLE
LED TAPE LIGHT
LED TAPE LIGHT IN ALUMINUM

CHANNEL W/ FROSTED LENS
LED TAPE LIGHT

LED TAPE LIGHT IN ALUMINUM
CHANNEL W/ FROSTED LENS

INTEGRAL MIRROR LIGHT

DECORATIVE FIXTURE TBD

FLUSH PANEL LED

WALL SCONCE

DECORATIVE FIXTURE TBD

EXHAUST FAN

CO / SMOKE DETECTOR

WET-RATED

YES
NO

YES
YES

NO

YES

NO

DAMP

YES

NO

N/A

N/A

REMARKS

NORA IOLITE 2 OR APPROVED EQ.

MOUNT TO UNDERSIDE OF SHELF / UPPER CAB
MOUNT IN LIGHT COVE

MOUNT TO TOP OF STL TRIM (CLNG WASH)

MOUNT FLUSH WITH CEILING

ROBERN OR APPROVED EQ

DECORATIVE FIXTURE TBD / FULL CUTOFF

80 CFM

SEE NOTES

1 | SECOND FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
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2800 ocean drive manhatten beach, ca 90266
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S e o oS mim z
{ /O MARK YES ON BOXES THAT APPLIES N tu 9 oo z
T = e REFERENCE WHERE, ON THE PLAN SET, COMPLIANCE PROVIDED o " ' E
- y = = = & g
B Y = YES
= ._._______””,-,:.l-" , a n u a ry RESPON. PARTY = RESPONSIBLE PARTY (ie: ARCHITECT, ENGINEER, 2 — [ — o)
- OWNER, CONTRACTOR, INSPECTOR ETC.) — N N £
EXception. A raceway IS not required It a minimum 4U-ampere -voIt dedicate ranch circuit IS --= O . . 2
Y |N/A| RESPON. Y [N/A| RESPON. Y |N/A| RESPON. installed in close proximity to the location or the proposed location of the EV space at the time of original Y [N/A| RESPON. & emsn N e &N a
ey | CHAPTER 3 PARTY PARTY construction in accordance with the California Electrical Code. PARTY = — e o 3
GREEN BUILDING oo 4.106.4.2 New multifamily dwellings, hotels and motels and new residential parking facilities. 4.304 OUTDOOR WATER USE e S e i
When parking is provided, parking spaces for new muitifamily dwellings, hotels and motels shall meet the 4.106.4.2.4 Identification. o _ , == 4.304.1 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE IN LANDSCAPE AREAS. Residential developments shall comply with — o P B w
SECTION 301 GENERAL requirements of Sections 4.106.4.2.1 and 4.106.4.2.2. Calculations for spaces shall be rounded up to the nearest The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall identify the overcurrent protective device space(s) reserved for a local water efficient landscape ordinance or the current California Department of Water Resources' Model Water - u
whole nﬁr‘rlllber. Atparkltnlg sptace se{veccjj bé/ eletctrlc ;ﬁhlcle Iiupply equn|1e][1t otLdeSIgned asfa futu:e. EV q?ﬁrglng future EV charging purposes as “EV CAPABLE” in accordance with the California Electrical Code. Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO), whichever is more stringent. - . 9
301.1 SCOPE. Buildings shall be designed to include the green building measures specified as mandatory in space shall count as at ‘east one standard automoblie parking space only for the purpose of complying with any _ _ _ = © >¢ )
the application checklists contained in this code. Voluntary green building measures are also included in the ?pp}h(ﬁhble cr’mtnllrlnum parking space requirements established by a local jurisdiction. See Vehicle Code Section 22511.2 4.106.4.2.5 Electric Vehicle Ready Space Signage. ) , , ) NOTES: = @ = <§
application checklists and may be included in the design and construction of structures covered by this code, or further detals. Elec;_rlco\/ehlclt_e ready spaces shall 5)39 6d1e?tlf|ed by signage or pav;ment markings, in compll_ancc)a wnt_h Caltrans o g 3
but are not required unless adopted by a city, county, or city and county as specified in Section 101.7. I . . . . . Traffic Operations Policy Directive 13-01 (Zero Emission Vehicle Signs and Pavement Markings) or its 1. The Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO) is located in the California Code Regulations, (- L) is
q p y y y y y p Olo :h1 06{}).2.|1Mult|fam||ty development projects with less than 20 dwelling units; and hotels and motels with less successor(s). Title 23, Chapter 2.7, Division 2 MVF:/ELO and sup(porting dZ)cuments including water budget caﬁ:ulator are G @ an E
. . . . an 20 sleeping units or guest rooms. o At T : ’ ’ P
301.1.1 Additions and alterations. [HCD] The mandatory provisions of Chapter 4 shall be applied to h . f . - . . . . . . . . . i . L. available at: https://www.water.ca.gov/ AN & a
additions or alterations of existing residential buildings where the addition or alteration increases the ;I:st ;:(?twigsr of dwelling units, sleeping units or guest rooms shall be based on all buildings on a project site subject to =1l= fﬁlﬂ?{:ﬁisﬁtﬁfﬁsz'c'e charging for additions and alterations of parking facilities serving existing =~ = :: : g
building's conditioned area, volume, or size. The requirements shall apply only to and/or within the ' : o)
specifig area of the addition or alteration. q pRly only ] o ) ) When new parking facilities are added, or electrical systems or lighting of existing parking facilities are added or DIVISION 44 MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOU RCE = 0 O Y= S
1.EV Capable. Ten (10) percent of the total number of parking spaces on a building site, provided for all types altered and the work requires a building permit, ten (10) percent of the total number of parking spaces added or EFFICIENCY 3
. e . . . H . . . . D:
The mandatory provision of Section 4.106.4.2 may apply to additions or alterations of existing parking Ic%prSaErklglg facilities, shall be electric vehicle charging spaces (EV spaces) capable of supporting future Level 2 altered shall be electric vehicle charging spaces (EV spaces) capable of supporting future Level 2 EVSE. g
L o ! o . o e o f . Electrical load calculations shall demonstrate that the electrical panel service capacity and electrical a
facilities or the addition of new parking facilities serving existing multifamily buildings. See Section system, including any on-site distribution transformer(s), have sufficient capacity to simultaneously charge all Notes: 4.406 ENHANCED DURABILITY AND REDUCED MAINTENANCE i
4.106.4.3 for application. EVs at :aII required EV spaces at a minimum of 40 ampéres. otes: == 4.406.1 RODENT PROOFING. Annular spaces around pipes, electric cables, conduits or other openings in 2
Note: Repairs including. but not limited t rfaci trioi d - intaini isi 1.Construction documents are intended to demonstrate the project’s capability and capacity for facilitating future sole/bottom plates at exterior walls shall be protected against the passage of rodents by closing such MICHAEL SCOTT 2
i ?ﬂ?ﬁ ﬁ)?tilrr;'s":;; nlcr>1tgéor:Jsiggrelc;nélferact)i})rr?:?oratﬂgg’urfigglggtﬁir; S;ecri%'rr:ng or maintaining existing The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall identify the overcurrent protective device space(s) reserved EV charging. openings with cement mortar, concrete masonry or a similar method acceptable to the enforcing GROVES z
gnhting purp ) for future EV charging purposes as “EV CAPABLE” in accordance with the California Electrical Code. agency. i
Note: On and after January 1, 2014, residential buildings undergoing permitted alterations, additions, or Exceptions: 2.There is no requirement for EV spaces to be constructed or available until EV chargers are installed for use. 4.408 CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING =
improvements shall replace noncompliant plumbing fixtures with water-conserving plumbing fixtures. ’ DIVISION 4.2 ENERGY EFFICIENCY ] ] 4.408.1 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT. Recycle and/or salvage for reuse a minimum of 65 &
Plumbing fixture replacement is required prior to issuance of a certificate of final completion, certificate 1.When EV chargers (Level 2 EVSE) are installed in a number equal to or greater than the required number percent of the non-hazardous construction and demolition waste in accordance with either Section 8
of occupancy or fir_1all _permit approval by the local ‘builqing department. Sge C@vil qug Section 1101.1, 0% EV capable spaces. 4.201 GENERAL 4.408.2, 4.408.3 or 4.408.4, or meet a more stringent local construction and demolition waste z
et seq., for the definition of a noncompliant plumbing fixture, types of residential buildings affected and 4.201.1 SCOPE. For the purposes of mandatory energy efficiency standards in this code, the California Energy management ordinance. Ui
other important enactment dates. 2.When EV chargers (Level 2 EVSE) are installed in a number less than the required number of EV capable Commission will continue to adopt mandatory standards. . ) §
spaces, the number of EV capable spaces required may be reduced by a number equal to the number of Exceptions: z
. EV chargers installed. =
301.2 LOW-RISE AND HIGH-RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS. [HCD] The provisions of gers| DIVISION 4.3 WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION 1. Excavated soil and land-clearing debris. o
individual sections of CALGreen may apply to either low-rise residential buildings high-rise residential Notes: 2. Alternate waste reduction methods developed by working with local agencies if diversion or 2
bU"di?QSil or b|0th- |ndiViC:U5(‘||_SRe)Cti0RS r\:\’i” be d?Si(QFTSt)edV\% banhners to indicatle wherg ”;]el section apglies ' 443%2? WAJIE“R%%NOS%I;I\)’I{I\JFE’EI#B?NEG EIXTURES AND FITTINGS. Plumbing | ( I . recycle facilities capable of compliance with this item do not exist or are not located reasonably 'cé
specifically to low-rise only or high-rise only . en the section applies to both low-rise an . . I - : S olo .303. . Plumbing fixtures (water closets an close to the jobsite. o}
high-rise buildings, no banner will be used. ?ljzcr)gsév((::t}g;g?gguments are intended to demonstrate the project's capability and capacity for facilitating urinals) and fittings (faucets and showerheads) shall comply with the sections 4.303.1.1, 4.303.1.2, 4.303.1.3, 3. The enforcing agency may make exceptions to the requirements of this section when isolated 8
' and 4.303.4.4. jobsites are located in areas beyond the haul boundaries of the diversion facility. £
. . . . . L
SECTION 302 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS E\-/rrc];ehra(al'Isernsoarreeqil#:anlllggtffo?'ruEs\e/ spaces to be constructed or available until receptacles for EV charging or Note: All noncompliant plumbing fixtures in any residential real property shall be replaced with water-conserving |—=1—= 4.408.2 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN. Submit a construction waste management plan g
9 : plumbing fixtures. Plumbing fixture replacement is required prior to issuance of a certificate of final in conformance with ltems 1 through 5. The construction waste management plan shall be updated as i
302.1 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS. In mixed occupancy buildings, each portion of a building 2.EV Ready. Twenty-five (25) percent of the total number of parking spaces shall be equipped with low power completion, certificate of occupancy, or final permit approval by the local building department. See Civil necessary and shall be available during construction for examination by the enforcing agency. g
shall comply with the specific green building measures applicable to each specific occupancy. ) v >Nty P e : Pz gsp quipp . P Code Section 1101.1, et seq., for the definition of a noncompliant plumbing fixture, types of residential o
E L Level 2 EV charging receptacles. For multifamily parking facilities, no more than one receptacle is required per buildings affected and other important enactment dates 1. Identify th tructi dd it ¢ terials to be diverted f di b i g
xceptions: : : : : H . : . . . Identify the construction and demolition waste materials to be diverted from disposal by recycling,
1. [HCD] Accessory structures and accessory occupancies serving residential buildings shall dwelling unit when more than one parking space is provided for use by a single dwelling unit, reuse on the project or salvage for future use or sale. z
comply with Chapter 4 and Appendix A4, as applicable. Exception: Areas of parking facilities served by parking lifts 4.303.1.1 Water Closets. The effective flush volume of all water closets shall not exceed 1.28 gallons per 2. Specify if construction and demolition waste materials will be sorted on-site (source separated) or m &)
2. [HCD] For purposes of CALGreen, live/work units, complying with Section 419 of the California ’ ’ flush. Tank-type water closets shall be certified to the performance criteria of the U.S. EPA WaterSense bulk mixed (single stream). E
(B;ﬁlé/;;'l:?egr fgﬁg,:ggg:((j)itxlff%r;s;%e;?gamged occupancies. Live/Work units shall comply with =15 4.106.4.2.2 Multifamily development projects with 20 or more dwelling units, hotels and motels with 20 or more Specification for Tank-type Toilets. 3. IthQEfY diversion facilities where the construction and demolition waste material collected will be ” %
’ ' sleeping units or guest rooms. ) ; ; : . : y . . - o
DIVISION 41 PLAN NING AND DESIGN The number of dwelling units, sleeping units or guest rooms shall be based on all buildings on a project site subject to yfott:vaé) ;Eer:jisggcéltlljvsiggsahn;Ocl)%z]?ucl)lffﬁ;?wl flush toilets is defined as the composite, average flush volume 4. Igdeennet:‘ZtggnStrucnon methods employed to reduce the amount of construction and demolition waste %
thi tion. ’ .
ABBREVIATION DEFINITIONS: 1S section 5. Specify that the amount of construction and demolition waste materials diverted shall be calculated _ 2
' - ) . - . . 4.303.1.2 Urinals. The effective flush volume of wall mounted urinals shall not exceed 0.125 gallons per flush. by weight or volume, but not by both. T
HCD Department of Housing and Community Development 1.EV Capable. Ten (10) percent of the total number of parking spaces on a building site, provided for all types The effective flush volume of all other urinals shall not exceed 0.5 gallons per flush. ' [ 2
BSC California Building Standards Commission of parking faqllltles, shall be electric vehicle charging spaces (EV spaces) capable of supporting future Level 2 =15 4.408.3 WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY. Utilize a waste management company. approved by the =
DSA-SS Division of the State Architect, Structural Safety EVSE. E.Iectrlc_al load calcqlathns .shalll demonstrate that the electrlgal panel service F:apamty and electrical 4.303.1.3 Showerheads. : -enforcin waency. which can provide ve;ifiable documentation t%at the ercgntay'e g?construgtion and <
OSHPD Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development system, |nclud|.ng any on-site dIStrIbU.tIC.)n transformer(s), have sufficient capacity to simultaneously charge all demolitic?n \?/astg’material divgrted from the landfill complies with Sectit?n 4 408% g
Il:IRR h?g"‘;] II?R’IiSsee EVs at all required EV spaces at a minimum of 40 amperes. 4.303.1.3.1 Single Showerhead. Showerheads shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 1.8 %
AA Additions and Alterations The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall identify the overcurrent protective device space(s) reserved %g?eﬁzgﬁég]énpﬂgif?g;%ﬁgr22?)\3\,/22222%83 shall be certified to the performance criteria of the U.S. EPA No:e:. The .c|>|vst/)ne(;.or ftor&t[;actor maty make the dettermination if the construction and demolition waste = EDE
N New for future EV charging purposes as “EV CAPABLE” in accordance with the California Electrical Code. : materials will be diveried by a waste management company. ®
- . . T
Exception: When EV chargers (Level 2 EVSE) are installed in a number greater than five (5) percent of 4.303.1.3.2 Multiple showerheads serving one shower. When a shower is served by more than one == 4.408.4 WASTE STREAM REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE [LR]. Projects that generate a total combined u "
CHAPTER 4 parking spaces required by Section 4.106.4.2.2, Item 3, the number of EV capable spaces required may be showerhead, the combined flow rate of all the showerheads and/or other shower outlets controlied by weight of construction and demolition waste disposed of in landfills, which do not exceed 3.4
RESIDENTIAL MAN DATO RY M EASU RES reduced by a number equal to the number of EV chargers installed over the five (5) percent required. 2llsc;u/g<|3?1\e!asmgv?/2?!)Stcl);tet)é)ct?:(ijn16?:)§ilc?onnsef)tear Ewr:]neute at 80 psi, or the shower shall be designed to only g’géﬁgnﬂdfjotgi building area shall meet the minimum 65% construction waste reduction requirement in m
Notes: .
otes Note: A hand-held shower shall be considered a showerhead. 4.408.4.1 WASTE STREAM REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE. Projects that generate a total combined
SECTION 4.102 DEFINITIONS a.Construction documents shall show locations of future EV spaces weight of construction and demolition waste disposed of in landfills, which do not exceed 2 pounds
4.102.1 DEFINITIONS ' ' 4.303.1.4 Faucets. per square foot of the building area, shall meet the minimum 65% construction waste reduction
The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference) b.There is no requirement for EV spaces to be constructed or available until receptacles for EV charging or 4.303.1.4.1 Residential Lavatory Faucets. The maximum flow rate of residential lavatory faucets shall requirement in Section 4.408.1
FRENCH DRAIN. A trench, hole or other depressed area loosely filled with rock, gravel, fragments of brick or similar EV chargers are installed for use. not exceed 1.2 gallons per minute at 60 psi. The minimum flow rate of residential lavatory faucets shall =)= 4.408.5 DOCUMENTATION. Documentation shall be provided to the enforcing agency which demonstrates
pervious material used to collect or channel drainage or runoff water. 2.EV Ready. Twenty-five (25) percent of the total number of parking spaces shall be equipped with low power not be less than 0.8 gallons per minute at 20 psi. compliance with Section 4.408.2, items 1 through 5, Section 4.408.3 or Section 4.408.4..
Level 2 EV charging receptacles. For multifamily parking facilities, no more than one receptacle is required per . . . ]
WATTLES. Wattles are used to reduce sediment in runoff. Wattles are often constructed of natural plant materials dwelling unit when more than one parking space is provided for use by a single dwelling unit. ?aiggt; .;.sztah:g?;ocrgr:rzgﬁe;:dlr;ft:ir::‘s%na?::sTglJbtlsI%gz?ﬁ:mzéggfslz);mgrsrﬂg)viLaﬁZs?cficlean\;iaaflory Notes:
such as hay, straw or similar material shaped in the form of tubes and placed on a downflow slope. Wattles are also - ; ; o . I -
used for perimeter and inlet controls. Exception: Areas of parking facilities served by parking lifts. bulldings shall not exceed 0.5 gallons per minute at 80 psl. " ?S;ns%zrfﬁgr)? rgg;génat'a\\/v?vwdhi:ﬂogz Z&?gzinéigzeﬁ?m?lﬂg;ngesbzggatfzscs?sdﬁn
4.106 SITE DEVELOPMENT . . . 3.EV Chargers. Five (5) percent of the total number of parking spaces shall be equipped with Level 2 EVSE. ;‘23:;;;;30 glgta?l';:g ;:rufyﬁ: Metering faucets when installed in residential buildings shall not deliver 5 'c\i/lqcu?entintg C?.mp“a’ljcg withl_tthis zecgi?n-c D be located at the Californi
il 4.106.1 GENERAL. Preservation and use of available natural resources shall be accomplished through evaluation Where common use parking is provided, at least one EV charger shall be located in the common use parking : ' - Mixed construction and demolition debris ( ) processors can be located at the California
and careful planning to minimize negative effects on the site and adjacent areas. Preservation of slopes, area and shall be available for use by all residents or guests. 4.303.1.4.4 Kitchen Faucets. The maximum flow rate of kitchen faucets shall not exceed 1.8 gallons Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle).
management of storm water drainage and erosion controls shall comply wiih his section. When low power Level 2 EV charging receptacles or Level 2 EVSE are installed beyond the minimum required per minute at 60 psi. Kitche_n faucets may temporarily increase the flqw above the maximum rate, but not 4.410 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION
== 4.106.2 STORM WATER DRAINAGE AND RETENTION DURING CONSTRUCTION. Projects which disturb less an automatic load management system (ALMS) may be used to reduce the maximum required electrical to exceed 2.2 gallons per minute at 60 psi, and must default to a maximurm flow rate of 1.8 gallons per 55 4.410.1 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL. At the time of final inspection, a manual, compact
than one acre of soil and are not part of a larger common plan of development which in total disturbs one acre capacity to each space served by the ALMS. The electrical system and any on-site distribution transformers psi. disc, vyeb-based referencg or othgr meqla acceptable to the enforcing agency which includes all of the
or more, shall manage storm water drainage during construction. In order to manage storm water drainage shall have sufficient capacity to deliver at least 3.3 kW simultaneously to each EV charging station (EVCS) Note: Where complving faucets are unavailable. aerators or other means mav be used to achieve following shall be placed in the building:
during construction, one or more of the following measures shall be implemented to prevent flooding of adjacent served by the ALMS. The branch circuit shall have a minimum capacity of 40 amperes, and installed EVSE shall reduétion plying ’ y N . -
property, prevent erosion and retain soil runoff on the site. have a capacity of not less than 30 amperes. ALMS shall not be used to reduce the minimum required electrical : 1. Il:i)fléeg;ggso}otrtzes?r\:jvgtirrgr occupant that the manual shall remain with the building throughout the
capacity to the required EV capable spaces. 4.303.1.4.5 Pre-ri ) . T . .
; ; " ; o i ; -009.1.4. e-rinse spray valves. 2. Operation and maintenance instructions for the following:
12' WSZ?QZ?O?ST;SI Zuféﬂsg;:g ?osg ?Lgl?cuctilrlzﬁgég Leytftﬁnft?;?ﬂevéifnr ggirtur;egﬁfér or similar 4.106.4.2.2.1 Electric vehicle charging stations (EVCS) When installed, shall meet the requirements in the Callifornia Code of Regulations, Title 20 (Appliance a. Equipment and appliances, including water-saving devices and systems, HVAC systems, N —
" i , e ' o b - - - - - : - Efficiency Regulations), Sections 1605.1 (h)(4) Table H-2, Section 1605.3 (h)(4)(A), and Section 1607 photovoltaic systems, electric vehicle chargers, water-heating systems and other major
isposal method, water shall be filtered by use of a barrier system, wattle or other method approved Electric vehicle charging stations required by Section 4.106.4.2.2, Item 3, shall comply with Section 4.106.4.2.2.1. (d)(7) and shall be equipped with an integral automatic shutoff appliances and equir;ment ’
by the enforcing agency. ’ g L
3. Compliance with a lawfully enacted storm water management ordinance. E:}(Cl?ptic;rg Electrjc \éethicle chf\rgiqg ts}:‘.ationst.servisng pgbll;: aqcolgnr}?cc;.datignz, pl(J:bAic Tou1si1n§, fmotelslan(ii)lhotels FOR REFERENCE ONLY: The following table and code section have been reprinted from the California 2 g;;i:zgx;;ﬁ)g{gén:)?;,eleui(r::lcnlgd%ﬁ;tirgn?jr;%ggggsnp(?:}rsﬁlters
shall not be required to comply wi is section. See California Building Code, Chapter , for applicable ; A ) - : : . ) S ’ :
Note: Refer to the State Water Resources Control Board for projects which disturb one acre or more of soil, or requirements. ?ggSe :;) IES((QA%L(’?;’O”S‘ Title 20 (Appliance Efficiency Regulations),Section 1605.1 (h)(4) and Section g- \5\7‘:@?‘;232;23;1%;3y5t6m3-
are part of a larger common plan of development which in total disturbs one acre or more of soil. ' ’ ) :
p g p p 4.106.4.2.211 Location. 3. Information from local utility, water and waste recovery providers on methods to further reduce O c,)
(Website: https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/stormwater/construction.html) EVCS shall comply with at least one of the following options: TABLE H-2 4 Eejtgrgifagggzl:tr:t%fgh lg/f)lEgg]r%(;?)%cggo%rsoggrirllasb?:?nlct)r:::téorg: e
4.106.3 GRADING AND PAVING. Construction plans shall indicate how the site grading or drainage system will 1.The charging space shall be located adjacent to an accessible parking space meeting the requirements of 5. Educational material on the positive impacts of an interior relative humidity between 30-60 percent AN LI—I
Dd d what method t t tain the relative humidity level in that !
manage all surface water flows to keep water from entering buildings. Examples of methods to manage surface the California Building Code, Chapter 11A, to allow use of the EV charger from the accessible parking space. STANDARDS FOR COMMERCIAL PRE-RINSE SPRAY 5 morvr;a%o?ibgutsﬁaqgcggﬁsgw?;z%::gs:a:)n:g]ncajl?rrithEir]aclj\éZiglrjwrglncljyéoer:;?olllgrs ahﬁiﬂg:o.nserve 8
water include, but are not limited to, the following: : B I_
. swal é.r;l'het chgr?int?]spbaq;ij?hall be located on an accessible route, as defined in the California Building Code, VALUES MANUFACTURED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 28, 2019 ; mziizé:tions for maintaining gutters and downspouts and the importance of diverting water at least 5 ©
. Swales apter 2, to the building. ) f
: : feet away from the foundation. O
2. Water collection and disposal systems ) - . . . . . . @)
3. French drains Exception: Electric vehicle charging stations designed and constructed in compliance with the California ER?aDl.:glgli-rﬁgusnce force (ozf)] MAXIMUM FLOW RATE (gpm) 8. Information on required routine maintenance measures, including, but not limited to, caulking, -
4. Water retention gardens Building Code, Chapter 11B, are not required to comply with Section 4.106.4.2.2.1.1 and Section pray 9 ﬁw?lc:]rtlr:agt’ic?r:a:klgﬂtasrtoalig(js:)TaerZl:mlfrgy?’aﬁtglincentive orograms available c
5. Other water measures which keep surface water away from buildings and aid in groundwater 4.106.4.2.2.1.2, Item 3. : o . o . T .
rechar\ge. ures wht psu W way urding 'd In groundw em Product Class 1 (S 5.0 ozf) 1.00 10. A copy of all special inspections verifications required by the enforcing agency or this code. O
4.106.4.2.2.1.2 Electric vehicle charging stations (EVCS) dimensions. 11. Information from the Department of Forestry and Fire Protection on maintenance of defensible o
Exception: Additions and alterations not altering the drainage path. The charging spaces shall be designed to comply with the following: Product Class 2 (> 5.0 ozf and < 8.0 ozf) 1.20 12 Ii?jr(;r?aat‘if:gﬂc;/e;:%?g\tl:/?rl]gs;ﬂij;gﬁ‘;i.ng the location of grab bar reinforcements ()
4.106.4 Electric vehicle (EV) charging for new construction. New construction shall comply with Sections 1.The minimum length of each EV space shall be 18 feet (5486 mm). Product Class 3 (> 8.0 ozf) 1.28 0
o 41054141054t e e ot an s o 1 s o v gy g " i T 2 Secton 19053 LAY ot s sy valos mafairad o orsor ey [CIEL——| 4102 RECYCLING 8Y.000UPANTS, tinrsSor moro kot duling e arconsiuset on 2 or—aulll= LL'. Ll
equipment (EVSE) shall be installed in accordance with the California Electrical Code, Article 625. 2.The minimum width of each EV space shall be 9 feet (2743 mm). 1, 2006, shall have a minimum spray force of not less than 4.0 ounces-force (0zf)[113 grams-force(gf)] depositing, étorage and collection of non-hazardous materials for recycling, including (at a minimum) paper. 4(1_')
Exceptions: 3.0ne in every 25 charging spaces, but not less than one, shall also have an 8-foot (2438 mm) wide minimum I . . U . . . corrugated cardboard, glass, plastics, organic waster, and metals, or meet a lawfully enacted local recycling - m
1. On a case-by-case basis, where the local enforcing agency has determined EV charging and aisle. A 5-foot (1524 mm) wide minimum aisle shall be permitted provided the minimum width of the EV space is 3|5 ﬁ.lj’:itl)jiﬁgssubmeters for multifamily buildings and dwelling units in mixed-used residential/commercial ordinance, if more restrictive. ®
;hqra\i\t/w:rtgrti:rf igor:cﬁgsglﬁtill)i?yszccj)vl\jgfguopnp?yocrnrr?r?gelc?;atmtﬁ(i)tgoi\éwgr?a%cl)g(tjclflgl?;;)ly adequate 12 feet (3658 mm). Supmetgrs shall _be installed to measure water usage of individual rental dwelling units in accordance with the Exception: Rural jurisdictions that meet and apply for the exemption in Public Resources Code Section E ‘ ! ’
power. a.Surface slope for this EV space and the aisle shall not exceed 1 unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2.083 California Plumbing Code. 42.649‘8.2 (a)(2)(A) et seq. are note required to comply with the organic waste portion of (U
1.2 Where there is evidence suitable to the local enforcing agency substantiating that additional percent slope) in any direction. == 4.303.3 Standards for plumbing fixtures and fittings. Plumbing fixtures and fittings shall be installed in this section. I
local utility infrastructure design requirements, directly related to the implementation of Section o . v ) : . . E
4.106.4, may adversely impact the construction cost of the project. 4.106.4.2.2.1.3 Accessible EV spaces. :a%?r(11aor}ciﬁewgr;l};loem%allg‘;)urg;ziﬁlugobégg Code, and shall meet the applicable standards referenced in Table
2. Accessory Dwelling Units (ADU) and Junior Accessory Dwelling Units (JADU) without additional In addition to the requirements in Sections 4.106.4.2.2.1.1 and 4.106.4.2.2.1.2, all EVSE, when installed, shall ’ g ’ DIVISION 4 5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
parking facilities. comply with the accessibility provisions for EV chargers in the California Building Code, Chapter 11B. EV ready NOTE: . (D
spaces and EVCS in multifamily developments shall comply with California Building Code, Chapter 11A, Section THIS 'i'ABLE COMPILES THE DATA IN SECTION 4.303.1. AND IS INCLUDED AS A SECTION 4.501 GENERAL 2 ‘ ,
D0 4.106.4.1 New one- and two-family dwellings and townhouses with attached private garages. For each 1A CONVERIERCE FOR THE USER. ?’:ggrl\/sl;gg: of this chapter shall outline means of reducing the quality of air contaminants that are odorous -B 04.18.2¢
dwelling unit, install a listed raceway to accommodate a dedicated 208/240-volt branch circuit. The raceway 4.106.4.2.3 EV space requirements. TABLE - MAXIMUM FIXTURE WATER USE irritating and/or harmful to the comfort and well being of a building’s installers, occupants and neighbors ’
shall not be less than trade size 1 (nominal 1-inch inside diameter). The raceway shall originate at the main 1.Single EV space required. Install a listed raceway capable of accommodating a 208/240-volt dedicated branch ’ ’ (-
service or subpanel and shall terminate into a listed cabinet, box or other enclosure in close proximity to the circuit. The raceway shall not be less than trade size 1 (nominal 1-inch inside diameter). The raceway shall FIXTURE TYPE FLOW RATE SECTION 4.502 DEFINITIONS o
proposed location of an EV charger. Raceways are required to be continuous at enclosed, inaccessible or originate at the main service or subpanel and shall terminate into a listed cabinet, box or enclosure in close 5.102.1 DEFINI'I:IONS CD
concealed areas and spaces. The service panel and/or subpanel shall provide capacity to install a 40-ampere proximity to the location or the proposed location of the EV space. Construction documents shall identify the N . ) . .
208/240-volt minimum dedicated branch circuit and space(s) reserved to permit installation of a branch circuit raceway termination point, receptacle or charger location, as applicable. The service panel and/ or subpanel shall SHOWER HEADS  (RESIDENTIAL) 1.8 GMP @ 80 PS| The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference) 8
overcurrent protective device. have a 40-ampere minimum dedicated branch circuit, including branch circuit overcurrent protective device e .
. o : S . . AGRIFIBER PRODUCTS. Agrifiber products include wheatboard, strawboard, panel substrates and door
. . o N . o installed, or space(s) reserved to permit installation of a branch circuit overcurrent protective device. LAVATORY FAUCETS (RESIDENTIAL) MAX. 1.2 GPM @ 60 PSI MIN. 0.8 GPM @ 20 cores, not including furnituregfixturespand equipment (FF&E) not considered ba‘;e building elements
Exemption: A raceway is not required if a minimum 40-ampere 208/240-volt dedicated EV branch circuit is PSI ’ ’ ) 8
installed in close proximity to the proposed location of an EV charger at the time of original construction in Exception: A raceway is not required if a minimum 40-ampere 208/240-volt dedicated EV branch circuit is . . .
accordance with the California Electrical Code. installed in close proximity to the location or the proposed location of the EV space, at the time of original b’g\éAXSSXSFAUCETS IN COMMON & PUBLIC 0.5 GPM @ 60 PSI gggf:n? gglz,t‘y ?t?e?bcf;gqgg;ﬁégt%mveggg%\rlc\;%%itgoddc;fstsnlcr;tcilﬁgliQ: E’;:ggga%yvgrczjdc,tSgrltlr(;ll;vk\)/g?);d and CD
construction in accordance with the California Electrical Code. : . s P .
e . S . . structural panels, structural composite lumber, oriented strand board, glued laminated timber, prefabricated
4.106.4_..1.1 Id_entlflcatlon. The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall identify the overcurrent . . . o o . KITCHEN FAUCETS 1.8 GPM @ 60 PSI wood I-joigts or finger-jointed Iurﬁber all as specified in California Cod% of regulations (CCR) tFi)tIe 17. Section N
protective device space(s) reserved for future EV charging as "EV CAPABLE". The raceway termination 2.Multiple EV spaces required. Construction documents shall indicate the raceway termination point and the 93120.1 ’ ’ ’
location shall be permanently and visibly marked as "EV CAPABLE". location of installed or future EV spaces, receptacles or EV chargers. Construction documents shall also provide METERING FAUCETS 0.2 GAL/CYCLE o
information on amperage of installed or future receptacles or EVSE, raceway method(s), wiring schematics and ; . : . ;
electrical load calculations. Plan design shall be based upon a 40-ampere minimum branch circuit. Required WATER CLOSET 1.28 GAL/FLUSH Eéﬁﬁ;}!f#:ﬁ;‘;lﬂﬁgﬁ:g?nfgzl_ﬁgrrg'ggdagg:;ir:}ee"!gﬁﬂEgaldec;fmlﬁse“ggt;ﬁsetzrpn:gst f?é?t\aNS Al airfor
raceways and related components that are planned to be installed underground, enclosed, inaccessible or in URINALS 0.125 GAL/FLUSH P 9 9 P ’
concealed areas and spaces shall be installed at the time of original construction. i
DISCLAIMER:THIS DOCUMENT IS PROVIDED AND INTENDED TO BE USED AS A MEANS TO INDICATE AREAS OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS (CALGREEN) CODE. DUE TO THE VARIABLES BETWEEN BUILDING DEPARTMENT JURISDICTIONS, THIS CHECKLIST IS TO BE USED ON AN INDIVIDUAL PROJECT BASIS AND MAY BE MODIFIED BY THE END USER TO MEET THOSE INDIVIDUAL NEEDS. THE END USER ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY ASSOCIATED WITH THE USE OF THIS DOCUMENT, INCLUDING VERIFICATION WITH THE FULL CODE. [ |

PAGE 33 of 39



O = B B L g
= o ™ 0 e 2
o 2 S min z
MARK YES ON BOXES THAT APPLIES N o P o z
w
REFERENCE WHERE, ON THE PLAN SET, COMPLIANCE PROVIDED e ’ ' E
= = = & g
RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEET 2 ¢ 2023 B Eignmes SzSee
, a n u a ry RESPON. PARTY = RESPONSIBLE PARTY (ie: ARCHITECT, ENGINEER, — ) [ — O
OWNER, CONTRACTOR, INSPECTOR ETC.) N ON £
- . . =
Y [N/A| RESPON. Y N/A RESPON. Y |N/A| RESPON. Y |N/A| RESPON. () en N ay &N UDJ'
PARTY PARTY PARTY PARTY - — %)
) e & = >
e o © © o
CHAPTER 7 -
, o , TABLE 4.504.2 - SEALANT VOC LIMIT TABLE 4.504.5 - FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS: - I »
MAXIMUM INCRIEMENTAL REACTIVITY (MIR). The maximum change in weight of ozone formed by adding a . . INSTALLER & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUAL'F'CAT'ONS = o e 5
ﬁomdpozr;r? tofthe Basza %i?ctggg)rganlc Gas (ROG) Mixture" per weight of compound added, expressed to (Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter) MAXIMUM FORMALDEHYDE EMISSIONS IN PARTS PER MILLION = e 5
undredths of a gram (g O%g . w— )
Note: MIR values for individual compounds and hydrocarbon solvents are specified in CCR, Title 17, Sections 94700 SEALANTS VOC LIMIT PRODUCT CURRENT LIMIT 300221 ?NléﬁkllflE(éArlL?N'\lleG es = o é
and 94701. - . . HVAC system installers shall be trained and certified in the proper - a
ARCHITECTURAL 250 HARDWOOD PLYWOOD VENEER CORE 0.05 installation of HVAC systems including ducts and equipment by a nationally or regionally recognized training or a &= - .E s
MOISTURE CONTENT. The weight of the water in wood expressed in percentage of the weight of the oven-dry wood. MARINE DECK 760 HARDWOOD PLYWOOD COMPOSITE CORE 0.05 certificat.io_r.\ program. Uncer.tified persons may pgrform HVAC installations when und_er the diregt supervision and &N - < 5
responsibility of a person trained and certified to install HVAC systems or contractor licensed to install HVAC systems. = E o g
PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR (PWMIR). The sum of all weighted-MIR for all ingredients in a product subject to this NONMEMBRANE ROOF 300 PARTICLE BOARD 0.09 Examples of acceptable HVAC training and certification programs include but are not limited to the following: e e 50O Y 9
article. The PWMIR is the total product reactivity expressed to hundredths of a gram of ozone formed per gram of a
product (excluding container and packaging). ROADWAY 250 MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD 0.1 1. State certified apprenticeship programs. T
Note: PWMIR is calculated according to equations found in CCR, Title 17, Section 94521 (a). 2. Public utility training programs. i
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE 450 THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD: 0.13 3. Training programs sponsored by trade, labor or statewide energy consulting or verification organizations. ;
REACTIVE ORGANIC COMPOUND (ROC). Any compound that has the potential, once emitted, to contribute to OTHER 420 1. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED 4. Programs sponsored by manufacturing organizations. 5
ozone formation in the troposphere. SEALANT PRIVERS BY THE CALIF. AIR RESOURCES BOARD, AIR TOXICS CONTROL 5. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency. M|C|gAR%|_VsécSJOTr E
<
VOC. A volatile organic compound (VOC) broadly defined as a chemical compound based on carbon chains or rings %?ﬁ:ﬁg%:gi3(,:32'\/'Eggigg\(ﬁgﬁ/ﬁ;Egg@iﬁgﬁ%@iiﬂ% oo 702.2 SPECIAL INSPECTION [HCD]. When required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the =
with vapor pressures greater than 0.1 millimeters of mercury at room temperature. These compounds typically contain ARCHITECTURAL CODE OF REGULATIONS. TITLE 17. SECTIONS 93120 THROUGH responsible entity acting as the owner's agent shall employ one or more special inspectors to provide inspection or e
hydrogen and may contain oxygen, nitrogen and other elements. See CCR Title 17, Section 94508(a). NON-POROUS 250 ’ ’ other duties necessary to substantiate compliance with this code. Special inspectors shall demonstrate competence <§(
93120.12. to the satisfaction of the enforcing agency for the particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In addition to i
4.503 FIREPLACES POROUS 775 2. THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD HAS A MAXIMUM other certifications or qualifications acceptable to the enforcing agency, the following certifications or education may be ®
g|o 4.503.1 GENERAL. Any installed gas fireplace shall be a direct-vent sealed-combustion type. Any installed THICKNESS OF 5/16" (8 MM). considered by the enforcing agency when evaluating the qualifications of a special inspector: E
woodstove or pellet stove shall comply with U.S. EPA New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) emission limits as MODIFIED BITUMINOUS 500 ui
applicable, and shall have a permanent label indicating they are certified to meet the emission limits. Woodstoves, MARINE DECK 760 1. Certification by a national or regional green building program or standard publisher. §
ellet stoves and fireplaces shall al ly with applicable local ordinances. . 2. Certification by a statewide energy consulting or verification organization, such as HERS raters, buildin
pefler shov e freplaces 50 complywih appt & loca ordinance OTHER 750 oo DIVISION 45 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (contlnued) performance g’ontractors, and hogn):e energy guditors. ? ? 5
4.504 POLLUTANT CONTROL 4.504.3 CARPET SYSTEMS." All carpet installed in the buﬂ(}img interior sha]l meet the reqmremgnts of the Callfgrnlla 3. Successful completion of a third party apprentice training program in the appropriate trade. g
4.504.1 COVERING OF DUCT OPENINGS & PROTECTION OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT DURING Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions 4. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency. T
CONSTRUCTION. At the time of rough installation, during storage on the construction site and until final from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers," Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for o]
startup of the heating, cooling and ventilating equipment, all duct and other related air distribution component California Specification 01350) Notes: 8
openings shall be covered with tape, plastic, sheet metal or other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency to o . . ) o ) 1. Special inspectors shall be independent entities with no financial interest in the materials or the w
reduce the amount of water, dust or debris which may enter the system. See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs. project they are inspecting for compliance with this code. =
2. HERS raters are special inspectors certified by the California Energy Commission (CEC) to rate &
4.504.2 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL. Finish materials shall comply with this section. https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx. homes in California according to the Home Energy Rating System (HERS). >
TABLE 4.504.3 - VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR . . : G . i
4.504.2.1 Adhesives, Sealants and Caulks. Adhesives, sealant and caulks used on the project shall meet the ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS 4.504.3.1 Carpet cushion. All carpet CLf'Sh'O” installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements of the [BSC] When required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the responsible entity acting as the owner's agent shall &
requirements of the following standards unless more stringent local or regional air pollution or air quality 23 California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic employ one or more special inspectors to provide inspection or other duties necessary to substantiate compliance with _ &
management district rules apply: GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, LESS WATER & LESS EXEMPT Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers,”" Version 1.2, January 2017 this code. Special inspectors shall demonstrate competence to the satisfaction of the enforcing agency for the g
COMPOUNDS (Emission testing method for California Specification 01350) particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In addition, the special inspector shall have a certification from a <
1. Adhesives, adhesive bonding primers, adhesive primers, sealants, sealant primers and caulks o ) . ) o . recognized state, national or international association, as determined by the local agency. The area of certification m o
shall comply with local or regional air pollution control or air quality management district rules where COATING CATEGORY VOC LIMIT See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs. shall be closely related to the primary job function, as determined by the local agency. z
applicable or SCAQMD Rule 1168 VOC limits, as shown in Table 4.504.1 or 4.504.2, as applicable. “ o
Such products also shall comply with the Rule 1168 prohibition on the use of certain toxic FLAT COATINGS 50 https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx. Note: Special inspectors shall be independent entities with no financial interest in the materials or the 5
compounds (chloroform, ethylene dichloride, methylene chloride, perchloroethylene and _ . ) . project they are inspecting for compliance with this code. 5
tricloroethylene), except for aerosol products, as specified in Subsection 2 below. NON-FLAT COATINGS 100 4.504.3.2 Carpet adhesive. All carpet adhesive shall meet the requirements of Table 4.504.1. é
NONFLAT-HIGH GLOSS COATINGS 150 . . - e =
2. Aerosol adhesives, and smaller unit sizes of adhesives, and sealant or caulking compounds (in 4.504.4 RESILIENT FLOORING SYSTEMS. Where resilient flooring is installed , at least 80% of floor area receiving 703 VERIFICATIONS g
units of product, less packaging, which do not weigh more than 1 pound and do not consist of more SPECIALTY COATINGS resilient flooring shall meet the requirements of the California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the L z
than 16 fluid ounces) shall comply with statewide VOC standards and other requirements, including Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers," 703.1 DOCUMENTATION. Documentation used to show compliance with this code shall include but is not z
prohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds, of California Code of Regulations, Title 17, ALUMINUM ROOF COATINGS 400 Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California Specification 01350) limited to, construction documents, plans, specifications, builder or installer certification, inspection reports, or other ®
commencing with section 94507 . BASEMENT SPECIALTY COATINGS 400 methods acceptable to the enforcing agency which demonstrate substantial conformance. When specific 0
See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs. documentation or special inspection is necessary to verify compliance, that method of compliance will be specified in s
oo 4.504.2.2 Paints and Coatings. Architectural paints and coatings shall comply with VOC limits in Table 1 of BITUMINOUS ROOF COATINGS 50 the appropriate section or identified applicable checklist. = &
the ARB Architectural Suggested Control Measure, as shown in Table 4.504.3, unless more stringent local limits hhtps://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx. 2
apply. The VOC content limit for coatings that do not meet the definitions for the specialty coatings categories BITUMINOUS ROOF PRIMERS 350 I I I T
listed in Table 4.504.3 shall be determined by classifying the coating as a Flat, Nonflat or Nonflat-High Gloss BOND BREAKERS 350 ol . . o
coating, based on its gloss, as defined in subsections 4.21, 4.36, and 4.37 of the 2007 California Air Resources 4-504-5_?0“’":’23”5 V\:OOD:ROtIaUQ'trS: Hardw?oq p'%"‘t’ﬁo% Plfimdebﬁalrld andtrtT;]edlum _denS|tytf|tf)erboard m
Board, Suggested Control Measure, and the corresponding Flat, Nonflat or Nonflat-High Gloss VOC limit in composite Wood products used on the Interior or exterior of thé buildings shall meet the requirements tor
Table 4_5(?4?_3 shall apply. P 9 g CONCRETE CURING COMPOUNDS 350 formaldehyde as specified in ARB's Air Toxics Control Measure for Composite Wood (17 CCR 93120 et seq.),
CONCRETE/MASONRY SEALERS 100 by or before the dates specified in those sections, as shown in Table 4.504.5
oo 4.504.2.3 Aerosol Paints and Coatings. Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the Product-weighted MIR Oo|g . o ) . ) ) .
Limits for ROC in Section 94522(a)(2) and other requirements, including prohibitions on use of certain toxic DRIVEWAY SEALERS 50 4.504.5.1 Do_cumentatlon. Verlflcatlc_)n of corr_lpllance with this section shall bg provided as requested
compounds and ozone depleting substances, in Sections 94522(e)(1) and (f)(1) of California Code of by the enforcing agency. Documentation shall include at least one of the following:
; . - ; ; ) ; A . DRY FOG COATINGS 150
Regulations, Title 17, commencing with Section 94520; and in areas under the jurisdiction of the Bay Area Air 1. Product certificat g ificat
Quality Management District additionally comply with the percent VOC by weight of product limits of Regulation - Froduct certimications and speciiications.
Y Rulz a0 9 y ply p y weig p 9 FAUX FINISHING COATINGS 350 2. Chain of custody certifications.
FIRE RESISTIVE COATINGS 350 3. Product labeled and invoiced as meeting the Composite Wood Products regulation (see
oo 4.504.2.4 Verification. Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided at the request of the CCR, Title 17, Section 93120, et seq.). )
enforcing agency. Documentation may include, but is not limited to, the following: FLOOR COATINGS 100 4. Exterior grade products marked as meeting the PS-1 or PS-2 standards of the Engineered
Wood Association, the Australian AS/NZS 2269, European 636 3S standards, and Canadian CSA
1. Manufacturer's product specification. FORM-RELEASE COMPOUNDS 250 0121, CSA 0151, CSA 0153 and CSA 0325 standards.
2. Field verification of on-site product containers. GRAPHIC ARTS COATINGS (SIGN PAINTS) 500 5. Other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency.
HIGH TEMPERATURE COATINGS 420
INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE COATINGS 250 4.505 INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL
TABLE 4.504.1 - ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT:2 4.505.1 General. Buildings shall meet or exceed the provisions of the California Building Standards Code.
LOW SOLIDS COATINGSH 120
(Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter) oo 4.505.2 CONCRETE SLAB FOUNDATIONS. Concrete slab foundations required to have a vapor retarder by
ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS VOC LIMIT MAGNESITE CEMENT COATINGS 450 California Building Code, Chapter 19, or concrete slab-on-ground floors required to have a vapor retarder by the
MASTIC TEXTURE COATINGS 100 California Residential Code, Chapter 5, shall also comply with this section.
INDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 50 . . ) ) . )
METALLIC PIGMENTED COATINGS 500 ag 4.505.2.1 Capillary break. A capillary break shall be installed in compliance with at least one of the
CARPET PAD ADHESIVES 50 following:
MULTICOLOR COATINGS 250
OUTDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 150 PRETREATMENT WASH PRIMERS 420 1. A 4-inch (101.6 mm) thick base of 1/2 inch (12.7mm) or larger clean aggregate shall be provided with H
WOOD FLOORING ADHESIVES 100 a vapor barrier in direct contact with concrete and a concrete mix design, which will address bleeding,
PRIMERS, SEALERS, & UNDERCOATERS 100 shrinkage, and curling, shall be used. For additional information, see American Concrete Institute,
RUBBER FLOOR ADHESIVES 60 ACI 302.2R-06. _
REACTIVE PENETRATING SEALERS 350 2. Other equivalent methods approved by the enforcing agency.
SUBFLOOR ADHESIVES 50 RECYGLED GOATINGS 250 3. A slab design specified by a licensed design professional.
CERAMIC TILE ADHESIVES 65 ROOF COATINGS 50 oo 4.505.3 MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING MATERIALS. Building materials with visible signs of water damage © m
VCT & ASPHALT TILE ADHESIVES 50 shall not be installed. Wall and floor framing shall not be enclosed when the framing members exceed 19 percent @
RUST PREVENTATIVE COATINGS 250 moisture content. Moisture content shall be verified in compliance with the following: QN I I I
DRYWALL & PANEL ADHESIVES 50 @)
SHELLACS 1. Moisture content shall be determined with either a probe-type or contact-type moisture meter.Equivalent s
COVE BASE ADHESIVES 50 CLEAR 730 moisture verification methods may be approved by the enforcing agency and shall satisfy requirements 0))
found in Section 101.8 of this code.
MULTIPURPOSE CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE 70 OPAQUE 550 2. Moisture readings shall be taken at a point 2 feet (610 mm) to 4 feet (1219 mm) from the grade stamped end 8 o
TR TURAL GLAZING ADHESIVE 100 of each piece verified.
STRUCTU G G SIVES SPECIALTY PRIMERS, SEALERS & 100 3. At least three random moisture readings shall be performed on wall and floor framing with documentation - Z
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE ADHESIVES 250 UNDERCOATERS acceptable to the enforcing agency provided at the time of approval to enclose the wall and floor framing. c
OTHER ADHESIVES NOT LISTED 50 STAINS 250 Insulation products which are visibly wet or have a high moisture content shall be replaced or allowed to dry prior to 8
enclosure in wall or floor cavities. Wet-applied insulation products shall follow the manufacturers' drying Z
SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS STONE CONSOLIDANTS 450 recommendations prior to enclosure. 8
PVC WELDING 510 SWIMMING POOL COATINGS 340
4.506 INDOOR AIR QUALITY AND EXHAUST 1 L1l
CPVC WELDING 490 TRAFFIC MARKING COATINGS 100 o|g 4.506.1 Bathroom exhaust fans. Each bathroom shall be mechanically ventilated and shall comply with the C
following: I I I
ABS WELDING 325 TUB & TILE REFINISH COATINGS 420 9 L g
1. Fans shall be ENERGY STAR compliant and be ducted to terminate outside the building. m
PLASTIC CEMENT WELDING 250 WATERPROOFING MEMBRANES 250 2. Unless functioning as a component of a whole house ventilation system, fans must be controlled by a f__U
ADHESIVE PRIMER FOR PLASTIC 550 WOOD COATINGS 275 humidity control. = - ( D
CONTACT ADHESIVE 80 WOOD PRESERVATIVES 350 a. Humidity controls shall be capable of adjustment between a relative humidity range less than or o
equal to 50% to a maximum of 80%. A humidity control may utilize manual or automatic means of _I
SPECIAL PURPOSE CONTACT ADHESIVE 250 ZINC-RICH PRIMERS 340 agjustment. ’ ’ / g E
STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBER ADHESIVE 140 1. GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, INCLUDING WATER & b. A humidity control may be a separate component to the exhaust fan and is not required to be <
EXEMPT COMPOUNDS |ntegral (|.e., bUI|t-In) q)
TOP & TRIM ADHESIVE 250
2. THE SPECIFIED LIMITS REMAIN IN EFFECT UNLESS REVISED LIMITS Notes: 2 ‘ )
SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS ARE LISTED IN SUBSEQUENT COLUMNS IN THE TABLE. s se
30 3. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY 1. For the purposes of this section, a bathroom is a room which contains a bathtub, shower or _O 04.18.25
METAL TO METAL THE CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD, ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS tub/shower combination.
PLASTIC FOAMS 50 SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE. FEB. 1 ’2008 MORE INFORMATION IS 2. Lighting integral to bathroom exhaust fans shall comply with the California Energy Code. %
POROUS MATERIAL (EXCEPT WOOD) 50 AVAILABLE FROM THE AIR RESOURCES BOARD. 4.507 ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT a 0
0o|g 4.507.2 HEATING AND AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEM DESIGN. Heating and air conditioning systems shall be O
WOOD 30 sized, designed and have their equipment selected using the following methods: O
FIBERGLASS 80 1. The heat loss and heat gain is established according to ANSI/ACCA 2 Manual J - 2011 (Residential o
Load Calculation), ASHRAE handbooks or other equivalent design software or methods.
2. Duct systems are sized according to ANSI/ACCA 1 Manual D - 2014 (Residential Duct Systems), 8
ASHRAE handbooks or other equivalent design software or methods.
:]rl-:Eﬁg:ED;\E/ElyvﬁTla gﬁE%LOHE%NI\D/oDcl;Sgg/l,\ljl:réETSgEiIEgEEiig\?VETDHER 3. Select heating and cooling equipment according to ANSI/ACCA 3 Manual S - 2014 (Residential QA
) Equipment Selection), or other equivalent design software or methods.
2. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE . . .
THE VOC CONTENT SPECIFIED IN THIS TABLE, SEE SOUTH COAST AIR Exce;:tltt))ln. Use of alternate design temperatures necessary to ensure the system functions are
QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULE 1168. acceptavle.
DISCLAIMER:THIS DOCUMENT IS PROVIDED AND INTENDED TO BE USED AS A MEANS TO INDICATE AREAS OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS (CALGREEN) CODE. DUE TO THE VARIABLES BETWEEN BUILDING DEPARTMENT JURISDICTIONS, THIS CHECKLIST IS TO BE USED ON AN INDIVIDUAL PROJECT BASIS AND MAY BE MODIFIED BY THE END USER TO MEET THOSE INDIVIDUAL NEEDS. THE END USER ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY ASSOCIATED WITH THE USE OF THIS DOCUMENT, INCLUDING VERIFICATION WITH THE FULL CODE. [
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NOTE: Single-family residential buildings subject to the Energy Codes must comply with all applicable mandatory measures, regardless of the compliance apch

2022 Single-Family Residential Mandatory Requirements Summary

used. Review the respective section for more information.

(04/2022)

Building Envelope:

. Air Leakage. Manufactured fenestration, exterior doors, and exterior pet doors must limit air leakage to 0.3 CFM per square foot or
§ 110.6(a)1: less when tested per NFRC-400, ASTM E283, or AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/1.8.2/A440-2011. *
§ 110.6(a)5: Labeling. Fenestration products and exterior doors must have a label meeting the requirements of § 10-111(a).
Field fabricated exterior doors and fenestration products must use U-factors and solar heat gain coefficient (SHGC) values from
§ 110.6(b): Tables 110.6-A, 110.6-B, or JA4.5 for exterior doors. They must be caulked and/or weather-stripped.
Air Leakage. All joints, penetrations, and other openings in the building envelope that are potential sources of air leakage must be
§1o.7: caulked, gasketed, or weather stripped.
110.8(2) Insulation Certification by Manufacturers. Insulation must be certified by the Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureau of Household
§ 110.8(a) Goods and Services (BHGS).
§110.8(q): Insulation Requirements for Heated Slab Floors. Heated slab floors must be insulated per the requirements of § 110.8(g).
) Roofing Products Solar Reflectance and Thermal Emittance. The thermal emittance and aged solar reflectance values of the
§ 110.8(1): roofing material must meet the requirements of § 110.8(i) and be labeled per §10-113 when the installation of a cool roof is specified
on the CF1R.
§ 110.8()): Radiant Barrier. When required, radiant barriers must have an emittance of 0.05 or less and be certified to the Department of Consumer
Affairs.
Roof Deck, Ceiling and Rafter Roof Insulation. Roof decks in newly constructed attics in climate zones 4 and 8-16 area-weighted
average U-factor not exceeding U-0.184. Ceiling and rafter roofs minimum R-22 insulation in wood-frame ceiling; or area-weighted average
§ 150.0(a): U-factor must not exceed 0.043. Rafter roof alterations minimum R-19 or area-weighted average U-factor of 0.054 or less. Attic access
doors must have permanently attached insulation using adhesive or mechanical fasteners. The attic access must be gasketed to
prevent air leakage. Insulation must be installed in direct contact with a roof or ceiling which is sealed to limit infiltration and exfiltration_
as specified in § 110.7, including but not limited to placing insulation either above or below the roof deck or on top of a drywall ceiling.
§ 150.0(b): Loose-fill Insulation. Loose fill insulation must meet the manufacturer’s required density for the labeled R-value.
Wall Insulation. Minimum R-13 insulation in 2x4 inch wood framing wall or have a U-factor of 0.102 or less, or R-20 in 2x6 inch wood
§ 150.0(c): framing or have a U-factor of 0.071 or less. Opaque non-framed assemblies must have an overall assembly U-factor not exceeding 0.102.
Masonry walls must meet Tables 150.1-A or B. i
§ 150.0(d): Raised-floor Insulation. Minimum R-19 insulation in raised wood framed floor or 0.037 maximum U-factor. *
Slab Edge Insulation. Slab edge insulation must meet all of the following: have a water absorption rate, for the insulation material alone
§ 150.0(f): without facings, no greater than 0.3 percent; have a water vapor permeance no greater than 2.0 perm per inch; be protected from
physical damage and UV light deterioration; and, when installed as part of a heated slab floor, meet the requirements of § 110.8(g).
Vapor Retarder. In climate zones 1 through 16, the earth floor of unvented crawl space must be covered with a Class | or Class Il
§ 150.0(g)1: vapor retarder. This requirement also applies to controlled ventilation crawl space for buildings complying with the exception to
§150.0(d).
Vapor Retarder. In climate zones 14 and 16, a Class | or Class Il vapor retarder must be installed on the conditioned space side of
§ 150.0(g)2: all insulation in all exterior walls, vented attics, and unvented attics with air-permeable insulation.
Fenestration Products. Fenestration, including skylights, separating conditioned space from unconditioned space or outdoors must have
§ 150.0(q): a maximum U-factor of 0.45; or area-weighted average U-factor of all fenestration must not exceed 0.45.
Fireplaces, Decorative Gas Appliances, and Gas Log:
§ 110.5(e) Pilot Light. Continuously burning pilot lights are not allowed for indoor and outdoor fireplaces.
§ 150.0(e)1: Closable Doors. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a closable metal or glass door covering the entire opening of the firebox.
Combustion Intake. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a combustion outside air intake, which is at least six square inches in
. : area and is equipped with a readily accessible, operable, and tight-fitting damper or combustion-air control device.
§ 150.0(e)2: d is equipped with a readil ibl ble, and tight-fitting d bustion-air control devi
§ 150.0(e)3: Flue Damper. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a flue damper with a readily accessible control. *
Space Conditioning, Water Heating, and Plumbing System:
Certification. Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) equipment, water heaters, showerheads, faucets, and all other
§110.0-§ 110.3:  requlated appliances must be certified by the manufacturer to the California Energy Commission.
§110.2(a): HVAC Efficiency. Equipment must meet the applicable efficiency requirements in Table 110.2-A through Table 110.2-N. ’
Controls for Heat Pumps with Supplementary Electric Resistance Heaters. Heat pumps with supplementary electric resistance
§ 110.2(b): heaters must have controls that prevent supplementary heater operation when the heating load can be met by the heat pump alone;
and in which the cut-on temperature for compression heating is higher than the cut-on temperature for supplementary heating, and
the cut-off temperature for compression heating is higher than the cut-off temperature for supplementary heating.
110.2(c) Thermostats. All heating or cooling systems not controlled by a central energy management control system (EMCS) must have a
§ 10.2(c): setback thermostat. *
Insulation. Unfired service water heater storage tanks and solar water-heating backup tanks must have adequate insulation, or tank
§110.3(c)3: surface heat loss rating.
Isolation Valves. Instantaneous water heaters with an input rating greater than 6.8 kBtu per hour (2 kW) must have isolation valves with
§ 110.3(c)6: hose bibbs or other fittings on both cold and hot water lines to allow for flushing the water heater when the valves are closed.

2022 Single-Family Residential Mandatory Requirements Summary

§ 150.0(k)1G: Screw based luminaires. Screw based luminaires must contain lamps that comply with Reference Joint Appendix JAS. ’
Light Sources in Enclosed or Recessed Luminaires. Lamps and other separable light sources that are not compliant with the JA8
§ 150.0(k)1H: elevated temperature requirements, including marking requirements, must not be installed in enclosed or recessed luminaires.
Light Sources in Drawers, Cabinets, and Linen Closets. Light sources internal to drawers, cabinetry or linen closets are not required
§ 150.0(k)11: to comply with Table 150.0-A or be controlled by vacancy sensors provided that they are rated to consume no more than 5 watts of
power, emit no more than 150 lumens, and are equipped with controls that automatically turn the lighting off when the drawer, cabinet or
linen closet is closed.
§ 150.0(k)2A: Interior Switches and Controls. All forward phase cut dimmers used with LED light sources must comply with NEMA SSL 7A.
§ 150.0(k)2B: Interior Switches and Controls. Exhaust fans must be controlled separately from lighting systems. "
Accessible Controls. Lighting must have readily accessible wall-mounted controls that allow the lighting to be manually turned
§ 150.0(k)2A: on and off. *
Multiple Controls. Controls must not bypass a dimmer, occupant sensor, or vacancy sensor function if the dimmer or sensor is installed
§ 150.0(k)2B:  to comply with § 150.0(k).
§ 150.0(k)2C: Mandatory Requirements. Lighting controls must comply with the applicable requirements of § 110.9.
Energy Management Control Systems. An energy management control system (EMCS) may be used to comply with dimming,
§ 150.0(k)2D: occupancy, and control requirements if it provides the functionality of the specified control per § 110.9 and the physical controls specified
in § 150.0(k)2A.
Automatic Shutoff Controls. In bathrooms, garages, laundry rooms, utility rooms and walk-in closets, at least one installed luminaire
§ 150.0(k)2E: must be controlled by an occupancy or vacancy sensor providing automatic-off functionality. Lighting inside drawers and cabinets with
opaque fronts or doors must have controls that turn the light off when the drawer or door is closed.
Dimmers. Lighting in habitable spaces (e.g., living rooms, dining rooms, kitchens, and bedrooms) must have readily accessible wall-
§150.0()2F:  mounted dimming controls that allow the lighting to be manually adjusted up and down. Forward phase cut dimmers controlling LED light
sources in these spaces must comply with NEMA SSL 7A.
§ 150.0(k)2K: Independent controls. Integrated lighting of exhaust fans shall be controlled independently from the fans. Lighting under cabinets or
shelves, lighting in display cabinets, and switched outlets must be controlled separately from ceiling-installed lighting.
Residential Outdoor Lighting. For single-family residential buildings, outdoor lighting permanently mounted to a residential building, or to
§ 150.0(k)3A: other buildings on the same lot, must have a manual on/off switch and either a photocell and motion sensor or automatic time switch
control) or an astronomical time clock. An energy management control system that provides the specified control functionality and meets all
applicable requirements may be used to meet these requirements.
Internally illuminated address signs. Internally illuminated address signs must either comply with § 140.8 or consume no more than 5
§ 150.0(k)4: watts of power.
Residential Garages for Eight or More Vehicles. Lighting for residential parking garages for eight or more vehicles must comply with the
§ 150.0(k)5: applicable requirements for nonresidential garages in §§ 110.9, 130.0, 130.1, 130.4, 140.6, and 141.0.

Solar Readiness:

§ 110.10(a)1:

Single-family Residences. Single-family residences located in subdivisions with 10 or more single-family residences and where the
application for a tentative subdivision map for the residences has been deemed complete and approved by the enforcement agency,
which do not have a photovoltaic system installed, must comply with the requirements of § 110.10(b)-(e).

§110.10(b)1A:

Minimum Solar Zone Area. The solar zone must have a minimum total area as described below. The solar zone must comply with
access, pathway, smoke ventilation, and spacing requirements as specified in Title 24, Part 9 or other parts of Title 24 or in any
requirements adopted by a local jurisdiction. The solar zone total area must be comprised of areas that have no dimension less than 5
feet and are no less than 80 square feet each for buildings with roof areas less than or equal to 10,000 square feet or no less than 160
square feet each for buildings with roof areas greater than 10,000 square feet. For single-family residences, the solar zone must be

located on the roof or overhang of the building and have a total area no less than 250 square feet. '

§ 110.10(b)2:

Azimuth. All sections of the solar zone located on steep-sloped roofs must have an azimuth between 90-300° of true north.

§ 110.10(0)3A:

Shading. The solar zone must not contain any obstructions, including but not limited to: vents, chimneys, architectural features, and roof
mounted equipment.

§ 110.10(b)3B:

Shading. Any obstruction located on the roof or any other part of the building that projects above a solar zone must be located at least twice the
horizontal distance of the height difference between the highest point of the obstruction and the horizontal projection of the nearest point of the
solar zone, measured in the vertical plane.”

§ 110.10(b)4:

Structural Design Loads on Construction Documents. For areas of the roof designated as a solar zone, the structural design loads for
roof dead load and roof live load must be clearly indicated on the construction documents.

§ 110.10(c):

Interconnection Pathways. The construction documents must indicate: a location reserved for inverters and metering equipment and a
pathway reserved for routing of conduit from the solar zone to the point of interconnection with the electrical service; and for single-family
residences and central water-heating systems, a pathway reserved for routing plumbing from the solar zone to the water-heating system.

§ 110.10(d):

Documentation. A copy of the construction documents or a comparable document indicating the information from § 110.10(b)-(c) must be
provided to the occupant.

§ 110.10(e)1:

Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a minimum busbar rating of 200 amps.

§ 110.10(e)2:

Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a reserved space to allow for the installation of a double pole
circuit breaker for a future solar electric installation. The reserved space must be permanently marked as “For Future Solar Electric.”

Electric and Energy Storage Ready:

5/6/22
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§ 110.5:

Pilot Lights. Continuously burning pilot lights are prohibited for natural gas: fan-type central furnaces; household cooking appliances
(except appliances without an electrical supply voltage connection with pilot lights that consume less than 150 Btu per hour ); and pool and

spa heaters. i

2022 Single-Family Residential Mandatory Requirements Summary

§ 150.0(h)1:

Building Cooling and Heating Loads. Heating and/or cooling loads are calculated in accordance with the ASHRAE Handbook,
Equipment Volume, Applications Volume, and Fundamentals Volume; the SMACNA Residential Comfort System Installation
Standards Manual; or the ACCA Manual J using design conditions specified in § 150.0(h)2.

§ 150.0(h)3A:

Clearances. Air conditioner and heat pump outdoor condensing units must have a clearance of at least five feet from the outlet of any
dryer.

§ 150.0(m)13:

Space Conditioning System Airflow Rate and Fan Efficacy. Space conditioning systems that use ducts to supply cooling must have
a hole for the placement of a static pressure probe, or a permanently installed static pressure probe in the supply plenum. Airflow must
be = 350 CFM per ton of nominal cooling capacity, and an air-handling unit fan efficacy < 0.45 watts per CFM for gas furnace air
handlers and < 0.58 watts per CFM for all others. Small duct high velocity systems must provide an airflow = 250 CFM per ton of nominal
cooling capacity, and an air-handling unit fan efficacy < 0.62 watts per CFM. Field verification testing is required in accordance with
Reference Residential Appendix RA3.3. *

§ 150.0(h)3B:

Liquid Line Drier. Air conditioners and heat pump systems must be equipped with liquid line filter driers if required, as specified by the
manufacturer’s instructions.

§ 150.0()1:

Water Piping, Solar Water-heating System Piping, and Space Conditioning System Line Insulation. All domestic hot water
piping must be insulated as specified in § 609.11 of the California Plumbing Code. *

Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality:

§ 150.0()2:

Insulation Protection. Piping insulation must be protected from damage, including that due to sunlight, moisture, equipment’
maintenance, and wind as required by §120.3(b). Insulation exposed to weather must be water retardant and protected from UV light (no
adhesive tapes). Insulation covering chilled water piping and refrigerant suction piping located outside the conditioned space must
include, or be protected by, a Class | or Class Il vapor retarder. Pipe insulation buried below grade must be installed in a waterproof and
non-crushable casing or sleeve.

§ 150.0(0)1:

Requirements for Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality. All dwelling units must meet the requirements of ASHRAE Standard 62.2,
Ventilation and Acceptable Indoor Air Quality in Residential Buildings subject to the amendments specified in § 150.0(0)1. *

§ 150.0(n)1:

Gas or Propane Water Heating Systems. Systems using gas or propane water heaters to serve individual dwelling units must
designate a space at least 2.5 x 2.5 x 7’ suitable for the future installation of a heat pump water heater, and meet electrical and
plumbing requirements, based on the distance between this designated space and the water heater location; and a condensate drain no
more than 2" higher than the base of the water heater

§ 150.0(0)1B:

Central Fan Integrated (CFI) Ventilation Systems. Continuous operation of CFl air handlers is not allowed to provide the whole-
dwelling unit ventilation airflow required per §150.0(0)1C. A motorized damper(s) must be installed on the ventilation duct(s) that
prevents all airflow through the space conditioning duct system when the damper(s) is closed andcontrolled per §150.0(0)1Biii&iv. CFl
ventilation systems must have controls that track outdoor air ventilation run time, and either open or close the motorized damper(s) for
compliance with §150.0(0)1C.

§ 150.0(0)1C:

Whole-Dwelling Unit Mechanical Ventilation for Single-Family Detached and townhouses . Single-family detached dwelling units,
and attached dwelling units not sharing ceilings or floors with other dwelling units, occupiable spaces, public garages, or commercial
spaces must have mechanical ventilation airflow specified in § 150.0(0)1Ci-iii.

§ 150.0(n)3:

Solar Water-heating Systems. Solar water-heating systems and collectors must be certified and rated by the Solar Rating and
Certification Corporation (SRCC), the International Association of Plumbing and Mechanical Officials, Research and Testing (IAPMO
R&T), or by a listing agency that is approved by the executive director.

Ducts and Fans:

§ 150.0(0)1G:

Local Mechanical Exhaust. Kitchens and bathrooms must have local mechanical exhaust; nonenclosed kitchens must have demand-
controlled exhaust system meeting requirements of §150.0(0)1Giii,enclosed kitchens and bathrooms can use demand-controlled or
continuous exhaust meeting §150.0(0)1Giii-iv. Airflow must be measured by the installer per §150.0(0)1Gv, and rated for sound per
§150.0(0)1Gvi. *

§ 110.8(d)3:

Ducts. Insulation installed on an existing space-conditioning duct must comply with § 604.0 of the California Mechanical Code (CMC). If a
contractor installs the insulation, the contractor must certify to the customer, in writing, that the insulation meets this requirement.

§ 150.0(m)1:

CMC Compliance. All air-distribution system ducts and plenums must meet CMC §§ 601.0-605.0 and ANSI/SMACNA-006-2006 HVAC
Duct Construction Standards Metal and Flexible 3rd Edition. Portions of supply-air and return-air ducts and plenums must be insulated to
R-6.0 or higher; ducts located entirely in conditioned space as confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing (RA3.1.4.3.8)
do not require insulation. Connections of metal ducts and inner core of flexible ducts must be mechanically fastened. Openings must be
sealed with mastic, tape, or other duct-closure system that meets the applicable UL requirements, or aerosol sealant that meets UL 723.
The combination of mastic and either mesh or tape must be used to seal openings greater than %", If mastic or tape is used. Building
cavities, air handler support platforms, and plenums designed or constructed with materials other than sealed sheet metal, duct board or
flexible duct must not be used to convey conditioned air. Building cavities and support platforms may contain ducts; ducts installed in

these spaces must not be compressed. i

§ 150.0(0)1H&!:

Airflow Measurement and Sound Ratings of Whole-Dwelling Unit Ventilation Systems. The airflow required per § 150.0(0)1C must
be measured by using a flow hood, flow grid, or other airflow measuring device at the fan’s inlet or outlet terminals/grilles per Reference
Residential Appendix RA3.7. Whole-Dwelling unit ventilation systems must be rated for sound per ASHRAE 62.2 §7.2 at no less than the
minimum airflow rate required by §150.0(0)1C.

§ 150.0(0)2:

Field Verification and Diagnostic Testing. Whole-Dwelling Unit ventilation airflow, vented range hood airflow and sound rating,
and HRV and ERYV fan efficacy must be verified in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.7. Vented range hoods
must be verified per Reference Residential Appendix RA3.7.4.3 to confirm if it is rated by HVI or AHAM to comply with the airflow
rates and sound requirements per §150.0(0)1G

Pool and Spa Systems and Equipment:

§ 150.0(m)2:

Factory-Fabricated Duct Systems. Factory-fabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for duct construction,
connections, and closures; joints and seams of duct systems and their components must not be sealed with cloth back rubber adhesive
duct tapes unless such tape is used in combination with mastic and draw bands.

Certification by Manufacturers. Any pool or spa heating system or equipment must be certified to have all of the following: compliance

§ 150.0(m)3:

Field-Fabricated Duct Systems. Field-fabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for: pressure-sensitive tapes,
mastics, sealants, and other requirements specified for duct construction.

§ 150.0(m)7:

Backdraft Damper. Fan systems that exchange air between the conditioned space and outdoors must have backdraft or automatic
dampers.

§ 150.0(m)8:

Gravity Ventilation Dampers. Gravity ventilating systems serving conditioned space must have either automatic or readily accessible,
manually operated dampers in all openings to the outside, except combustion inlet and outlet air openings and elevator shaft vents.

§ 150.0(m)9:

Protection of Insulation. Insulation must be protected from damage due tosunlight, moisture, equipment maintenance, and wind.
Insulation exposed to weather must be suitable for outdoor service (e.g., protected by aluminum, sheet metal, painted canvas, or plastic
cover). Cellular foam insulation must be protected as above or painted with a water retardant and solar radiation-resistant coating.

§ 150.0(m)10:

Porous Inner Core Flex Duct. Porous inner cores of flex ducts must have a non-porous layer or air barrier between the inner core and
outer vapor barrier.

§ 150.0(m)11:

Duct System Sealing and Leakage Test. When space conditioning systems use forced air duct systems to supply conditioned air to an
occupiable space, the ducts must be sealed and duct leakage tested, as confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing, in
accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.1.

§ 150.0(m)12:

Air Filtration. Space conditioning systems with ducts exceeding 10 feet and the supply side of ventilation systems must have MERV 13
or equivalent filters. Filters for space conditioning systems must have a two inch depth or can be one inch if sized per Equation 150.0-A.
Clean-filter pressure drop and labeling must meet the requirements in §150.0(m)12. Filters must be accessible for regular service. Filter
racks or grilles must use gaskets, sealing, or other means to close gaps around the inserted filters to and prevents air from bypassing the

filter. *

2022 Single-Family Residential Mandatory Requirements Summary

§ 110.4(a): with the Appliance Efficiency Regulations and listing in MAEDDS; an on-off switch mounted outside of the heater that allows shutting off
the heater without adjusting the thermostat setting; a permanent weatherproof plate or card with operating instructions; and must not
use electric resistance heating. *

Piping. Any pool or spa heating system or equipment must be installed with at least 36 inches of pipe between the filter and the heater, or

§ 110.4(b)1: dedicated suction and return lines, or built-in or built-up connections to allow for future solar heating.

§ 110.4(b)2: Covers. Outdoor pools or spas that have a heat pump or gas heater must have a cover.

Directional Inlets and Time Switches for Pools. Pools must have directional inlets that adequately mix the pool water, and a time

§ 110.4(b)3: switch that will allow all pumps to be set or programmed to run only during off-peak electric demand periods.

§ 110.5: Pilot Light. Natural gas pool and spa heaters must not have a continuously burning pilot light.

Pool Systems and Equipment Installation. Residential pool systems or equipment must meet the specified requirements for pump

§ 150.0(p): sizing, flow rate, piping, filters, and valves.

Lighting:
Lighting Controls and Components. All lighting control devices and systems, ballasts, and luminaires must meet the applicable

§ 110.9: requirements of § 110.9. "

§ 150.0(k)1A: Luminaire Efficacy. All installed luminaires must meet the requirements in Table 150.0-A, except lighting integral to exhaust fans, kitchen
range hoods, bath vanity mirrors, and garage door openers; navigation lighting less than 5 watts; and lighting internal to drawers, cabinets, and linen
closets with an efficacy of at least 45 lumens per watt.

§ 150.0(k)1B: Screw based luminaires. Screw based luminaires must contain lamps that comply with Reference Joint Appendix JAS. i
150.0(K11C: Recessed Downlight Luminaires in Ceilings. Luminaires recessed into ceilings must not contain screw based sockets, must be airtight,

§ 150.0(k)1C: and must be sealed with a gasket or caulk. California Electrical Code § 410.116 must also be met.

Light Sources in Enclosed or Recessed Luminaires. Lamps and other separable light sources that are not compliant with the JA8

§150.0(k)1D: glevated temperature requirements, including marking requirements, must not be installed in enclosed or recessed luminaires.

150.0(kME: Blank Electrical Boxes. The number of electrical boxes that are more than five feet above the finished floor and do not contain a

§ 150.0(k)1E: luminaire or other device shall be no more than the number of bedrooms. These boxes must be served by a dimmer, vacancy sensor
control, low voltage wiring, or fan speed control.

Lighting Integral to Exhaust Fans. Lighting integral to exhaust fans (except when installed by the manufacturer in kitchen exhaust

§ 150.0(k)1F: hoods) must meet the applicable requirements of § 150.0(k).

§ 150.0(s)

Energy Storage System (ESS) Ready. All single-family residences must meet all of the following: Either ESS-ready interconnection
equipment with backed up capacity of 60 amps or more and four or more ESS supplied branch circuits, or a dedicated raceway from the
main service to a subpanel that supplies the branch circuits in § 150.0(s); at least four branch circuits must be identified and have their
source collocated at a single panelboard suitable to be supplied by the ESS, with one circuit supplying the refrigerator, one lighting circuit
near the primary exit, and one circuit supplying a sleeping room receptacle outlet; main panelboard must have a minimum busbar rating of
225 amps; sufficient space must be reserved to allow future installation of a system isolation equipment/transfer switch within 3’ of the main
panelboard, with raceways installed between the panelboard and the switch location to allow the connection of backup power source.

§ 150.0(t)

Heat Pump Space Heater Ready. Systems using gas or propane furnaces to serve individual dwelling units must include: A dedicated
unobstructed 240V branch circuit wiring installed within 3 of the furnace with circuit conductors rated at least 30 amps with the blank cover
identified as “240V ready;” and a reserved main electrical service panel space to allow for the installation of a double pole circuit breaker
permanently marked as “For Future 240V use.”

§ 150.0(u)

Electric Cooktop Ready. Systems using gas or propane cooktop to serve individual dwelling units must include: A dedicated unobstructed
240V branch circuit wiring installed within 3’ of the cooktop with circuit conductors rated at least 50 amps with the blank cover identified as
“240V ready;” and a reserved main electrical service panel space to allow for the installation of a double pole circuit breaker permanently
marked as “For Future 240V use.”

§ 150.0(v)

Electric Clothes Dryer Ready. Clothes dryer locations with gas or propane plumbing to serve individual dwelling units must include: A
dedicated unobstructed 240V branch circuit wiring installed within 3’ of the dryer location with circuit conductors rated at least 30 amps with
the blank cover identified as “240V ready;” and a reserved main electrical service panel space to allow for the installation of a double pole
circuit breaker permanently marked as “For Future 240V use.”

*Exceptions may apply.
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ENERGY USE INTENSITY HERS FEATURE SUMMARY OPAQUE SURFACES
Standard Design (kBtu/ft? - yr) Proposed Design (kBtu/ft? - yr ) Compliance Margin (kBtu/ft? - yr ) Margin Percentage The fo!lowing isa summary of the features that ml'JSt be field-verified by a certified !—|ERS Rater as a condi'tion for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis. Additional 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
detail is provided in the building tables below. Registered CF2Rs and CF3Rs are required to be completed in the HERS Registry Window and Door
. . . . 2 .
Gross EUIL 13.7 11.31 239 17.45 R Quality insulation installation (QIl) Name Zone Construction Azimuth Orientation Gross Area (ft%) Area (ft2) Tilt (deg)
. Indoor air quality ventilation 1ot 2nd + 3rd
Kitchen range hood Front St, 2nd+ 31
Net EUI2 7.22 4.83 2.39 33.1 ° ron ) - )
o Minimum Airflow Wall-22-336.14303.4 Floor-Zone 2- 661 + 584 Ext Wall- 2x6 R21 70 Front 639.5 253.58 90
. Verified Refrigerant Charge +200
Notes «  Fan Efficacy Watts/CFM 1st, 2nd + 3rd
1. Gross EUl is Energy Use Total (not including PV) / Total Building Area. . Verified he\;t pump rated heating capacity Left Al ZSt’ n2 ;Gi 584 Ext Wall- 2x6 R21 160 Left 5535 4162 90
2. NetEUlisE Total (including PV) / Total Building Area. g oor-Zone 2- + xt Wall- 2x e . . u
et EUl is Energy Use Total (including PV) / Total Building Area . Duct leakage testing Wall-22-290.9+262.6 +200
. Ducts located within the conditioned space (except < 12 lineal ft)
Back 1st, 2nd + 3rd
REQUIRED PV SYSTEMS Wall.72-336 2+303.4 | Flo0™Zone 2-661+584 Ext Wall- 2x6 R21 250 Back 639.6 61 90
o1 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 1 12 BUILDING - FEATURES INFORMATION +200 z
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Right 1st, 2nd + 3rd
Annual -
DC System Size . | Azimuth Tilt | Array Angle | Tilt: (xin | Inverter Eff. Number of Dwellin Number of Ventilati Number of Wat Floor-Zone 2- 661 + 584 Ext Wall- 2x6 R21 340 Right 550.1 111.29 90
Exception Module Type Array Type Power Electronics CFI Solar Access ; - 2 g umber of Ventilation umber of Water Wall-22-289.1+261
(kwdc) p yp y lyp (deg) Input (deg) 12) (%) (%) Project Name Conditioned Floor Area (ft?) Units Number of Bedrooms Number of Zones Cooling Systems Heating Systems +200 @
3 Story + Basement New 1st, 2nd + 3rd @
2.42 NA Standard (14-17%) Fixed none true 150-270 n/a n/a <=7:12 96 98 4 . 2150 1 3 2 0 1 Front Wall-1st Floor |Floor-Zone 2- 661 + 584 Ext Wall- 2x6 R21 70 Front 118.4 0 90 C\l d
Construction
+200 @)
REQUIRED SPECIAL FEATURES 1st, 2nd + 3rd ) &
ZONE INFORMATION Left Wall-1st Floor Floor-Zone 2- 661 + 584 Ext Wall- 2x6 R21 160 Left 230.6 38.04 90 CU
The following are features that must be installed as condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis. 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 +200 O
° PV System: 2.42 kWdc Zone Name Zone Type HVAC System Name Zone Floor Area (ft2) Avg. Ceiling Height Water Heating System 1 Status 1st, 2nd + 3rd -
*  Coolroof , . . Back Wall-1st Floor [ Floor-Zone 2- 661 + 584 Ext Wall- 2x6 R21 250 Back 458.1 0 90 -
. Non-standard duct location (any location other than attic) Basement-Zone 1- 705 Conditioned HVAC-Zone 1 705 8 DHW System New +200 O =
. Northwest Energy Efficiency Alliance (NEEA) rated heat pump water heater; specific brand/model, or equivalent, must be installed r " (U
1st, 2nd + 3r
1st, 2nd + 3rd . . q)
» Right Wall-1st Floor | Floor-Zone 2- 661 + 584 Ext Wall- 2x6 R21 340 Right 626.8 0 90
Floor-Zone 2- 661 + 584 Conditioned HVAC-Zone 2 1445 9.3 DHW System New +200 _Q
+200
Garage>>Basement- C
HouseToGarage Zone 1- 705 R21 IntWall Cons n/a n/a 208 21.6 n/a (D >
Garage Below Garage Ext Floor Cons n/a n/a 420 n/a n/a t =
Underground CU
Wall-Front Basement-Zone 1- 705 Below Grade Walls n/a n/a 282.5 n/a n/a E =
Underground Wall-Left | Basement-Zone 1- 705 Below Grade Walls n/a n/a 228.8 n/a n/a (U
Registration Number: 425-P010093284A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 03/27/2025 14:57 HERS Provider: CHEERS Registration Number: 425-P010093284A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 03/27/2025 14:57 HERS Provider: CHEERS Registration Number: 425-P010093284A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 03/27/2025 14:57 HERS Provider: CHEERS
NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for, NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for, NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for, q)
and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document. and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document. and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2022.0.000 Report Generated: 2025-03-27 10:22:40 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2022.0.000 Report Generated: 2025-03-27 10:22:40 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2022.0.000 Report Generated: 2025-03-27 10:22:40 > H
Schema Version: rev 20220901 Schema Version: rev 20220901 Schema Version: rev 20220901 - - -
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD

CF1R-PRF-01-E

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD

CF1R-PRF-01-E

Project Name: 3 Story + Basement New Construction Calculation Date/Time: 2025-03-27T13:21:57-04:00 (Page 7 of 16)
Calculation Description: 3 Story + Basement New Construction Input File Name: 2800 Ocean Dr..ribd22
OPAQUE SURFACES
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
Name Zone Construction Azimuth Orientation Gross Area (ftz) Window and Door Tilt (deg)
Area (ft2)
Underground Basement-Zone 1- 705 Below Grade Walls n/a n/a 228.8 n/a n/a
Wall-Back ’
Underground Basement-Zone 1- 705 Below Grade Walls n/a n/a 245.1 n/a n/a
Wall-Right ’
Garage Above Basement-Zone 1- 705 Garage Ceiling n/a n/a 420 n/a n/a
GarWallFront Garage Garage Ext Wall 1 70 Front 195 128 90
GarWallBack Garage Garage Ext Wall 1 250 Back 42 0 90
GarWallRight Garage Garage Ext Wall 1 340 Right 120 0 90
OPAQUE SURFACES - CATHEDRAL CEILINGS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11
Skylight Area | Roof Rise (x in Roof
. . 4 . 2 .
Name Zone Construction Azimuth Orientation Area (ft°) () 12) Reflectance Roof Emittance Cool Roof
1st, 2nd + 3rd Low Slope
FSlope-.5:12 Floor-Zone 2- Cathedlgl 70 Front 662 0 0.5 0.2 0.85 Yes
661 + 584 +200
1st, 2nd + 3rd Low Slobe
LSlope-.5:12 | Floor-Zone 2- i dgl 160 Left 285 0 05 0.2 0.85 Yes
661 + 584 +200
1st, 2nd + 3rd Low Slope
RSlope-.5:12 Floor-Zone 2- CathedrF;I 340 Right 96 0 0.5 0.2 0.85 Yes
661 + 584 +200
Registration Number: 425-P010093284A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 03/27/2025 14:57 HERS Provider: CHEERS

NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for,
and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.
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Report Version: 2022.0.000
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD

Project Name: 3 Story + Basement New Construction

Calculation Description: 3 Story + Basement New Construction

Report Generated: 2025-03-27 10:22:40

Calculation Date/Time: 2025-03-27T13:21:57-04:00
Input File Name: 2800 Ocean Dr..ribd22

CF1R-PRF-01-E
(Page 10 of 16)

Project Name: 3 Story + Basement New Construction Calculation Date/Time: 2025-03-27T13:21:57-04:00 (Page 8 of 16)
Calculation Description: 3 Story + Basement New Construction Input File Name: 2800 Ocean Dr..ribd22
FENESTRATION / GLAZING
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 1 12 13 14
i i Area -
Name Type Surface Orientation | Azimuth fidtigggieight Mult. 2 U-factor U-factor SHGC SHGC Source | Exterior Shading
(ft) (ft) (ft?) Source
. Front
Fwa”S'(K;';Che”' Window Wall-22- Front 70 13 8 1 104 0.35 NFRC 0.25 NFRC Bug Screen
336.1+303.4
. Front
Fwa”'(';';Che”' Window Wall-22- Front 70 10 5.2 1 52 0.4 NFRC 0.29 NFRC Bug Screen
336.1+303.4
. Front
FW""”';'(tChe”' Window Wall-Z2- Front 70 2.7 5 1 135 0.29 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen
336.1+4303.4
FWall-Primar Front
Bedroom-DRy Window Wall-22- Front 70 7 8 1 56 0.35 NFRC 0.25 NFRC Bug Screen
336.1+303.4
Front
BFZZ‘:(')'O?:‘?; Window Wall-22- Front 70 2.7 5.2 2 28.08 0.4 NFRC 0.22 NFRC Bug Screen
336.1+303.4
Left
Lwa"'E;Wder' Window Wall-Z2- Left 160 2.7 2.7 1 7.29 0.29 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen
290.9+262.6
Left
LWall-Stair-FX 1 | Window Wall-Z2- Left 160 5.2 5.2 1 27.04 0.27 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen
290.9+262.6
Left
ngzltlfoul'i“ Window Wall-22- Left 160 2.7 2.7 1 7.29 0.29 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen
290.9+262.6
L Back
Bwa”:))('”'“g' Window Wall-Z2- Back 250 25 8 1 20 0.29 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen
336.2+303.4

Registration Number: 425-P010093284A-000-000-0000000-0000
NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for,
and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD

Project Name: 3 Story + Basement New Construction

Calculation Description: 3 Story + Basement New Construction

Calculation Date/Time: 2025-03-27T13:21:57-04:00

HERS Provider:

CHEERS

Report Generated: 2025-03-27 10:22:40

Input File Name: 2800 Ocean Dr..ribd22

CF1R-PRF-01-E
(Page 11 of 16)

OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD

CF1R-PRF-01-E

Project Name: 3 Story + Basement New Construction Calculation Date/Time: 2025-03-27T13:21:57-04:00 (Page 9 of 16)
Calculation Description: 3 Story + Basement New Construction Input File Name: 2800 Ocean Dr..ribd22
FENESTRATION / GLAZING
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14
i i Area -
Name Type Surface Orientation | Azimuth IR L tieight Mult. 2 U-factor U-factor SHGC SHGC Source | Exterior Shading
(ft) (ft) (ft?) Source
Back
Bﬁaa'lll'_ED“F:ry Window Wall-Z2- Back 250 4 8 1 32 0.31 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen
336.2+303.4
BWall-Primar Back
Bath-OP ¥ Window Wall-Z2- Back 250 3 3 1 9 0.29 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen
336.2+303.4
. Right
Rwall-Kitchen- |\ gow Wall-Z2- Right 340 13 8 1 104 0.35 NFRC 0.25 NFRC Bug Screen
SGD
289.1+261
. Right
RWall-Primary |\ dow Wall-Z2- Right 340 2.7 2.7 1 7.29 0.29 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen
Bath-FX
289.1+261
WWall-Laundry- |y dow Left Wall-1st Left 160 3 8 1 24 031 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen
DR Floor
LWall-Guest Window Left Wall-1st Left 160 A 5.2 1 14.04 0.4 NFRC 0.22 NFRC Bug Screen
Bedroom-OP Floor
OPAQUE DOORS
01 02 03 04
Name Side of Building Area (ftz) U-factor
GarDoor GarWallFront 128
Fire-Rated Door-H HouseToGarage 21.6 0.5
Registration Number: 425-P010093284A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 03/27/2025 14:57 HERS Provider: CHEERS

NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for,
and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD
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Report Generated: 2025-03-27 10:22:40

Calculation Date/Time: 2025-03-27T13:21:57-04:00
Input File Name: 2800 Ocean Dr..ribd22

CF1R-PRF-01-E
(Page 12 of 16)

WATER HEATERS - NEEA HEAT PUMP

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
Name # of Units Tank Vol. (gal) NES Hedimp NEESEESt Purp Tank Location Duct Inlet Air Source |Duct Outlet Air Source
Brand Model
1st, 2nd + 3rd 1st, 2nd + 3rd
Heat Pump 1 80 Generic Tier3Generic80 TankZone Floor-Zone 2- 661 + Floor-Zone 2- 661 +
584 +200 584 +200
WATER HEATING - HERS VERIFICATION
01 02 03 04 05 06 07
Name Pipe Insulation Parallel Piping Compact Distribution R At Djstiltion Recirculation Control Shower Drain Water Heat
Type Recovery
DHW System - 1/1 Not Required Not Required Not Required None Not Required Not Required

SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS

SLAB FLOORS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
. Edge Insul. R-value Edge Insul. R-value .
2
Name Zone Area (ft?) Perimeter (ft) and Depth and Depth Carpeted Fraction Heated
GarSlab Garage 420 58.8 none 0 0% No
1st, 2nd + 3rd
Slab On Grade Floor-Zone 2- 661 + 2107 196 none 0 80% No
584 +200
Underground Floor 1 Baseme;;)t;Zone L 705 n/a n/a n/a 80% No
OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
. Interior / Exterior
. | . Total Cavity .
Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing R-value Continuous U-factor Assembly Layers
R-value
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
Cavity / Frame: R-21 / 2x6
Ext Wall- 2x6 R21 Exterior Walls Wood Framed Wall 2x6 @ 16in. O. C. R-21 None / None 0.062 She'a.thmg / Insglatlon: WOOd
Siding/sheathing/decking
Exterior Finish: Wood
Siding/sheathing/decking
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
Garage Ext Wall 1 Exterior Walls Concrg:iilf ICF/ None n/a None / None 0.461 Mass Layer: 8 in. Concrete
Exterior Finish: All Other Siding
Roofing: Light Roof (Asphalt Shingle)
Roof Deck: Wood
Low Slope Cathedral Cathedral Ceilings Built-up Roof 2x10 @ 16in. O. C. R-30 None / None 0.037 Siding/sheathing/decking
Cavity / Frame: R-30 / 2x10
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board

Registration Number: 425-P010093284A-000-000-0000000-0000
NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for,
and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.
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Report Version: 2022.0.000
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HERS Provider: CHEERS

Report Generated: 2025-03-27 10:22:40

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
i Interior / Exterior
. . . Total Cavity .
Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing R-value Continuous U-factor Assembly Layers
R-value
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
R21 IntWall Cons Interior Walls Wood Framed Wall 2x6 @ 16in. O. C. R-21 None / None 0.064 Cavity / Frame: R-21 / 2x6
Other Side Finish: Gypsum Board
Floor Surface: Carpeted
Ext Floor Cons Exterior Floors Wood Framed Floor 2x10 @ 16 in. 0. C R-21 None / None 0.044 Floor Deck: Wood
"0 ' Siding/sheathing/decking
Cavity / Frame: R-21 / 2x10
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
Below Grade Walls Underground Walls Concrgrtiilf ICF/ None n/a 15/ None 0.073 Insulation/Furring: R-15 / 3.5in. wd
Mass Layer: 8 in. Concrete
Floor Surface: Hardwood
Wood Framed Floor Deck: Wood
Garage Ceiling Interior Ceiling Ceilin 2x12 @ 16in. O. C. R-19 None / None 0.047 Siding/sheathing/decking
J Cavity / Frame: R-19 / 2x12
Ceiling Below Finish: Gypsum Board
BUILDING ENVELOPE - HERS VERIFICATION
01 02 03 04 05
Quality Insulation Installation (Qll) | High R-value Spray Foam Insulation Building Envelope Air Leakage CFM50 CFM50
Required Not Required N/A n/a n/a
WATER HEATING SYSTEMS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
. . Solar Heating Compact e o Water Heater
Name System Type Distribution Type |Water Heater Name| Number of Units System Distribution HERS Verification Name (#)
DHW System Domestic Hot Standard Heat Pum 1 n/a None n/a Heat Pump (1)
¥ Water (DHW) P P

Registration Number: 425-P010093284A-000-000-0000000-0000
NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for,
and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.
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HERS Provider:

CHEERS

Report Generated: 2025-03-27 10:22:40

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
. . Heating Equipment . . Cooling Equipment L Required
Name System Type Heating Unit Name Count Cooling Unit Name Count Fan Name Distribution Name Thermostat Type
HVAC-Zone 1 He.at pump Heat Pump System 1 Heat Pump System 1 HVAC Fan System Distribution Setback
heating cooling 1 1 1 System-Z1
HVAC-Zone 2 He.at pump Heat Pump System 1 Heat Pump System 1 HVAC Fan System Distribution Setback
heating cooling 2 2 2 System-Z2

Registration Number: 425-P010093284A-000-000-0000000-0000
NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for,
and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD

CF1R-PRF-01-E

Project Name: 3 Story + Basement New Construction Calculation Date/Time: 2025-03-27T13:21:57-04:00 (Page 13 of 16)
Calculation Description: 3 Story + Basement New Construction Input File Name: 2800 Ocean Dr..ribd22
HVAC - HEAT PUMPS
01 02 03 04 05 07 08 09 10 11 12 13
Heating Cooling
Number of Heating Cooling Zonally | Compressor e
Name System Type R HSPF/HS SEER/SE | EER/EER HERS Verification
Units Efficiency Cap47 | Cap17 | Efficiency Controlled Type
PF2/COP ER2 2/CEER
Type Type
Heat Pump Central split HP 1 HSPF2 75 | 24000 | 18000 | EeR2seeR2 | 143 | 117 | Notzonal Single Heat Pump System
System 1 Speed 1-hers-htpump
Heat Pump Central split HP 1 HSPF2 7.5 24000 | 18000 | EER2SEER2 | 143 11.7 | Not Zonal Single Heat Pump System
System 2 Speed 2-hers-htpump
HVAC HEAT PUMPS - HERS VERIFICATION
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
. . . - Verified Verified Refrigerant Verified Verified Heating Verified Heating
Name Verified Airflow Airflow Target Verified EER/EER2 SEER/SEER2 Charge HSPF/HSPF2 Cap 47 Cap 17
Heat Pump System Required 350 Not Required Not Required Yes No Yes Yes
1-hers-htpump
Heat Pump System Required 350 Not Required Not Required Yes No Yes Yes
2-hers-htpump
HVAC - DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Duct Ins. R-value Duct Location Surface Area
Name Type Design Type Bypass Duct Duct Leakage HERS Verification
Supply | Return | Supply | Return | Supply | Return
Distribution Conditioned space Conditi | Conditi Distribution
P Non-Verified R-6 R-6 oned oned n/a n/a No Bypass Duct Sealed and Tested System-Z1-hers-
System-Z1 - except 12ft .
Zone Zone dist
Distribution Conditioned space Conditi | Conditi Distribution
P Non-Verified R-6 R-6 oned oned n/a n/a No Bypass Duct Sealed and Tested System-Z2-hers-
System-Z2 - except 12ft Zone Zone dist

Registration Number: 425-P010093284A-000-000-0000000-0000
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DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT

1. | certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete.

Melissa Alves

Documentation Author Name:

Documentation Author Signature:

Melissa Alves

Company:

Melissa Alves Drafting

Signature Date:

03/27/2025

Address:

922 Coquina Lane #3

CEA/ HERS Certification Identification (If applicable):

calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application.

City/State/Zip: Phone:

Vero Beach, FL 32963 5623627922

RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT

| certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California:
1. I am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the building design identified on this Certificate of Compliance.
2. | certify that the energy features and performance specifications identified on this Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of Regulations.
3. The building design features or system design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable compliance documents, worksheets,

michael groves

Responsible Designer Name:

Responsible Designer Signature:

michael groves

Company: Date Signed:
the construction zone 03/27/2025
Address: License:

1729 E Osborn Rd C35038
City/State/Zip: Phone:
Phoenix, AZ 85016 6022300383

Digitally signed by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS). This digital signature is provided in order to secure the content of
this registered document, and in no way implies Registration Provider responsibility for the accuracy of the information.

Registration Number: 425-P010093284A-000-000-0000000-0000
NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for,
and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD
Project Name: 3 Story + Basement New Construction Calculation Date/Time: 2025-03-27T13:21:57-04:00

Calculation Description: 3 Story + Basement New Construction Input File Name: 2800 Ocean Dr..ribd22

CF1R-PRF-01-E
(Page 15 of 16)

HVAC DISTRIBUTION - HERS VERIFICATION

INDOOR AIR QUALITY (IAQ) FANS

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
" Includes IAQ Recovery
Dwelling Unit Airflow (CFM) F?cvig:;\;(;y IAQ Fan Type Heat/Energy Effectiveness - In:;;:::::gff):::ullat 5 HERS Verification Status
Recovery? SRE/ASRE play:
SFam IAQVentRpt 91 0.35 Exhaust No n/a/n/a No Yes
PROJECT NOTES
T e i M PO R TAN T IR L L L L

CONTACT DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR REGARDING ANY CHANGES THAT MAY EFFECT T24 DURING
CONSTRUCTION AT EARLIEST DATE POSSIBLE. IF CHANGES ARE NOT REPORTED CONSTRUCTION
AND INSPECTION DELAYS WILL OCCUR AND COSTLY CHANGES MAY BE REQUIRED.

MELISSA ALVES
(562) 362-7922

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
Low Leakage
Duct Leakage Duct Leakage Verified Duct Verified Duct . Deeply Buried Low-leakage Air Ducts Entirely in
Name P . 3 Buried Ducts L.
Verification Target (%) Location Design Ducts Handler Conditioned
Space
Distribution
System-Z1-hers- Yes 5.0 Required Not Required Not Required Credit not taken Not Required No
dist
Distribution
System-Z2-hers- Yes 5.0 Required Not Required Not Required Credit not taken Not Required No
dist
HVAC - FAN SYSTEMS
01 03 04
Name Fan Power (Watts/CFM) Name
HVAC Fan System 1 HVAC Fan 0.45 HVAC Fan System 1-hers-fan
HVAC Fan System 2 HVAC Fan 0.45 HVAC Fan System 2-hers-fan

HVAC FAN SYSTEMS - HERS VERIFICATION

01 02 03
Name Verified Fan Watt Draw Required Fan Efficacy (Watts/CFM)
HVAC Fan System 1-hers-fan Required 0.45
HVAC Fan System 2-hers-fan Required 0.45

Registration Number: 425-P010093284A-000-000-0000000-0000

Registration Date/Time: 03/27/2025 14:57

HERS Provider: CHEERS

NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for,

and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance

Report Version: 2022.0.000
Schema Version: rev 20220901

Report Generated: 2025-03-27 10:22:40

Registration Number: 425-P010093284A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 03/27/2025 14:57

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2022.0.000

Schema Version: rev 20220901

HERS Provider: CHEERS
NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for,
and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.
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at least one percent, preferably two percent to daylight, with perforations pointing down and
out to the side. Open head joints in concrete block are often inadequate as grout flow may
scal them off. The 4-inch perforated pipe, encased in at least one cubic foot of %™ crushed
rock for the subdrain system behind walls, should be wrapped with geo-textile filter cloth.

Where penetration of moisture or water through walls is undesirable, the designer should
take appropriate measures. As a minimum the designer should give consideration to
treatment of the backfill side of the wall with a bituminous coating for resistance to
penetration of water vapor. Troweled mortar coats, particularly for masonry surfaces, may
be required to level irregular wall surfaces before application of bituminous coatings. In
more critical applications, particularly where there may be a hydrostatic head of water, a
bituminous membrane or similar system shounid be considered. All concrete and masonry
should be of durable materials and carefully constructed to obtain a watertight member.

Shoring

Shoring may consist of steel soldier piles, placed in drilled holes are to be filled with
concrete, For the design of soldier piles, a minimum of two diameters on center, the
allowable lateral bearing value of the soils below the excavated level may be assumed to be
equal to the pressure developed by a fluid with a density of 250 pounds per square foot per
foot of depth, up to a maximum of 2,500 pounds per square foot, assuming firm contact
between the soldier piles and the undisturbed soils. Structural concrete should be used for
that portion of soldier pile which is below the excavated level; lean mix concrete may be
used above the level. Frictional resistance between the soldier piles and the retained earth
may be used in resisting the downward component of the anchor load. The coefficient of
friction between the soldier piles and the retained earth may be taken as 0.4 assuming that
uniform full bearing will be developed between the steel soldier beam and the lean-mix
concrete and between the lean mix concrete and the retained earth,

Continuous lagging will be required between the soldier piles within most existing soils, and
where any water seepage occurs. The soldier piles should be designed for the full anticipated
pressure. However, the pressure on the lagging will be less due to arching in the soil. We
recommend that the lagging be designed for the recommencled earth pressure but limited to
maximum value of 400 pounds per square foot.

Some deflection of the shoring should be anticipated although it is difficult to predict. It
could be on the order of one inch at the top of 30 foot high shoring. If greater deflections
occur during construction, bracing should be added to minimize damage to adjacent
buildings and utilities. A greater active pressure should be used in the shoring design during
the planning stages if it is desirable to reduce deflections.

Shoring should be monitored during the entire construction by surveying methods of the top
of the steel beams and periodic photographs taken of adjacent structural existing cracks to aid
in the resolution of possible disputes.
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Thank you for this opportunity to be of service. If you have any questions regarding this
report, please contact the undersigned at the letterhead location.

Very truly yours,
T.LN. ENGINEERING COMPANY

Tony 8. C. Lee, M.§,, P.E.

Project Engineer

TSCL:ir
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Groundwater

No groundwater was encountered, nor werg any springs or seeps observed during the course
of this investigation. However, it should be noted that fluctuations in the level of the ground
water may occur due to variations in rainfall, temperature, and other factors not evident at the
time of our study.

Conclusions and Recommendations

General

Based upon our evaluation of the site and soil conditions, the foregoing data and information,
the following conclusions and recommencdations are made. Construction of the proposed
residential building development is feasible from the standpoint of geotechnical engineering
practice at the subject site, provided ali recommendations and conditions made herein are
incorporated into all design. The thickness of earth materials and the depths to foundation
stratum indicated in this report are based on the data obtained from the exploratory trench.
The actual thickness of earth materials and depths to foundation stratum beyond the
exploratory french may vary from that indicated herein. The design and construction
procedures should take this into account.

1. The foundations of the proposed residential building should be founded on spread
footings penetrating into firm beach sand as specified below. The depth to firm beach
sand at the subject site is estimated to be approximately 1 foot below the existing grade,
although it may be deeper.

2. The foundation trenches of the proposed residential building should be re-moistened prior
to pouring of concrete.

Spread Footing Foundations

Spread footings founded into fitm beach sand may be used for support of the proposed
residential building and new basement retaining wall. The allowable bearing value for
foundation placed as recommended may by calculated from the following. The allowable
bearing value should not exceed 2,000 pounds per square foot.

Allowable Bearing Capacity...1,600 psf+ 200d

where:
d = depth of foundation into firm beach sand in feet, “d” measured from 1.5 feet
below existing grade.

T.LN. ENGINEERING COMPANY
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The hydrostatic pressure of water where water is not drained should be added to the above
described pressure.

Temporary drainage devices should be installed at the top of the shored banks to divert water
away from the banks. Shoring should be monitored during the entire construction to detect
incipient movement which may indicate possible failure. The contractor should be solely
responsible for safety during construction,

We should review shoring plans and specifications before bidding and are available to assist
further in their preparation.

Temporary Construction Excavations

Excavations will be required for the proposed construction. The excavation is expected to
expose on-site beach sand soil which is not suitable for vertical excavations over 1 foot.
Portions of excavations over one foot should be trimmed to a 3:1 slope gradient, All
excavations should be stabilized within 30 days of initial excavation. Water should not be
allowed to pond on top of the excavation nor to flow toward it. No vehicular surcharge
should be allowed within five feet of the top of cut.

All safety provisions of Cal OSHA and other related statutory agencies should be adhered to,
especially as related to support of adjacent structures.

Temporary shoring should be designed for an active equivalent fluid pressure of 30 pounds
per cubic foot.

Temporary excavations during the raining season are subject to potential hazards, such
as caving, floods, erosion, raveling of the cuts and concentrated drainage, The potential
damage from these hazards can be greatly reduced by maintenance of cuts and
drainage facilities and erosion controls in the surrounding areas of the cuts. It is the
responsibility of the owner or the project contractors to maintain the excavated areas
and to improve any deficiencies found during the raining season.

Slabs On-Grade

The on-site soils are classified to be non-expansive. Slabs should be cast over a minimum of
two inches of vibrated sand or miscellaneous base material placed on firm subgrade soil, The
subgrade soil should be proof-rolled to remove any soft spots prior to covering of sand
bedding and vapor barrier. Slabs should be reinforced with a minimum of #4 rebars at 24
inches on center each way. Slabs which will be provided with a floor covering should be
protected by a polyethylene plastic vapor barrier. The barrier should be covered with a
minimum two-inch layer of clean sand or miscellaneous base material to prevent punctures
and aid in the concrete cure,
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A minimum 4 inch concrete slab should be designed for interior and exterior concrete slabs.

As is typical in reinforced concrete construction, cracking of concrete can occur and is a
common process. Reinforcement and crack control joints are intended to minimize this risk.
In addition, irregularities of new slabs are common. A completed slab is generally not
perfectly level and not free of some type of cracking,

Grading

The General Earthwork Specifications, Appendix B, should be used in preparation of the
grading plans and job specifications where engineered fills are used and constitute our
definition of an engineered fill. We should review all documents prior to submittal for
statutory permits or contracting in order to ascertain that the intents of our recommendations
are conveyed.

Drainage Control

Control of soil moisture is essential for the long term performance of improvements. All roof
and surface drainage should be conducted away from the development in engineered non-
erosive devices to a safe point of discharge and to the streets.

Slabs and planted areas immediately adjacent to the dwelling or appurtenant structures
should slope away from said structures to mitigate pooling of water. All slabs and planted
areas should be sloped to drain to a safe point of collection. Slabs should have a minimum
slope of one percent and planted areas a minimum of two percent. All roof drainage should
be collected in eave gutters that discharge directly into engineered non-erosive drainage
devices. All joints in slab and swales should be maintained sealed with an appropriate joint
compound.

Drainage devices shall be provided as specified by the Building Code and Grading
Ordinances.

Plan Reviews

Final development plans should be reviewed by this office to ascertain that the general
intents of the recommendations of this report have been incorporated into the plans.
Additional structures not analyzed during this investigation should be reviewed by a
representative of this office.

On-Site Construction Reviews

On-site construction reviews of all grading, drainage, and foundation work should be
performed by a field representative of this office to ascertain compliance with the
recommendations of this report. Final grading and/or construction should be observed and a
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Minimum Embedment Below Lowest Adjacent Grade
and into Firm Beach Sand

One-Story and Retaining Wall..............c..ce 12 inches
TWO-StOLY vuvanrnrrrnerinnirisansasnssassnssmssrensm 18 inches
Three-St0TY ..vvverssvnririnrssirisssssnanasssasanans 24 inches

Minimum Width of Spread Foundation:

One-Story ...ovvevvssrnnsmnnimiinnan - 15 inches
Two-Story and Three-Story..........ceuerrnnrann 18 inches

All continuous footings should be reinforced with a minimum of two #4 steel bars, one
placed near the top, and one placed near the bottom of the footings.

Lateral Dasign

Resistance to lateral loading may be provided by friction acting at the base of foundations
and by passive earth pressure within firm beach sand. An allowable coefficient of friction of
0.35 may be used with the dead load forces.

For spread footings in firm beach sand the allowable passive earth pressure may be computed
as an equivalent fluid having a density of 250 pounds per square foot per foot with a
maximum earth pressure of 2,500 pounds per square foot.

When combining the passive and friction values for calculating the lateral resistance, the
passive component shall be reduced by one third.

The vertical and lateral bearing values indicated above are for the total of dead and all
frequently applied live loads and may be increased by one-third for short duration loading
which includes the effects of wind or seismic forces,

Foundation Settlement

Settlement of the foundation system is expected to oceur on initial application of loading.
The settlement is expected to be Y% to % inch, depending upon final loads, Differential
settiement is not expected to exceed 1/3 inch for a horizontal distance of 30 feet.

Seismic Coefficients

Beach sand was encountered at the subject site. The foundations of the proposed residential
building are to be founded into firm beach sand.  Therefore, the following seismic
coefficients should be utilized for designs of the proposed structures at the subject site:
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written observation form or report issued by this office stating that the work meets the
recommendations of this report. The stages at which our on-site construction reviews are to
be performed should include, but are not necessarily limited to, the following stages of work:

1. Observation of footing excavations prior to placement of form boards or reinforcing steel.
2. Observation of installation of shoring system.

3. As called for in Appendix B for on-site construction reviews and testing of all grading
work and of compacted earth backfilling behind new retaining walls.

4. During proof rolling of subgrade soil before placement of base material or reinforcing
steel, and again following the placement of base material prior to placing reinforcing,

5. Observation of installation of subdrain perforated pipes before covering with gravel or
filter material, and again after placing the filter material over perforated pipes before
covering with backfill.

6. Observation of installation of drainage structures and completion of all work.

All work and materials should comply with the latest applicable specifications of the City of
Manhattan Beach.

Permits

Design and construction should be carried out under applicable conditions and permits of the
City of Manhattan Beach Building Code and other concerned statutory authorities.

Remark

The conclusions and recommendations submitted in this report are based in part upon the
data obtained from one exploratory test trench excavated by this office and site observations
during the field exploration operations. The nature and extent of variations beyond the
trench may not become evident until construction. If variations then appear evident, it will
be necessary to reevaluate the recommendations of this report. No warranty is made nor
should any be construed that deep-seated soil or geological weaknesses may not exist below
the depths. explored. This office shall be notified if any unusual conditions differing from
that disclosed by this report are encountered during construction.,

In the event of any change in the assumed nature, or design of the proposed project as
planned, the conclusions and recommendations contained in this report shall not be
considered valid unless the changes are reviewed by this office and the conclusions of this
report modified or verified in writing.
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Site Latitude = 33.895022, Longitude = -118.416840

Site Class: D

Site Coefficient, F, = 1.0

Site Coefficient, Fy = 1.5

Spectral Aceeletation for Short Periods, S5 = 1.628g

Spectral Acceleration for a 1-Second Period, S; =0.613g

Maximum Spectral Acceleration for Short Periods, Sys = F,S, = 1.628¢g
Maximum Sipectral Acceleration for a 1-S8econd Period, Sy =F,8; =0.919g
Design Spectral Acceleration at Short Periods, Sps=2/3 Sms = 1.0835g
Design Spectral Acceleration at 1-Second Period, Spy=2/3 8y =0.613g
Seismic Design Category: D

Retaining and Basement Walls

Freestanding walls shounid be designed for static earth pressure as shown in Plate 7.1. Where
basement/retaining walls exceed 6 fieet in retained height, the walls should be designed for
dynamic seismic lateral earth pressures based on the Building Code requirements plus the
static lateral earth pressures. Based upon the one-half of 2/3 of the MCER value (0.613g), the
seismic earth pressures used for design of the retaining wall should be designed with an
equivalent fluid pressure of 28 pounds per cubic foot per foot wide as calculated in Plate 7.3.
For allowable bearing values see “Spread Wall Foundations.” For resistance of lateral loads
see “Lateral Design.”

Basement wall or similar walls retaining earth where the top of the wall is restricted from
deflecting outward under the lateral earth pressure, such as by a concrete floor siab, should
be considered as non-freestanding walls. The wall should be considered as being supported
by the foundation and the upper floor slabs with those elements being designed to support the
earth pressures. The earth pressure may be computed as equivalent to a trapezoidal pressure
block as shown in the attached Plate 7.2. The Engineer or Architect should indicate where
the wall may be backfilled.

Wall should be backfilled with on-gite soil materials, compacted as described under
“Grading”, or with uniform crushed rock vibrated into place, and provided with backfill
subdrains, If the wall is backfilled with the latter, the upper two feet should be backfilled
with an impermeable layer of compacted earth. The subdrains should consist of 4-inch
minimum diameter perforated pipe placed within filter material 3 to 5 inches vertically above
the earth, 12 inches horizontally to any soil and 2 inches clear of any masonry or concrete
surface. The filter material should consist of % inch crushed rock. The base of the fiiter
material should be two feet wide, or the width of the area to be backfilled whichever is less,
placed up against the stem of the wall and a one-foot thickness continued up along the stem
of the wall to within 24 inches of the finish grade surface. The invert of the perforated pipe
ghould be at least 12 inches below finished floor slab elevation, Perforated pipe should slope
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This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the owner, or of
their representative to insure that the information and recommendations contained herein are
called to the atiention of the architect and engineers for the project and incorporated into the
plan, and that the necessary steps are taken to see that the contractor and subcontractors carry
out such recommendations in the field.

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of the client and authorized agents, and in
accordance with generally accepted soil and foundation engineering practices. No other
warranties either expressed or implied are made as to the professional advice provided under
the terms of this agreement and included in the report.

It is recommended that this office be provided the opportunity for a general review of final
design and specifications in order that earthwork and foundation recommendations may be
properly interpreted and implemented in the design specifications. As a condition for use of
this report the above described “Plan Reviews” and “On-Site Construction Reviews” are to
be performed. (If this office is not accorded the privilege of making the recommended
reviews, we can assume no responsibility for misinterpretation of their recommendations).

The statements contained in this report are valid as of the present date. However, changes in
the conditions of a property can occur with the passage of time, whether they be due to
natural processes or to the works of man, on this or adjacent properties. In addition, if
changes in applicable or appropriate standards occur, whether they result from legislation or
the broadening of knowledge, the conclusions of this report could be invalidated, wholly or
partially, by changes outside of our control.
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